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LETTER OF SUBMITTAL. 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND LABOR, 
BUREAU OF MANUFACTURES, 

Washington, March 15, 1912. 
Sir: { have the honor to submit herewith a report by Commercial 

Agent Arthur B. Butman on the shoe and leather trade of the United 
Kingd..m. Special attention has been given to the manufacture of 
boots and shoes, for in this branch of the industry American manu- 
factures and exporters meet with considerable competition from 
British concerns, not only in the United Kingdom but also in other 
foreign countries. The various factors influencing the British 
import trade in leather and boots and shoes are treated in sufficient 
detail to give the American exporter a comprehensive idea of the 
British market, its present requirements, and its possible develop- 
ment. 

Respectfully, A. H. BaLpwin, 
Chuef of Bureau. 

To Hon. CHARLES NAGEL, 
Secretary of Commerce and Labor.



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL. 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND LABOR, 
Washington, May 25, 1912. 

Sir: I have the honor to transmit herewith, in accordance with 
the act making appropriations for the legislative, executive, and 
judicial expenses of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 
30, 1912, approved March 4, 1911, a report by Commercial Agent 
Arthur B. Butman, of this department, containing the result of 
his investigations of the shoe and leather trade in the United 
Kingdom. 

Respectfully, : Benj. S. CABLE, 
Acting Secretary. 

The SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 
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SHOE AND LEATHER TRADE IN THE UNITED 
KINGDOM. 

INTRODUCTION. 

The United States dominates the British import trade in boots 
and shoes, furnishing in 1910 over half of that country’s total pur- 
chases. Moreover,according to British statistics, the United Kingdom 
takes about 80 per cent of the total exports of sole leather from the 
United States and between 50 and 60 per cent of the upper leather. 

The importance of the British market to the American manu- 
facturer is therefore evident, but the fact should not be lost sight of 
that in foreign markets the United Kingdom has been a successful 
competitor in the boot and shoe trade. In 1910 exports of British- 
made boots and shoes were valued at $14,729,963, of which $5,222,752 
went to foreign countries and $9,507,211 to British possessions. 
During the same period exports from the United States amounted to 
$13,216,237, showing that the two countries are close competitors. 
British imports average less than one-third the value of the exports, 
while in 1910 they were less than one-fourth. 

Analysis of the statistics reveals the fact that the value per pair of 
the shoes exported from the United States is higher than that of the 
British exports. However, during the last five or six years the 
British manufacturer has greatly improved the style and finish of 
his output, and this fact has tended to curb imports and to give him 
still greater control of the home market. Hence the American 
manufacturer must be prepared to meet keener competition not only 
in the British market but also in those in which the British manu- 
facturer is seeking trade. 

Continuance of the American trade in leather depends largely upon 
maintenance of quality and success in meeting the requirements of 
the British market. The tanners of the United Kingdom are improv- 
ing the quality of their products in various lines, so that the American 
exporter may expect keen competition from the home producers as 
well as from other foreign tanners, among whom the Germans seem 
most active. 

An effort has been made in the pages following to present to the 
American manufacturer and exporter the facts that will enable him 
to conduct an intelligent campaign for trade in the United Kingdom 
and in other foreign markets in which British boots and shoes com- 
pete with the American product. 
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BOOT AND SHOE INDUSTRY. 

ENGLAND. 

The boot and shoe industry in England is carried on chiefly in the 
towns of Leicester, Northampton, Kettering, London, Leeds, Bristol, 
Stafford, and Norwich. The industry is gradually growing through- 
out the country. Conservativel stated, an advance of 10 to 15 

er cent has been made during the past five years; with the growth 
in volume there has also been an improvement in the standard of 
finished product. 

The status of the industry of the United Kingdom is defined in the 
following tables and statements taken from the latest official census 
of production, returns being for the year 1907. 
the quantity and value of the output: 

The following gives 

    

  

    
  

  

  

QUANTITY. 

3 England United 
Articles. and Wales.| Scotland. | Ireland. | ginoqom, 

Pairs. Pairs. Pairs. Pairs. 
Boots, shoes, and slippers. ...... Hai sa Jl 94,169,000 | 3,050,000 543,000 | 97,762,000 
41 RE 2 SRR RAE 0 SU RI HE hen CT 1, 351,000 66,000 24,000 1,441,000 

VALUE. 

Bo0is, Shoes, And SHDDETS. .. - «cers sre gt atm gin ~snsesges $91,704,326 | $4,803,235 $934,368 | $97,441,929 
1028... LLL Ct. LE lL YL 744,574 43,798 14, 599 2,97 

D/O INES ANY SAITO Snes pis sr nmin Bu a's sais » 5 ok wie OB0 ALB Ho. - vie sims tole 5 2 np oo 225 4 oto 530, 448 
Soelestior boots and shoes... ot. nL lhbeiial sl, Livi 21800210, ootis en Lolo cation) 218,992 
LBA NOT IRCOB a. 3 in. vids 1 sus mieimas « BAAS S ao eiie Fas wa of tol Bs Blasio hich ol Sg S78 4 ho 3 Sais 4B 0 184,927 
Boot aNAShOBIIDPEISL.. ... hie sos snnmme ness sens 910,035 19, 466 116,796 1,046, 297 
Parts of boots and shoes other than.uppersd. .. li). Jl cin Ob tar. Lai]. Aa i...b 78,166 
Clog block and CIOZHIONS L.. . . vu dui ~3 sss ois sun wie mm tae 2S A90 A 248,191 
Grindery andimercery Y. Lo Mt A vA nt RO TA A a Lata 223,859 
Othe ProOGUGES. 45:8 £3. Sra ida d dis sbi sd wi dwn papi dnl] = ewig ect {Tw 40s cab se 5 Sl 03 wins 141,128 

Total value of goods made........................ 94,580,425 | 4,866,499 | 1,065,763 | 101,816,908 
BODO WOK. sos atc sun Puts h 3 + Lx sararossas amiss = 231 4 7,976,193 | 1,090,096 218,992 9, 285, 281 
Amountreceived for work done for the trade (machin- 

ing, fmishing, ele. Ys: coisas iii inet Sidisninsdiinnat 608, 312 14,599 4,866 627,777 

Total value of goods made and work done........ 103,164,930 | 5,971,194 | 1,289,621 | 111,729,966         
  

1 Some of these goods were no doubt sold to retail firms, etc., and consequently their value is an addition 
to that of the boots, shoes, and slippers, but to a large extent the value of uppers and other parts, at least, 
is probably returned twice over. 

RELATION OF COST OF PRODUCTION TO VALUE OF OUTPUT. 

The following table shows the cost of materials used and the 
amount paid to other firms for work given out to them, in relation 
to the value of the output: 
  

  

  

  

  

  

England United 
and Wales. Scotland. | Ireland. Kingdom. 

C0St Of TNOLErialS Sed. . 4s ok vi ovn rie mols nivinles = piu shui meme $63,327,764 | $3,567,144 $715,375 | $67,610,283 
Amount paid to other firms for work................... 481,783 , 866 4,866 491, 

OUR cosas io dined ni as bi mals ness on sis ase wiuk nis Hennes 63,809,547 | 3,572,010 720,241 | 68,101,798 

Value of output: 
Goods MACHOL SRB. . cavers ivativiniinoesiov 94,580,425 | 4,866,499 | 1,065,763 | 101,816,908 
Repair work and work done for the trade...........| 8,584,505 | 1,104,695 223,858 9,913,058 

Oi aes: e sons teste Manas Aenea SB ia a 103,164,930 | 5,971,194 | 1,289,621 | 111,729,966 

Value of output less cost of materials used and amount 
paid tolother firms for work. -........l...o.. a lil 39,355,383 | 2,399,184 569,380 | 43,628,168         
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SHOE AND LEATHER TRADE IN THE UNITED KINGDOM. 

EMPLOYEES—COMPARISON WITH AMERICAN INDUSTRY. 

The persons employed in the industry were as follows: 
  

  

  

Employees. SEndang Scotland. | Ireland. oa 

ET Er eR SI EO eR STE 108, 265 7,217 1,842 117,324 
SAATIEA POISONS... i... seth iit i tamasdannasiandins 8,283 773 184 9, 240 
OMEWOTROTE. 3. vi th vy vin Bh ia viola 0k oye Me Bit nA 13,472 155 87 13,714 

BOL ea sss i ucabisnnminno das ta Suche dys 1s s 5 si 130,020 8,145 2,113 140,278           

These tables are based on returns received from factories and work- 
shops engaged in the manufacture and repair of footwear, whether 
of leather, india rubber, canvas, or other material. The returns are 
substantially complete as regards boot and shoe factories where 
power is employed. They do not include the output of a large number 
of shops where the occupier works alone, workshops attached to retail 
shops, and independent repairing shops. 

In brief, during 1907 there were manufactured in the United King- 
dom 97,762,000 pairs of boots, shoes, and slippers, having a total 
value of $97,441,929; the value of goods made in the boot and shoe 
and allied industries, together with work done for the trade, aggre- 
gated $111,729,966; the cost of materials used was $67,610,283; and 
140,278 persons were employed in the various industries. 

For the purpose of comparison the following statement from the 
census of manufactures of the United States, showing the status of 
like industries in that country in 1905, is given: 
  

  

  

  

Value of prod- Average ! 
number of | Cost of ma-~ ues, fogtng- 

wage | terials used. | 8 CHSUOT 
earners. 0] 

pairing. 

BOOGS ANA SOS, oo. oo viisinny vrs vies Sonn ¢ Sons nis isk sian v8 50 efeimpa mma 149,924 | $197,363,495 | $320,107, 458 
Bool and SOR DRI... ct evans mea dase tain ess gr nian 228 290, 454 549, 867 
Boot and shoe NAINGS. cc i... cone cto ocsnmas ins ss aisns inj aso 4,206 6,047, 356 9,355,020 
Bool and Sho CHL STORK... . ixas vores ve snianaindsws tne nsansisiss 5,936 21,586,872 27,675,815 
Rubber Boots and Shoes. ... .. ... cee ennc rs sdsnasrnasaiainihlon ans 18,991 32,000, 464 , 065, 

BA es re es sees hn ens aa eg 179,285 | 257,288,641 427,753, 456         

The gross value of manufactures as reported by the census contains 
many duplications, because the finished products of some factories 
become the material for other factories. 

LEICESTER THE CENTER OF THE INDUSTRY. 

Leicester, with something over 200 factories, large and small, is the 
principal shoe-manufacturing center in Great Britain. Leicester's 
product is almost entirely ladies’ and misses’ boots and shoes, all 
classes and grades of which are manufactured, including footwear to 
retail for 3s. 11d. (95 cents) up to 18s. and 20s. ($4.38 and $4.86) per 
pair. These goods are chiefly a medium grade McKay-sewn boot and 
shoe, and it is claimed that for the grade an equal value can not be 
given by any other shoe-manufacturing town in the world, a state- 
ment possibly open to question, though undoubtedly true as regards 
wearing qualities.



8 SHOE AND LEATHER TRADE IN THE UNITED KINGDOM. 

The output of Goodyear-welt shoes, while small as compared with 
the McKay-sewn, is growing. Machine and needle sewn nurseries, 
“yeldtschoen,” felt house boots and ward shoes, canvas shoes, and 
leather leggings are all made at this center. Boys’ boots and shoes 
in medium grades are also produced in fair quantities. In the facto- 
ries of the Leicester district, comprising Absty, Earl Shilton, Barwell, 
Hinckley, Sileby, Shepshed, Cosby, and Blaby, all rural villages, the 
production is limited to the more ordinary and cheap lines for ladies, 
misses, and boys. It is estimated that fully 25,000 hands are em- 
ployed in the industry in Leicester and district, while the value of the 
goods produced aggregates $20,000,000 to $22,000,000 annually. 

The headquarters of the shoe machinery trade of the United King- 
dom are located in Leicester, while the manufacture of shoe polishes, 
shoe laces, shoe merceries (findings) of all kinds, leather dressing, 
and leather goods is likewise extensive. 

It is stated that shoe manufacturing as an industry has been estab- 
lished in Leicester since 1850. American shoemaking machinery was 
first introduced into England in 1891 by the Union Machinery Co., of 
Leicester. This firm was agent for several American companies and 
also manufactured shoemaking machinery, using American machines 
in certain instances as models. 

Conditions in the English boot and shoe industry at that time 
may be briefly noted. Many factories comprised simply a cutting 
room and a packing and shipping room. The upper and bottom 
leathers were purchased and cut up according to orders for varied 
sorts of footwear. The uppers were given out to be fitted and 
stitched, then returned to the factory, and again given out with the 
bottom stock to the laster, or tacker, to be lasted, bottomed, and 
heeled. The tacker (as he was termed) bought his own grindery 
(tacks, nails, thread, etc.). The goods were bottomed and shopped 
or returned, inspected, and passed or rejected by the ‘taker-in,” and 
once again given out to the finisher for trimming of edges and 
heels, sandpapering, buffing the bottoms, and finishing. After the 
final return the products were packed at the factory and shipped. 

The operations as described obtained in a large proportion of 
the shoemaking establishments. However, certain factories were 
equipped more or less with machinery of a sort very seldom seen in 
the factory of to-day, and the various operations were accomplished 
on the premises. 

The British United Shoe Machinery Co., whose manufacturing 
plant has been frequently enlarged since its establishment, Gimson & 
Co., and the Standard Engineering Co. are manufacturers of shoe 
machinery located in Leicester, while Johnson et fils, of Paris, 
France, Moemus, of Frankfort on the Main, Germany, and the North- 
ampton Shoe Machinery Co., of Northampton, England, have depots 
in the town. 

None of the competing firms produces the complete factory plant 
put out by the British United Shoe Machinery Co., and it is probable 
that the share of installed machinery now held by these competing 
firms is approximately 20 per cent, leaving practically 80 per cent 
of the equipment to be furnished by the British United Shoe 
Machinery Co.



SHOE AND LEATHER TRADE IN THE UNITED KINGDOM. 9 

OTHER SHOE-MANUFACTURING DISTRICTS. 

Northampton ranks second in importance as a seat of modern 
shoemaking, and is the home for men’s superior medium and high 
grade footwear. The best machine-made boots and shoes manufac- 
tured in the United Kingdom are turned out in the factories of this 
lace. In point of value of product it leads all other centers, but 
eicester stands first as regards quantity. 
In Bristol are manufactured chiefly medium and cheaper goods of 

all kinds, from a heavy hobnailed boot to a turned slipper, or sew 
round, the English term for turns. 

The output of Leeds’ factories comprises chiefly heavy nailed and 
Standard-screw work, also cheap stitchdowns. In Stafford is made a 
good class of ladies’ footwear in welted, turned, and McKay-sewn. 
In Norwich turned shoes and slippers, with ‘veldtschoen’ (chil- 
dren’s stitchdown sandals), constitute the output. [For list of prin- 
cipal boot and shoe factories in England, see Appendix.] 

FACTORY BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT. 

The English shoe factory is usually a modern brick structure espe- 
cially built for the purpose, constructed on the one-floor plan, with 
division partitions between the several departments—clicking or cut- 
ting, stitching, bottoming, etc. There are also factories of the Amer- 
Jon type of construction, with the various departments on different 

00TS. 
In some English factories there are still done by hand operations 

that in the United States would be accomplished by machinery, 
though the practice is rapidly being discontinued. In some instances 
upper stitching is given out to home workers during the height of the 
busy season, when the manufacturer may find his stitching room inad- 
equate to meet the demands. Most English shoe factories, however, 
are as fully equipped with machinery as are factories in the United 
States, and the machinery is arranged in like order. In certain 
instances, however, the system and management necessary to the best 
results out of up-to-date plant are apparently lacking. 

One hardly expects to find the generally conservative Britisher 
other than a conservative manufacturer, yet in all fairness I would 
state that while there is among many a tendency to conservatism, 
the past five or six years have witnessed a marked change in methods 
and systems. There seems to have been an awakening all along 
the line, and the results are noticeable not only in increased trade, 
but also in the style, workmanship, and finish of the product as com- 
pared with the article made five or six years ago. : 

Some English manufacturers are tending toward specialization. 
Factories where formerly almost everything in footwear was manu- 
factured have either discontinued some of the lines and are directing 
their energies toward perfecting the one or two continued or have 
divided the production of the numerous lines into different depart- 
ments with separate supervision and management. Owners of some 
recently established factories confine the output of their plants to a 
certain class, grade, or line of footwear.



10 SHOE AND LEATHER TRADE IN THE UNITED KINGDOM. 

NATURE OF OUTPUT. 

In discussing the boot and shoe product of Leicester mention was 
made of the large proportion of McKay-sewn work, and, as may be 
noted by reference to the list of factories (p. 62), McKay-sewn goods 
form the principal product of the country. The production of nailed 
oods ls closely upon McKay-sewn, while the manufacture of 
oodyear-welt work is becoming more and more important. Turned 

footwear is usually produced in court shoes, slippers, and dancing 
pumps, the work being confined chiefly to these lines for climatic 
reasons. Many canvas goods are made, a large percentage of which 
is for the export trade. The center for the manufacture of canvas 
boots and shoes is the Manchester district, principally the towns of 
Waterfoot, Bacup, and Rawtenstall. One firm in Leicester (G. Clark 
& Co.) turns out 33,000 pairs per week during the busy season. 

It is claimed that in shoes retailing at the same price a better grade 
of leather is used in the English than in the American product. Asa 
rule, English-made goods are manufactured from plumper and 
heavier material than the same style boot or shoe in the United 
States. 

It seems characteristic of the English public to demand solidity 
rather than flexibility and comfort. There is no tendency to sacri- 
fice wear for style and fit, and the British man or woman demands 
wear first; yet it must be added that the English manufacturer is 
fishing real progress in the art of combining style and fit with dura- 
bility. 

The lasts and heels now used are practically copies of the American 
articles, but somewhat modified; that is, the outside swing of the last 
is usually not so extreme, the high toe not so pronounced, etc. The 
Cuban heel is used for shoes and walking boots, and French heels 
(modified) for ladies’ court shoes and turned slippers. 

WORKING HOURS—WAGE SCALE. 

The working hours of the English boot and shoe operatives are 52% 
er week, it being a general rule to work from 8 a. m. to 1 p. m. and 
rom 2 until 6.30 p. m. each working day except Saturday, when the 
hours are from 8 a. m. to 1 p. m. These hours continue throughout 
the year. 

In the shoe industry in England the piecework system of payment, 
while not generally employed as a system, forms according to certain 
fixed statements the basis upon which all wages are paid. These 
statements are given in the pages following. Among the terms used 
may be noted: A golosh is a whole or three-quarter vamp; a square- 
cut golosh has seam cut square on inside and outside; a derby vamp 
is a blucher; a golosh quarter is the heel inside part of a three-quarter 
golosh or heel inside and outside part of a square golosh,



SHOE AND LEATHER TRADE IN THE UNITED KINGDOM. 

Cutting Department. 

DIEING-OUT IN SOLE-LEATHER ROOM. 

11 

  

  

  

        

: Rate per : Rate per 
Articles. gross. Articles. gross. 

OUTSOLES. TOPPIECES AND LIFTS (BY MACHINE). 

IBIS, . c.ouneivicnionsinnunsnintusvrnssss $0.24 2 $0.84 
‘Women’s .20 2.72 
Sizes 11to 1. .16 2.96 
Sizes 7 to 10... .14 Ss: 
Sie OB. o.oo. or sR ihe 12 OO PRID. ani. in sas stan ae 2.72 
Men’s, women’s, and boys’ toppieces.... .09 Out of light-belly offal............... 21.32 

INSOLES, COUNTERS (FROM BELLIES, BY MALLET) 

Men’ Syfromibellies).......c.dovniniie- FU TE LR SC ROO a ge .26 
Boys’, 210 5, from bellies................. So Women's. i inn .22 
Women’ S, SOM BEllien:, an -oox vera non «20 1 Sizes IT TOY. uid satan bi hs .18 
Sizes Ito kL... ..... coi nice sae duissnsness AT Sizes To... 00 cuits imiiuss oe alae .16 
SHZES T LO M08. 4 or 1 cols + Heol wgige Sd we ids AG [| SIZES AHO Bes chins nd snes caitnmes nis STE .13 
SI2eS 4100.0. e univ. isthmus res sdnmensnsans «32 
Bl, tah iss Site rs a ahi eae hs 1.02 MIDDLE SOLES (FROM BELLIES, BY 
Men: Ss floShinsoles........... cc fap rhanes : 20 MALLET). 

OMIBIS. fer. on voii Pian son otis sordts 4s 5 
BiIzeS 1210 Lan... untanson sme sdiivinanes .16 Women Bd Br NIA IRIE 32 
SIZES 7 BOA ce. Led et en enh stp gE ne 14 4 of Po dB see ‘18 
BIZeS AHO deers ade corner ihr sone st 0 J ze THON, rr a re re PY MAIR 
Socks, leather: 

From skins. pgeesesessasassaanss Z 2 LETS. 
Aa NE TE A te nn E Red American shanks................... 2.96 

I Su rom Jory ligt foshes (extra)..... . bt Red American shanks and offal, mixed.| 21.20 
Fiesenspraatnnnerte : Ded Sparionn shanks, aMboffal.......... 21.4 

ite lifting, bellies: MIDDLE SOLES. Wet A LE Tne den ida 2.84 

Yo tp Abe LEO patie TT BD Te i a aE eR I rt, ee A ee se ms 2.96 
Bove: Vio 18 || White offal fitts and haififts. 11110! 1.02 

nigra ol TOPPIECES (NURSERIES) 
S268 7.80110... s+ oo s sinies oo so Ber na vrs «12 1.015 

Sizes 4t06........ I ihdians orepn sar se teste “ii | Fromlarge offal. vueuianiiuuniyered 21.68 
TAS TONG coe vo Be visa et sd sen. 1.02 From smalloffol iii loivil iikaie 8 i ”) 0 

COUNTERS PUFFS i 

Men's... iii eisner rarer trav ede as A HT OR SURO Ge > 
Women's. ..... 0... a fee 17 3 te 
B12eS TI 10 Yon cde sari te iapvai ovis AZ WOMEIS. io. ove civsv sb ome see Soe v st men 214 48 
Bizes,7 101100. 0c coordi se pa hu vous HH 1.05 
Tk BO PA RE eR ee | RN 00. || Women’s, fromoffal.... cu isuvs vvsakves 25.60 
LHS runin. tn. a rr rae 1.02 t 

SOCKS (PAPER). 
COUNTER BACKERS, 

12 pajrsatatime,...... oid de, .02 
KN51708.,. Mh deeds Wein ih saa nae .08 || Side linings, 6 pairs at a time............ .04 
If cut out of flesh, two pairs at a time. ... OL Canvas puts... ...... 00 i iadravesns .02 

COMPOSITION AND CARDBOARD SQUARES, CANVASBOARD INSOLES (1 PAIR AT TIME). 

Insoles and middle soles: MONS... ai a he na gs aes .08 
One pair at a time.. .08 || Women’s.... .075 
Catsingle........ohcoiibiniaaais .12 || Sizes 11to 1. . 06 

Cardboard, or Ashfelt fillers.............. .04 || Sizes 7 to 10... : .05 
Lifts, 1 pairatatime.............0....... 1.01 Sizes 4100... ...... cnn. sii ass am .04     

  

  
  

1 Per pound. 2 Per hundredweight.
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Cutting Department—Continued. 

CUTTING MEN’S AND BOYS’ BOOTS AND SHOES. 

[Prices apply to two classes and vary slightly The first class includes the following leathers: Glove 
kid, glazed ki calf kid, wax calf, colored calf, colored chrome calf, patent calf, ooze calf, box calf, willow 
calf, levant seal, levant goat, glazed goat. Four cents per dozen extra over first class for glove and glazed 
kid, being 2 cents per dozen on boot legs and shoe quarters, and 2 cents per dozen on vamps; these extras 
apply to all sizes. The second class includes brown hide, box hide, wax splits, satin hide, glove hide, box 
kip, wax kip, and mock buck. The terms boots and shoes correspond, respectively, to the American high 
cuts and low cuts, or oxfords.] 

  

  

. Rate per dozen. . 

  

  

   

    

  
  

      

Articles. tds og si 
i . izes izes 

Men’s. |Sizes2-5.| 1,77 7-10. 

BOOTS, FIRST CLASS. : 

Whole-Cat 201081. ici sts uni sinsnnnls s Put Bus es du ees nnn nain $0. 20 $0.15 $0.12 $0.10 
Square-cit-20l0sh VAMP... iw sl FSU Ph dees 12 .10 .08 .07 
Clrenlar VAMP. .... wh hes dats eS EE LL LLL es .10 .09 .07 .06 
DEIDY VIN, «vans saisniassn ain hin + sainie shina tinh sis 30s midis sates 5 0's v0 418 +13 211 .08 .07 
Golosh quarter... hw. LA, od i sass .08 . 06 .05 .04 
Golosh elastic side and hal leg and back strap .18 .16 .14 «13 
Ordinary bal leg, not goloshed .20 +17 .15 .14 
Derby bal leg, not goloshed . 22 .18 +16 5 
Whole-Cut Chelsea. ....... 0. ivhusisan nih dade Sadia aidis Sah sve sans .20 .18 .16 .14 
Rounding by general rounder. . J. ..:... it vi tu svcs nt salar menses .08 +07 . 06 . 06 
Joined Sido Chelsea... .....clutitl ss on mnnsensssassonsthnssnsis sass .24 .20 .18 216 
Rounding joined side Chelsea by general rounder............... .04 .04 .04 .04 
Round-peak Cap... vc dvisbegspninsndtitny do Sandu vas sis ad 3 . 04 .04 .04 .04 
DOA WINZORD a. J. 0is Sanne vs ards om sas wales sin insole 2s a a's frais wad .04 .04 .04 .03 
PoINIed-DeaIC COP. wea din + nisin males wana sials du Sslalon sis Ses ans vs ass +08 08 .03 .02 
SIPRISNE CaP... ou. vi os ind baits cus aidsn sdb sl sins ws snr rss ae .03 .03 .03 .02 
Bulton bit, plain, not seolloped. .. ........ ai. reader snuients .05 .04 04 .04 
BeHoWSIONZHOS. . cil: cinnetos snes bnmtiden ad saussns dss sss .08 . 06 . 06 . 06 
Ordinary (ONTUeS. . «coogi do wpe § So TR ne Suit Sas on ala ns re ml .02 .02 .02 .02 
Lent Ner INNES LO R0BE, i esi ain cvs cs dares Pinas sun ws ne as 36 .14 12 .10 
Leather linings, L0eSI0f vei tr vien sins s ions vasbs snares fans sins .14 A2 .10 .08 
Toe joiners, 4810 The QOZON...  ... oui: dans sins ani ddenisasans .04 .04 .04 .04 
MRSIAL FACIES... oo. ov ceen i iii se Salis cen SRI Se 4 shes sone n as .04 .04 .04 .04 
OS AO CIN... cr iid vc Seine sass ia sna .04 .04 .04 .04 
POD DAIAS. ...caoivoiiansynnsinsebBon segs sitas sinned enn sessn: .03 .03 .03 .03 
Button bitlinings, 24 0 the dozen. ..c.ccvvicvennsssssbsnnrsions .02 .02 .02 .02 
LINEN HINGE... C.. . oes Sota R vey cas Femnvin w siiaie Phd wan a sa .02 .02 .015 .015 
Linen linings when cutter cuts own linings..................... .025 .025 .02 .02 

SHOES, FIRST CLASS. 

DET DY VOIDS... fo i see crane a Pals duns ihn melee sad nn .13 oH .08 .07 
CI CHIar VAIS... onus snr vee bn Siem da bb sR Gd Galle sh 5 ks satin en + .10 .09 07 . 06 
Whole-calt and cycle Shoes. ......c.iieniiininnce ans dli dunes .18 0° Nolan ai 9s bnne 
FERINgs fOr SAME... «ot otih nd spittle vie suis wii «nue sv bum b's san . 06 oO08 Lh ee it eis ne cease 
Golosh, laced, and elastic side quarters...........c.cceeeeneennnns .13 Al Ni) .08 
Ordinary quarters... «oot.  udod iNav dtint Sah vn asian sn nsn .14 12 10 .09 
BULION DIS. .... 1 05 ade niih os vs SEH Se a wih pwr sie x .04 .04 .04 .04 
OF QINArY CORZUOS. «ou ix Joc 5a idx oto i na» Sl A SRA al ow lib mw sets .02 .02 .02 02. 
eat er NINES TO 1068... ss ies ss iin wenn anal wre See sens +10 .08 .07 .07 

eather HiniNgSy UoRS OM. di. ct vuss inis dui stiidesn non anitndon gs a .08 . 06 .05 .05 
Toejoiners, 4 tothe dozen... oo. i. liar cee is de igi balan ni oan .04 .04 .04 .04 
Linen vamp linings. ... : .03 .03 .03 .03 
Outside aomEs. LL tal se dh a date van .04 . 04 .04 .04 
Buatton bitlinings............. .02 .02 .02 .02 
Round-peak cap........... .04 .04 .04 .04 
Pesl=wingesp................ .04 .04 .04 .03 
POINIBA-DEAK OOP os unl Ve vie saidh ssh Se Sebi ssa ms ws i a 34 0 .03 .03 .03 .02 

a hE Cay Je a a ns silo mina nS amen a ae A .03 .03 .03 .02 
Wing-peak vamp......... dusevidailnur do i hile vu von ssiva ie mans .08 .08 .08 .08 
Outside WING IG ngs. c.f i. i isis irann ine senvs nie . 06 .06 .06 .06 
BAC SP oe ee et de dd edt Ad ne .02 02 .02 .02 

BOOTS, SECOND CLASS. 

LG EE nto br EL ER A ech REA I Cl I GN .16 .14 .Y2 .10 
Square-cat 2010S VAMP... x c5h cies sds si sd edi tanneries .10 .08 .07 . 06 
CTC VOID. cn oe oer i is a LL ie. .09 .07 .06 .05 
BerDY VAMP... cea oe a a aisle sll 1 .09 .07 . 06 
C0108 QUATTRO L... ae sane ih bie ican oie seis mes ila aloes Sue sah de . 06 . 06 .05 .04 
Golosh elastic side and bal leg and back strap .................. .16 .14 12 11 
Ordinary ballez, not goloshed. L...........0. ue dob bli vis. .18 .16 .14 13 
Derby ballez not 2oloshed. ........ ec cide. reid aniins .20 7 .15 .14 
WholccutOhelsen. ............00 cles cm ees .18 .16 .14 I 
Rounding by general rounder......... oo cosd dl ar mise Jive .08 .07 .06 .06 
Joined. SiGe Chelsen..........sas suibs died vuln itu al build .22 .18 .16 .15 
Bommding joined ide... .........ccic iis bot soe sons assdon on sii: .04 .04 .04 .04 
ROUNA-peakeaDeee ve rsrvsvsrsnsses wanses wu raswe sens Sar unvanie .04 .04 .04 .04
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Rate per dozen. 

Articles. " 
, Sizes zes Men’s. |Sizes 2-5.| [i7{ 7-10. 

’ BOOTS, SECOND CLASS—continued. 

Poak-WiNTOAD A feo oc oe a oiimie gs nsw a ha See tS se 2 $0.04 $0. 04 $0.04 $0.03 
Pointed-peak cap. . .03 .03 .03 .02 
Straighl caps. ....oioiittiasesseis .03 .03 .03 .02 
Bulion DIL DIAN. .... ct. oc vnmivr ines man duns sbi nus sien gevvns .05 .04 . 04 .04 
Bellows tONZHEeS.....c vets ess nnidais inna ME ass a ee ease .08 . 06 . 06 .06 
gedinary TONSUES. .. dle. ethane cole boda dns Baus Jal LL, .02 .02 .02 .02 
Yevther HnIDZs 10 LORS... 4. vb obvi ib na ile Lt and Lo, .16 .14 212 .10 
Leather Inings, toes ofc... L.. cis. cons tad en 214 e112 .10 .08 
Foe joiners, SRO NB dOZRN. .. . ccc vee ere do vets aan se aris . 04 .04 .04 .04 
INSIdaIaCings. . oc: coats cine fa sis saisnnss nisi bumssn dela bo snens .04 .04 .04 .04 
QEtSTAO Paes... ees se afrinine ton Cae Anan sa a Saws anna .04 .04 .04 .04 
POD DANIAN: teeio va hits ons vs Fem bun waitin wind Pion ws aihn don wie .03 .03 .03 .03 
Button bitlinings, 2¢to the dozen. .......... cs. cdi avi da .02 .02 .02 .02 
ARC NINES. ol ri rae smn iain se sb saide ssa n sn assis .02 .02 .015 ".015 
Linen linings when cutter cuts own linings. .................... .025 . 025 .02 .02 

SHOES, SECOND CLASS. 

DOTY VAMDE. see. inscsasets sus tod vias s insohot. or bots smibe nibs css 11 .09 .07 .06 
CHCOIAR VAD... creo cae i Vectn arene svn iu suen dolinry hme vi tr 5 ak .09 .07 .06 .05 
Whole-cul and eyele SOBs. .... ohn die cde sd vim sess nes sans .14 2 i le Hea een ein 
FRCS TOF SIO. ove save cas sinin noise enon ars vans mn vats dohamas . 06 OL Loi ici ad 
Golosh, laced, and elastic side quarters......................... 12 .10 .08 0 
OraInary QUATIRY . Jal «ilu ci nun ve vdlus owns cunins anise s B43 Sie id Buiny .13 x11 .09 . 08 
BOTY iP i Sie vd ie dE edt a .13 11 .09 .08 
BUtIOM DIS... oss Sphinn niin suns cninia nmin re sm 4 5 00 8 Sonim webeis .04 .04 . 04 .04 
PORCHES, OT AIMALY cesses aa hil pw wininis ala man aigns 26s & Spsmpina .02 .02 .02 .02 
Leather {mings VO TORS. ih Sis he des aa at Ra TR .10 .08 .07 .07 
Tether Linings, 1008 Off... lo ain. vin abner Ban wa bd . 08 .06 .05 .05 
Poe joiners, Sto the dozen...... cc... coh davis dh ioiin duds .04 .04 .04 . 04 
Linen vamplinings.......o.oiaubhiinlialalw loos do .03 .03 .03 .03 
Ofitside foeings. 0... hohe hile Sand oo SY Sa .04 .04 .04 .04 
Button bitlinings......o.. ci LL a 0d cit nas uaa .02 .02 .02 .02 
RouUNA-peak €ap. .. ..-civnnennnnsessnnassan ade etaaseiae natn . 04 .04 .04 .04 
Polke WING CAP. over emtrea nna PEA SU al 0 ol =s=¥r1 .04 .04 .04 .03 
Pointed-Deak oop. o. . coo ion casted dust lithic gee du rnted eRe dt de .03 .03 .03 .02 
SUTRE COD cn yi re sr onb eA dee hens inc Ba ie tS vas .03 .03 .03 .02 
Wing-peakvamp....... .. 0... Le .08 .08 .08 .08 
Outside wing facings .e .06 . 06 .06 . 06 
BOC SITS cada ie rete snsinnssssu idan snnnssnn ib dtr aseben .02 .02 .02 .02 

CUTTING TENNIS AND CANVAS SHOES. 

Rate per dozen. 

Articles. 
a ’ Sizes Sizes 

Men's. of “387 {2 NT, 

BY HAND. 

Bodies, 1 pairat a ime, plaif. . cui. cous sh cori var snesis ee yt ronvh vs nics vs $0.05 $0.05 $0.04 
One ond two barshoes, 4 to a Par... iL i i sida sa ans asns .08 .08 .07 
IT TEER ORR CD RR TY ee THERA MS Sc RA .05 .05 .04 

Clrenlar Vamps, 240 8 PA. sale lois wovies void mse s 80 pune Vins sid wuaive wavy .03 .03 .02 
Button and DRlionhole Stays. . su aan: cubis ni ceili sda sddidadaa sui, .02 .02 .02 
Canvas tongues, 2108 Pair... ou. ie. cL sin Sh ies Sarees .01 .01 .01 
SH en RAGA a hI TI Cl A RL ei SR Pe SM .03 .02 .02 
on TE ER LS J AL Se AN CR SE SE I LE .03 .03 .03 
Round Peak Cans... - i. 0. a ae dn se Fes sin sabe an ss sae a iets .04 .04 .04 
JON SPAN cessive arsnscls coisa lenin ssn ue mii snscnn toned nintionne sess .06 .06 .05 
Orlside f30IN0S, 210 APU. co ions his cert srscns sche a he we rininte 4a ils .06 .06 .05 
Inside facings, 200 pire. . a dh iliail sen steam sean ds al le LL .04 .04 .04 

iT MLE CU Aa SINE et TIRE, SL a ER ROR RR .02 .02 .02 
SIO INS. ae. iil da EH ER LN dee .04 .04 .04 
Outside counters, 20a PAF... coh. ih ies a TS Sn ese ee see ae as .05 .045 .04 
Outside counters, 410.8 PAIN... i... ove vec oinnnnn iin Toumisuidns dh ne Fans canis «07 . 065 .06 
Outsidohaeksiraps. i. odes ssa i El ln LLL .02 .02 .02 
Marking size. d8. oe. ol RR a he en en a el .02 .02 .02       
  

NoTE.—Sizes 7 to 10 are 2 cents per dozen less than 11 to 1 on total. Women’s sizes 2 to 5 same as boys’, 
except sizes 4 to 10 are 2 cents less per dozen than sizes 11 to 1 on total,
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CUTTING WITH MALLET AND PRESS. 

  

Rate per gross. 

  

  

      
  

  
  

  

        
  

  

  

      

  

  

Articles. si 5 
’ zes zes Men’s. i 7-1, 

WITH MALLET. 

CBS. ceenaenarniat ita eenaate atte ret tare ate ra eeaeaait aaa. $0.22 $0.16 $0.14 
JOINESITADS oiler» sx oss shh tisnint ov thaid a viatiniainw ws vu altuis sda 32 sa ss dus Sudo ses .3 .24 .22 
Outside 1acings, 210 8 PAIL... - cool. a niin rs vs du cir isdn se ssd dubai and .22 .16 .14 
Inside facings 2 toa PAIL! ........ 0h si sired didi se iu 8 By oss SES .14 12 .12 
Inside facings, d to A PAI)... Loh i i esi dirse rida aids iii .24 .24 .24 
1000 a A REI SRO Tp, PASC IA BLT LE OE SIE ge .16 .14 +312 
SON 0 IE SNR, SRR GRD SRR Se Ph SOR LN .20 .20 .20 
BACK SITAPS «2 vvuuuvannnanrnasnnasssaesneeanatacaeraansrernaaraeanaans .10 .08 .08 
Ouiside counters, 210 alPair.. ... Lo. c.. Lier vi vrvdidni oe died sd due sii 02 .30 .28 .26 
Oulside coUniers, 4 LO APAL. . AU. cco ree dats sen isi nina dv ia oi 44 .44 .42 
Markingsize lo... 0 eR RS FA SAR Sa .24 .24 .24 

WITH PRESS. 

PennisSuppers, 4 pairs at Atime. 3. . tc onl vera is tarts ss sas sha aps 14 12 .10 
Socks, all'sizes, 12 pairs ata time... cde ces sete. Laat Sass Rae SIG .02 .02 .02 

Note.—Women’s cut with mallet same per dozen as boys’. 

CUTTING BICYCLE SHOE FITTINGS. 

: Rate per Rate per 
Articles. donc Articles. dozen. 

Outside facings, 2 to a pair, plain........ 50-007 TONgUeS. 1.50. i site ias le sadam $0.02 
Inside connters. . or... . ho saevn is 04 CADE. a EL a i he .04 
Marking for 'cOMNIerS. . oe v < -lasvns sas .02 || Inside facings, 2 to a pair............... .04 
Inside facing stays, 4 toa pair........... O03 PT Cg. ol i Re .01 
Bindings... do. on eran tl ren +02 || Marking sizeontoe..................4.. .01 

SKIVING (MEN'S). 

Whole-cut Chelsea kid and glove kid, Elastle side fops. cov vsoviaineis sive $0.02 
Tarned IN OTe... ccs. Sages dr dure $0:00 11 Side HINES... carps sos sin enkvass ys .03 

Elastic side golosh tops, skived round onl straps. er ava .03 
bottom and edged back, turned in gore. .06 || Goloshed back strap, turned in.......... .03 

Vamp, turned in. ...:...... i ouiveonnt .04 || Facings edged at bottom................ .03 
Bal tops, skived all round............... .04 |{ Cap, édged at hottom................... .03 
Top bands and facings, turned in........ -04 /) Top bits for elastic side.........-....-.. .03 
Boot linings, turned’in.................. .04 || Button bits .03 
Golosh, larned 1.3. ..... oui ic oils .03 || Tongue...... .03 
Shoe linings, turned in .03 || Button caps .08 
Narhip, edged... ..... cae DVL .02 || Skiving vamps for lasters............... .04 
Golosh, edged... cu oiii. spvsivaonanss .02 
Bal quarter, skived round bottom and 

edged baek.. cc oi.delL ate lal .02 
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Cutting Department—Continued. 

CUTTING WOMEN’S AND GIRLS’ BOOTS AND SHOES. 

[First class applies to following leathers: Colored calf, glove kid, glazed kid, ooze calf, chrome glazed kid, 
60 feet per dozen and under. Chrome glazed kid, over 60 feet per dozen, are paid for as seconds, with an 
additional 4 cents per dozen above seconds price. Second class includes patent calf, wax kip, calf kid, wax 
calf, box calf, dongola, Persians, mock glove kid, glazed sheep and Persians, box hide, box kip. Third 
class includes hard-dressed glazed sheep and Persians, levant kip, plain sheep, glove and satin hide, wax 
splits, and levant goat.] 

  

  

  

  

  

  

Rate per dozen. 

Articles, First class. Second class. Third class. 

Wom- Sizes ‘Wom- Sizes Wom- | Sizes 
en’s. 11-1. en’s. 11-1. en’s. 11-1. 

BOOTS 

Underlald vamp. ....o-o.0.srsnasveassnsss $0.14 $0.12 $0.12 $0.10 $0.08 $0.07 
Derby and square vamps.....cceeeeeeennnan .14 .12 12 .10 .08 .07 
CHI VIDE. cae se sins sn vsins sin ss Huis weinins L312 .10 +30 .08 .06 .05 
Whole and three-quarter cut golosh......... .24 «17 .16 12 .12 .10 
GoloshiQUATLEYS. ... . occ rive san nwa d .08 .07 . 06 .05 .06 .05 

eR EY Ss SNR Ny aE .24 22 .20 «18 .16 .14 
ODS, derFE. voi ovis mn sv ri ri vie .26 24 +22 .20 .18 .16 
GOlOSh TODS. oi tt niin at snss ansabmmnns .23 .21 .19 Mh by 7 13 
Cloth tops, 4 at a time. 0 0. ares eee 07 .05 . 06 .04 .06 .04 
BULION DIS sss on ities asses swims wie miinee .08 . 06 .06 .05 . 06 .05 
Leather lINInes 101068... . a0 un ins tiene nas .16 12 .16 12 .16 .12 
Leather linings, t0eS Off. . ..... ec cosnns sn sins .14 .10 .14 .10 .14 .10 
Leather toe joiners, 48 to dozen.............. .04 .04 .04 .04 .04 .04 
Leather toe joiners, 24 to dozen.............. .02 .02 .02 .02 .02 .02 
Iinendinings.... toi. in a ie ai eas .02 L015 .02 .015 .02 .015 
InSIAdEIaCINES. seein ans sniaslinnn se nnn .05 .03 .05 «03 .05 .03 
POD DANS. ht. Heuiii. colli edt ih ods aes .03 .02 .03 .02 .03 .02 
ONTOS io + ns5 es Su os ats sm mire sons wun ies .02 .02 .02 .02 .02 .02 
Ronse HINGS. cor. i) cession cams amnss .01 .01 .01 .01 .01 .01 
Button bit linings, 24 to the dozen.......... .025 .02 .025 .02 .025 .02 

SHOES. 

Underlaid yampsii'. ...-0. Siva Jeu aa savin . .14 «12 .12 +10 .08 JF 
Derby and square-cut Vamps.......-..«sxv-» .14 .12 12 .10 .08 .07 
Circular Vamps.....c.... ns devs stannnnsdan .12 .10 .10 .18 . 06 .05 
Whole-cut and cycle shoes. ................. .24 +11 +16 .12 12 .10 
Outside facings Jor SMe... ...cai vans vuvans .08 .06 .07 .05 . 06 05 
OTITIS unas some mznmesnnn sn ta sinins iain eininiainis «15 .13 .13 .10 «10 .08 
QUATHOIS LO. COP: wae sa svivie nme canansannrny . 26 .19 .18 .14 .14 «12 
QUALTEIS TO QOIDYS vive ie van sis va Panamanian .16 .14 .14 <1 Al .09 
Button BS... ovo voes i vei wvavivnmes mais .05 .05 .045 .045 .04 .04 
Vamp linings.......h..0..-0. .01 .01 .01 .01 .01 .01 
Tongue linings. ........... OL .01 .01 .01 .01 .01 
PONEUGS - ins = ssmsnnis vs .02 .02 .02 .02 .02 .02 
Button bit linings .02 .02 .02 .02 .02 .02 
Leather HNINgS. tOM06S. cu. 0 ui cv miinmsina silos .08 .07 .08 .07 .08 07 
Leather linings, toes off .........00.. cv ves . 06 .05 . 06 .05 .06 .05 
To joiners, 48 to dozen... ......... oi lnk .04 .04 .04 .04 .04 .04 
aps: 
PY ond POA aera etn 3n tenia ss snsnnes 1 .05 L045 L045 .04 .04 
Poe Peak ct ce iilin niin. .vsnioinsnnes .04 .04 .035 .035 .03 .03 
Srl. de. ceil il cia eae seein enn .03 .03 .025 .025 .02 .02             
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Cutting Department—Continued. 

SKIVING (WOMEN’S). 
  

  

  

   

  

      

  

  

  

Articles. Rate. Articles. Rate. 

Per dozen. : Per dozen, 
Elastic side top, back edged at bottom Bai top (top of top only), turned in..... $0.02 

of goro, turned in gore. .........s.ese.- $0.06 HIRT NET By an RAE Ha i .0l 
Derby (shoe) quarters, turned in all Hoel strap... 0. c.i od sete ge “01 

round. tb. Dl nr a .04 || Goloshed back strap, turned in.......... .01 
Boot linings, turned in. ............ 0... .04 Caps edad... i cic aninthe hanna .01 
Oxford shoe quarters, skived all round. . .035 || Facings edged at bottom................ .01 
Goloshyturnedin,... ....- csr asians .03 || Bal top, skived at bottom for vamp..... .01 
Namp, turned Ind... oo. .ccen en suns Fou .03 Blocked fronts, turned in over cap...... .015 
Bal or other tops, turned in over vamp. . -03 Ar-Flastie side top Bits... ... en dhl .01 
Shoe quarter linings turned in........... L251 Batten Ds... lh. i. shies ds i Fins .01 
Facings, turned in, edged at bottom.... .02 PONCE. ss ied Ti ad anism sin ninie nmin wwe .01 
Top bands, turnedin.. .....0.. 5.0.0.0 .02 Edging bal or button tops..... . .03 
Golosh,adged........c.coennns .02 Oxford or button shoe quarters.......... .025 
Vom, 6d0ed  . 2 ss ss oh sas aa’ pe .02 BOON CADE +... te ss estassnndians .08 
Golosh bal top, skived at bottom........ .02 Skiving vamps for lasters............... .04 
Elastic side top, back edged at bottom 

of gore, and skivegl for vamp.......... .02 

CUTTING WITH PRESS. 

TENNIS UPPERS. LININGS—continued. 
Per gross. Per gross. 

Women’s (2 to 5), 4 pairs at a time ...... $0.12 Tongue linings, 12 pairs at a time....... $0.03 
Girls’ (7 to 1), 4 pairs at a time.......... .10 || Women’s side linings, 6 pairs at a time. . .015 
Girls’ (4 to 6), 4 pairs at a time.......... .08 Girls’ side linings, 6 pairs at a time. .... .01 

Velvet, 2 pairs'at a time. .... Ll .5.....0. .24 
LININGS. Cashmere, 4 pairs at a time.............. .12 

Venetian, 4 pairs at a time.............. .18 
Women’s, 6 pairs at a time.............. .05 
Girls’, 6 pairs at atime... .....i...o ail .04 SOCKS. 
Toe linings, 12 pairsat a time........... .015 
Vamp linings, 12 pairs at a time......... .03 AM sizes, 12 pairsat a time. ............. .02         
  

CUTTING WOMEN’S AND MISSES’ SLIPPERS AND DRESS SHOES. 

  
  

Rate per dozen, 

  

  

Articles. 

1st class. | 2d class. | 3d class. 

NANI esis aon vasa bas swe twins Tah wine in A HHE Finn da 3 lane oi ih es ih din em ne $0.12 $0.11 $0.08 
AT OTS Seis ss sn nnninisss ns swnsins rns ss rmmessss vy vssas ss sannressnsyss 07 .05 .05 

Loa Or LINING. ee tienen sols asin sisitinis saosin sia «on pie nin mile nwa aides nin nn sus .04 .04 .04     
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FINE AND MEDIUM CLASS WORK. 
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Operations. Rate. Operations. Rate. 

CLOSING. RUNNING ROUND—continued. 
: : : Per dozen. Per dozen. 

Machine row on facings, plain:! Stitched soles, 8 or 9 holes............. $0. 12 
00S. ost idl nee i Seve vr aman namie $0.03 Extra holes each (extra). ......... .02 

Shoes. ....;:xceerreeccncecnsnccss .02 Machining all punched rows (extra)... .03 
Closing quarters on back seams: Running round all shaped tops (extra). +02 

O01, cones envsnnsiasalisnnnssee .02 Running round button bits, peaked 
Shoes. ...... <-;ezo0-- roams sos .015 (Sor 9), stuckon....... 0. aL. .05 

Closing all golosh seams, side or back: Running with or without beading, 
Rawedge.......ccvnnuinnnnnnnnnn. .015 Scolloped..........cuuanichini a. Lh .05 
Turned in. .....c:rr2s-0seosassnee .02 Bagged button bits, peaked or scol- 

Closing on button bits (unlined) on Joped (extra 2cents)................ .07 
quarters: Bagged work, running round strap 

Boots. coil. iid svt. dud .03 shoes: 
Jower-grade boots. ...c.curususnn. + .025 dhars la ld Ss ay .07 

Closing on button bits (lined) on TDAr. on gtr at Ba a .10 
quarters: Semi-Trinity shoes, same as 2 bars.... .10 

Boots. vennnennieeiiieeanns .04 Trinity shoes (extra 2 cents). ......... Jo 
Lower-grade boots................ .03 Strap shoes (per hole).........ou.v 20s .02 

Closing on button bits, shoes. ......... .02 Strap shoes in trimmer: 
Closing button bit, lining to lining: Holding and machining on (turned 

Boots. ....-- evremernsnsr ener .03 in quarters)— 
Shoes. . vee tdbaiana. 5 i500 2000 ST .015 .13 

Closing back seam of derby golf boots. . .03 17 
Closing on for bagging machine: S99 

Pops (straight) boots. cue. vt. ul .03 Trimming corners of straps by 
Tops (shaped) boots. .c..vosun--o- .05 hand— 
Tops, all round bals, boots ....... .09 I bar (extra), Al Joita Jil il .02 

Tops only, deep-bagged shoes. ........ .04 2 bars (eXira). «ode. soiiide vais .03 
Closing all round, shoes: 2 Dars (eXITRY). « vwsncvamminsves .04 

Ordinary bagged... cemsivnsssmawa .05 
Deep bagged. .....connmnveennenn.. .06 VAMPS, ETC.—TWIN-NEEDLE MACHINE. 

Peaked button bits bootSeeeceenenn-.. .07 
Peaked bution bits shoes. .........-.> .04 Holding and machining on: 
Scolloped button bits boots. .......... .09 Vamps, plaint. od dee slid .07 
Scolloped button bits shoes........... .05 ‘Whole golosh— 
Along top to end of strap, 1-bar shoe. . .05 When prepared... ....c covered .19 
All round: ‘When lower grade.....c....... .18 

1-DAY S08... oo svinewiumn sinner snininn .09 Not prepared ...cveesvsssnsens .243 
har Shee... cere idnsasnasrrinaos «12 Derby vamps held on: 

Closing fronts: Boots. oo. ddl Rivas diddy .15 
Llnid over... senevsne-iiravensnee .01 SHOES. . oun ere inanswsnspnnnss «11 
When closed for silking........... .03 Staying (eXtra). ..onlavecinadiainsd .04 

Joining straps (laid over)............. .01 Derby vamps, when stuck in: 
Semi-Trinity shoes, same as 2-bar..... 12 Boots .10 
Trinity shoes (extra 2 cents). ......... .14 Shoes .09 

French or straight golosh, held on..... .07 
RUNNING ROUND.2 Derby golosh /heldon.. 20. .......... .09 

Straight caps, held on (without 
Running round bals: DORR) ice issn sms Ye eee daa .03 

Boots (In trimmer) ...J.seevssveen .08 Half-peaked caps, held on............. .04 
Boots, bagged.......covieiannn... .07 Long-peaked caps: 
Button Dob. « cv runsssnsntsenminss .05 Heldon, .......iaci sian insnsns .07 

Turning in side: BIO0R Oe. ui pe san do .05 
Button boot... ..ooiiiiiiiiioon .03 Winged Cops. .. 1: cs saseustysntataes .06 
Bais, both siqes.... ........ LL .08 Caps with puffs held in (extra)........ .02 

Running round: : : 
Button boot, including button bit. .15 VAMPS, ETC.—SINGLE-NEEDLE 

If button bit be held on (extra MACHINE. 
DGEAIR) civ srs ve neh, tg 

Bal shoes, ordinary... ............. .04 Ordinary back strap, 1 TOW. .......... .08 
Shoes, deep bagged ......... fii .05 Back strap on the round.............. .12 

Top and side of button shoe, ordinary. .03 Small back strap, turned in. .......... . 065 
Along top only of button shoe, deep Shoe back strap, turned in (shaped)... .065 

bagged i circ. at ANNE .04 Holding and machining on straight 
Gibson shoe complete, unlined tongues caps: 
orready bound... ...choisnanivva ns .08 VWithoubpulls........occ0vananes .04 

Running round goloshed golf boots Wilh pois: oo tie. ins. ee .06 
(held On) hie oo connss snbnnuunnsinn .19 Jockey back sivaps. .......cvsssmzsrnsy 12 

Holding and machining on golosh on Silking back seam of golf boot half way 
thevoundo iii. loth Ll, .16 QoWn. oJ fo iti i ae eas .03 

Fronts and machining on golosh on Silking side seam of goloshes and trim- 
theroun@ ii lintel tase 12 ming off, Ao ramus .02 

1 Fancy facings on boots and shoes according to design; all peaks or curves one-half cent extra each. 
2 All high-legged work to be paid extra. All high-legged 6’s to be paid for as women’s. All extra 

high-legged work to be paid extra according to height, each inch to count an extra. Sizes: 14 pairs of 
sizes 7 to 1 and 15 pairs of sizes 4 to 6 to be counted as 1 dozen women’s. All women over 18 years old 
are paid not less than 8 to 10 cents per hour for skilled labor, according to ability of operator; un- 
skilled, not less than 7 to 8 cents per hour when on time wages, 

H D—62-2—vol 98——14
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Operations. Rate. Operations. Rate. 

VAMPS, ETC.—SINGLE-NEEDLE LININGS, ETC. 
MACHINE—continued. 

. Per dozen. Maing Jina, per seam: Per dozen. 
Ordinary. golosh: vido louabiieani witht sath ER TBO, J reeves ere r een deve $0.015 

Plain, 2ITOWE. . vvuivi canst sonnis Jt $0.08 Soo os Feiss ds uot bh sarah es sn on san .01 
LZ DRAES. iv oivens ni ie sewin a belie be .10 Holding and machining on toe linings: 

Wing eaps, StHelz ON. vue viv snlson avis .08 Ordinary. .... 0.0 0b tie euiesss .03 
Punched vamps, held on.............. .10 Lowergrade... uu... aciataa. ais .025 
Holding and machining on derby Ribbon or silk top bands: 
vamps, 2 rows, and staying: Closing, cutting up, and flattening 

BOOIS. ol ssa savins Semen sa binge .243 OIE. = aia vivian sins t sds ssn nile ouls .015 
BROS Lei nn novos ve a bs els 2 0 .20 Holding and machining on........ .03 

Derby vamps, when stuck in Leather top bands: 
0018, vs ees tein dainld Sl tes a ae .15 Slogiag, cutting up, and flattening 

S088 aie i cine iain siaile slain & wie = SIDR OU ts aa eh st sei SL .01 
All extra rows, plain or punched, on Holi and machiningon........ .025 
vamps, goloshes, or facings (extra). . .03 Tacking: 

Joining golosh on to quarters, ready Byhond...... hi ovniianis rt .02 
Jor back strap... ... ..... ive di den .06 In machine... c..-uisssls baiguls tt .015 

Holding and machining on all round Preparing linings, clipping on bits..... .02 
golosh: Button stays, facing stays or strips.... .02 

Panched... ii... lavas bites .26 Morking facings... Lo... vocals esnas .02 
J OWEY SPAAC.. «suns cosa ssp isis .243 || Closing toes and putting in tongues.... .03 

Running round holes or slits in strap Backers, half moons and stay bits. .... .04 
shoes: Side linings. ...... sisi iar. sly .02 

Small, @a0h . .. iain des cases ri ie .02 Holding and machining on inside 
Ordinary, e230. ass xs 2s soanins sess .03 facings: 

Running round or square corners...... .04 Ordinary... ... hide d. ba 0 S08, .045 
Running heart in cross bars........... .04 DEIDYS ess cain smsiiis of Sabi bine spi .055 

Closing’ on bit linings, per seam: 
CLOSING ON FOR BAGGING. Ordingry............ estan. .01 

Per gross Lowergrade..... ...... ioc hes . 005 
Bals along top. ..L.0.0 00 La Na, Cutting up and flattening out... ...... .005 
Button boots: Closing toes of derby boot linings...... .02 

Along top and under side........ .60 Holding tongues in derby boots and 
With wavy button bit............ 1.45 trimming off... ..... snes fan .04 

; With straight button bit.......... 1.21 Holding on and lining tongues: 
Lace shoes along top: Ordinary hoots.... ...c.av. xs aohan . 03 

Deepbagged.. ... conse viniaiiis .49 1 MARCY SR a SEC ED .015 
THbaggetd level. . ...... coi iivide 22 Derbys— 

Button shoes along top and underside: iL Re NE Se .04 
Deep bagued., .. oi ume daiaitias .60 Shoes. Luc dliciiaeratiiestsign .02 
If bagged level.............. 12 Nicking (2 cents) and turning (2 cents). .04 

Lace shoes, sll round... viv cus cuvive ss 55 Shading or lettering brown work...... .02 
Button shoes, all round +73 Holding and machining in vamp 

BAIT. coc iait ene ban Sadie em Slat .03 
MACHINING ROUND BAGGED WORK, Cleaning of boots and shoes........... .04 

Bals, all round, when prepared and no Cutting up and tying up only......... .01 
fixing required JCC I NS A .73 Nicking button boot lining: 

Button bits, all round: Dewn side when closing on button 
Wavy BUCO Dit. oe. co tok esis reas 1.21000 or a DE., ssirm seeing ey» as annie pd .01 
Reverse bution bit... ............. 1.45 At an of button bit for turned up 

Button boot: . one IER BR IN conti By .01 
Straishtibution bit................ 1.10 Holding in puffs in caps............... «02 
Hbitbeheld on.:.... .... 0.500. 1.21 Cutting lining and flattening top 

Lace shoes, all round (deep and level bands at top of button bit when clos- 
DAREEAY a. os iv ee as ane Sam de .49 NZ ON... a ls ea Td .02 

Brass shoes, all round: Trimming of batton stays.... ce. is. .01 
Wavy BECOIB cer onsen ils .60 Closing, cutting up, and flattening 
Reversebuttonbit.......... 5... 73 Ba inside Paging HE, a .02 

oTE.—Counting work, one-ha 
 je£2 YOOING IN: BAGOING MACHINE. Per dozen. cent per dozen items. All work to be 
Along top of button or bal boots.... .035 || ready sorted and placed in sizes for 
Shaped LOPS. ... i tdxsimuss «5x ssn sess sne .05 operator. 
All dy isis bal boots.......... .06 LUFKIN FOLDER. 
SNAPE LOD. s+. xs svn tinsonnnianiasanse .07 . 
Bal shoes: Vamps, plain: Per gross. 

OTQINATY..c.- «nnn sansssininsns .035 Fine 42 
Deep bagel. au. ..usivsmeisninns 05 Hl Er ee en Tt .36 

Top and side of button shoes: LOWEr Zrod0 ss sos neve wenden .30 
Ordinary.......:.-u.osnsassitncss . .035 Lowest Eade, sickise dit tense st .243 
Deep DAgssd.. 5h. un cons isms ius unas L045" t Caps, SIIalFNl, .\ c cuss css snvia satus sn .18 

Button bits, peaked or scolloped...... .07 Lower grade. ik vine wis d Seabee 12 
High-legged (extra 2 cents)............ .09 Caps, PEAkEd. «cc svsn rans casnesamsine .36 
Strap shoes: Tower grade. i uur viene iuunn .30 

PAE LL famed ie Lah asus Jn did .08 Quarters, ordinary, boot facings... .... .49 
DAL, LCi dai hv ide SiN .10 Lower grade. .....c on nlite. .42 

Every extra bar (extra)....... .02 Quarters, derb 'S, including corner.... 73 
Semi-Trinity, same as 2 bar........... .10 Lower grade. ........... 00 0 wave .60 
Trinity (oxtra 2 cents).....-ceceessvas : .12 Gibson shoes, tit under quarters. .73
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Operations. Rate. Operations. Rate. 

LUFKIN FOLDER—continued. SILKING MACHINE, LOCK STITCH—CON. 
Per gross. Per dozen. 

All round golosh. uci... iui dade $73 Side or back seams, goloshes or shoes. . $0.015 
Yowergrade.,. ........ 0 vas rste nn oe Button bits, fronts, through linings: 

Straight or French golosh .36 BOOS. her ces Sar searing ne hie .03 
Counter golosh....i.....:..4. .46 Shoes. ........3c iis an .02 

Lower grade. ..........-.: . 42 
Peoaked oloSh. .ovvin in ovum dan hn .73 STANBON PUNCHING MACHINE. 
Button bits, peaked: Per gross. 

BOOS. Lessa diinassariitiintata. be 1346) J] Vamps, ordinary. . ... ceive sncas .243 
Lowergrade.. di... .iviuiiin 1.21 Tower 2rafe. .....c «ive sdnaii gues .20 

VBS iain mais Sinn ka Sain nisin Shnie v5 £13 Lowest grade. ...... a. uso vnsnss .18 
LOWergrade. .... vi le visans .49 ‘When reverse, measuring and com- 

Shoefacings..... ci... otis. sdans. .36 mencing twice (extra)........... .04 
wig DE Ce ER EB .67 Golosh, ordinary... .....c cede cadence .20 

OWOL ELIRO so oe lean vst sums sptitn's .60 Lowergrade. i... .ucussaurssSinnin . 37 
Jockey Dack Straps. ......0 -. cites ines 1.21 || Counter on (extra). ...........33:d .04 

LOWRrEIade. 0. .e a dis dese s as 1.09 All round gologh...............850048.0 .36 
Ordinary ‘back straps................x . 49 LOWer rade. oe. q cx isc ninemicinaSionds .32 
0B i i sini Sire ne .243 When reverse (extra)............. .04 
Underlaid quarters............cous isos «40. Al GOH BOIS Ju. ah ia cn cmos bese .32 
Golf boots, ordinary... .. ..5.. 0 vss .s 1.09 LoWer grade. ... cx. ns vssrsnssssan .30 

Lower $d Snr tas ire an 1.03 || Boot facings: 
Norte.—All pasting or solution to be OTAINOTY ava: ise aves onemns vores .44 

paid for at the rate of one-half cent Towergrade.........c.cconeny .40 
per dozen items or 6 cents per gross. Derbys (eXIra). ...«.csnv-doceninss .04 

Shoe facings: 
ZIGZAG MACHINE, OPAIOarY ees ox cine ws suv ann suonunse .22 

Jower grade. ..enveer in evnasin .20 
Holding and machining on: Per dozen. Derbys {exira)............vi=i 0 .02 

Leather top bands. .........xusus 05 OaDS; OPAINAIY csc onve con srnavc sors drs 12 
Silk or ribbon top bands .04 Lower EraA0u or siic srr rene eae .10 

Machining on top bands,when stuck on. .025 Lowest 2rade. coves sere ssnisvasvns .08 
Winged Caps...» svvrseersventonss anes .32 

FEATHERSTITCH MACHINE, Yowergrade....... Al... 500.00 .30 

Machining on top bands: BUTTONHOLE MACHINE. P 
er 1,000 

When held one... 211777 106 || Highspeed Reece, with barring appa- | holes, 
BOOTH FOLDER. Lower-grade WOrk........iqscsoeensdos .26 

Bolt CARs oe ste ses Per g of EYELETTING MACHINE. 
Hall-pegked caps... 05... 00 iaantd .12 || Women’s boots: Per dozen. 
Peaked caps... -i, itis ads. ais .18 OPQINALY vain os sos ss wnt sniimnsn sds .03 
Goloshes, plain...... iieis eens ndeenian .18 DOTY +o sainvisns snes sidanalttdatiny) .05 
Boot facings... . 0.0. LaLa hl .243 || Women’s shoes 
Reverse button bits............... eee] 243-73 Ordinary. So is Vasa dais .02 
TOP DANS. id. cli rs eds sedate Ss .12 CTDIY css ons visa weiss wows sate Sabi .03 
Derby quarters, all round............. .73 || Eyeletting halfway up when punched 

separately, boots... J... LLL Lie . 045 
SILKING MACHINE, LOCK STITCH. Fneting o out for studding, boots. ..... .03 

Per dozen, || Hooking haliwayiap.'... ..- Le. Gl .025 
Front and back seams, boots........... .025 || Studding halfway AD idss ss susisidnissoims .025 
Back seams when goloshed, boots..... .03 || Eyeletting boys’ boots................ .03 

COMMON CLASS AND HEAVY WORK. 

CLOSING, ETC. CLOSING, ETC.—continued. 

Machine row on facings, plain: 1 Per gross. || Closing top and side of button boot: Per gross. 
Bools iw 3 ine ole S10 i £5. alae in ie wid he $0.30 Straight......ccvouves wm aaa] $0.61 

vale cite She ab tps leis wide vinats .18 SHAPBA. 4ivivi es ns vonicsrsn sive -ssaa . 86 
Clot as back seams: Closing top and side of button shoe..... .30 

Suis ne le al ed gears iit sale .243 || Running round, in trimmer: 
2 2in’'s sinie hn Sway s de wae sities .18 Bal Doots. . iovvivevivivess indies 74 

Closing ir or back seams of goloshes: Derby DOO. vu a isiic sho iba Sil yi 
‘Raw edge .18 || Running round button................ .61 
Turned in .243 || Turning in sides and nicking lining... .. .30 

Closing ne button bits on quarters or Running round bal shoes: 
linings: OrAINary.... cessive casi van .30 

BOOLS les viiias sinisinio ols sn uirk dak s vis .30 Deep bagged. /..... 000i as, .49 
SOS: vase css nsosamebsiinns lame .18 || Small A ay one row: 

Closings on Si for bagging: PUINCA (Nae dics she vin ene sidsinge du .06 
MEAL. cc iii ni dens .36 Rawedga. .-- uns uidinides obvi, .05 

orn (extra 24.3 cents).......... .61 
Closing all round: 

Bal DOO: «cc -- oc cninnis an ambisia ss . 86 
BIOS. . 05 ema vi Sonal susan dodnlve .49       
  

1 Fancy facings on boots and shoes according to design; all peaks or curves one-half cent extra each,
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Operations. Rate. Operations. Rate. 

SILKING MACHINE—SWIFT CHAIN STITCH, OTHER. 
Per gross. Per gross. 

Back seams of boots, ordinary......... $0.20 || Running round scolloped button bits: 
Button bit {front or back seams, when 0ots— 

goloshed o.oo gino. oo ula .243 ‘When stuekion..... i. alu. $0.61 
Button bit fronts, through linings...... .30 ‘When held on (extra 24.3 cents) .85 
Golosh seams, back or side............ ~12 Shoes— 
Shoe seams, backs or fronts........... .14 ‘When stuck Ol... -::esve:b? .32 
Shoe button bit fronts, through linings. .18 When held on.......... 0000, .43 
Shoe linings... .c. o.oo ic esces Ce eidn ee .12 |i Cutting round by hand................ .30 
Leather linings, boots...........cc.oues .18 || Silking golosh seams in single-needle 

MACAING i vr cers rte crrnetbesenive .243 
TWIN-NEEDLE MACHINE, 

Holding and machining on: 
Caps— 

Straight... ..... cosas Ad .30 
Vithpufis........c. cla diy .40 
Hallpeaked.......... cones .61 

Vamps, plain, through lining ...... .74 
Goloshes, plain.....-..cccuve divans .61 

Finishing in conjunction with machinery. 

[All samples and specials are reckoned 9 pairs to the dozen.) 

WOMEN’S ORDINARY. 

Operations. Rate. Operations. Rate. 

PUTTING IN LASTS, HINGED OR « FOREPART PARING—continued. 
SOLID BLOCK. 

Per dozen. || Welts plowed out: Per dozen. 
Lasts to be assorted for use, by hand Welted and fair stitched.......... $0. 05 

eron stand... i ous, AL $0. 02 Beyels,  .uioas is vais saris neriids .07 
Lasts when not assorted for use. ...... .01 Half-wide welts (extra)........... . 005 
By aid of machine or jack............. .015 
Lasts with loose blocks (extra)........ .01 HEEL SCOURING. 
Work tied over or buttoned, two lace ; 

holes or three buttons (extra)....... .02 Rough and fine scouring by one man 
on same machine (heels 13 inches 

HEEL PARING.! high, finished). .....xviy rst rynssie .04 
eels over 1} inches high (extra). . .015 

Trimming heels and randing same on Wurtemburgs (not Louis heels)....... .13 
Smith or similar machine. .......... .03 Iron heel plates (extra)................ .01 

Wurtemburgs (not Louis heels). ...... .065 || Brass plate insertion, or rubber inser- , 
Heels over 14 inches high (extra)...... . 005 tion, or revolving rubber toppiece 
Paring heels with rubber insertions or (extra)....:..cxee Jen SR np at lala die . 005 

revolving rubber toppieces (extra)... .005 || Gumming or damping heels with any 
liquid preparation (extra)........... .015 

PLOWING OUT BY HAND. Fine scouring after Vetting 1mner 
3 sizing, or gumming (a second time).. 5 

Hola only, machine sewn and 015 || Scouring burr of toppiece when done 
Waste only, machine sewn and riv- ot by heel scourer (extra).............. -005 

BEel. crass res ram een nn . Seats only De ena “ol HEEL TRIMMING.2 

elted: : Byhand... |... oo a .03 
For Spats only Geers sir sires dents . £0 Buffing fronts of heels, by hand....... .02 

Fai 2s 3 ox Vicrrmamsaanssnesnnnr ans : Buffing soles in fronts of heels, by hand. .01 
air 3 i ched: al 02 Cutting bottom lifts of heels, by hand. .02 

Woah orl ORT wsannbmerd satin tus "01 || Cutting waists partly down after par- 
Half-wide wells (x07)... -1.0sens. 0 {| pn by hand Conti), opp poled 0 
Opsiing Yolts not plowed out: obs g yen 3 

OTCDALES.... . oceans stmand ale . 4 Waists. id is Ln 35 “ol HEEL BURNISHING.3 

wice plowing, foreparts only (ex- ; 

HB. or aa Ais [EME or pn An OY | een 
Wurtemburgs (not Louis heels)....... .05 

FOREPART PARING, If faked by hand (extra). ............. .01 
Foreparts and waists on Bussell or Heel burnishing, seat wheeling com- 

Similar machine... Jo... 0000000000 .04 bined, pad-or brush......... 0... 008 .035 

1 Extra for sharpening knives (to the heel parer only), 24 cents per week per man. 
2 Definition: Clearing breast of heels, cutting down corners, and bit waist front of heel. Heels to be 

breasted before attached. 
3 Heels colored for the men.
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Operations. Rate. Operations. Rate. 

SEAT WHEELING. CLEANING STITCHES (FOREPARTS ONLY). 
Per dozen. Per dozen. 

Bymachine...............00L000000 $0.015 || Gumming, boning, and polishing the 
BY hand... ....v...00 00 sehen .04 SAME... FL Da $0. 06 
Wurtemburgs (not Louis heels): Coloring welts, liquid color (extra).... .02 

By machine (extra).... . 005 
By hand (extra)... ....... 500000. .02 PRICKING UP SpE (FOREPARTS 

ONLY). 
BRUSHING. By hand: 

Narrow 1005. vii. . vo hil andi. 12 
Brushing heels, not padded........... .02 Broad tool (extra)......... a0 .04 
If faked by hand (extra). ............. $005 (1 By machine... ... co.cc innnaaansiaid .07 

Junaid Rolasy Standen Roary 
: machine machine machine machine 

Operations. without without Operations. without | without 
wheel. wheel. wheel. wheel. 

EDGE SETTING.! EDGE SETTING—contd. 

Mock welts, single soles | Per dozen. | Per dozen. Painting edges by setter | Per dozen. | Per dozen. 
OMY... 5: . 0.0. aiuee 2 $0. 11 3 $0. 09 for colored work with 

Al wells......:.....0o..0 2,12 4.09 camel’s-hair brush...... $0.02 = [oo Jill. 
If burr of edge taken off Ordinary black stunted 

by edge setters or others Bevels.... orn «37 $0.15 
by drag or plow (ex- Black bevel work: 
Enters as mein Ses Saiil 20% frais du ue Fair stitched. ........ +19 117 

Reduction for once set- Welted...o....é650 00 .19 17 
ting mock welts with Red bevel work: 
quick edge ink.......... NL A EGR Ordinary..... i. c.q:- .22 .20 

Setting in water before Fair stitched. ........ .24 22 
setting in ink (extra)... STL Welted:........ii..uz .24 +22 

Setting in water before Heel ball used in setting 
setting in color (extra). . OB a ul edge (extra)............ LOL uigniva 

Black welted goods....... .15 «13 
Black fair-stitched goods. . «15 .13 
Color on lips for fair- 

stitched or welted goods 
(eXEraY. Js... 2a cansnin neh OZ lh stint hay via             
  

1 Twice setting foreparts and waists together of all goods that have black welts; ordinary work, by 
which is meant machine-sewn and riveted work. Edges to be colored and faked by workmen. 

2 On standard machine with wheel, 2 cents more per dozen. 
3 On rotary machine with wheel, 10.5 cents. 
4 On rotary machine with wheel, 11 cents. 

  

  

  

        

Operations. Rate. Operations. Rate. 

STITCH WHEELING. NAUMKEAG. 
Per dozen. Per dozen. 

Byhand...........ccco0e caliiuiia $0.05 | Fine scouring bottoms, waists, and 
Foreparts only, by machine........... .025  ODDIOeS. Liat viii a vmdine ore $0. 025 
Ordinary work: Scouring front of heels (extra)......... .01 

Half-wide welts, by hand (extra). . .02 
Half-wide welts, by machine INKING OR QUICK RUSSET (NOT OAKA- 

(Ora). oo 8. ails ve Sr rneeies .01 LINE). 
Imitation of fair stitch, by hand... .02 

Bottoms (one color to heel), black or 
BOTTOM SCOURING. BYOWR. Lhe iiss ini atie suas e .02 

Foreparts, black or brown............. 015 
Rough scouring bottoms and top- WSIS... a ae .01 

pieces withiroller..... ici. Jin uicin. O15 TPOpPIO0BS. Jou saan cass ani iid eins iidiin .005 
Brushing dust out of welts by machine 

after SCOuring. ,. .. Jiu vidi atv ild .005 || PADDING AND BRUSHING, QUICK BLACK 
Brushing dust off bottoms, as a'sepa- OR RUSSET. 

rate operation by hand.............. .01 
Tipsor heels (extra). ........ dco. .02 Bottoms (one color to heel): 
Slugged bottoms (extra).............. .03 BCE. ih oo iis ie dea de .035 
By hand, after machine: RUSSEL. son dane cra i, .03 

OTCDATIS. tis i vel ie sins .02 OPO DAIS. i i ei een sadn winiuni .025 
WABI A oo fit aio as dlidigaees .02 gists) Dodie a ines .02 

Buffing bottoms by hand: If faked by hand (extra).......... .01 
J OTCDALIS canines bac vinsh thas vadines .02 || Toppieces (inciudirg faking by hand). .01 
WOES. ssi etins eran siisionenns .02 || Diggering front of hecls and filling holes .025
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Operations. Rate. Operations. Rate. 

PADDING AND BRUSHING, QUICK BLACK INKING. 
OR RUSSET—continued. Per dozen. Per dozen. 

Strips, round or Squaye...... ai. iL au £0.03 
Burnishing black bottoms with ordi- Strips, peaked... i. iia asnsstiaaas .05 

nary ink, by hand: Strips, waist iron. ld. doen .01 
OreDarlE. rh eh Ve eg $0.06 

SIS... darvidaits St des usan dist .07 BURNISHING. 
oppleees. ... ic... A... .03 
Allthroush. .......... ce il. .16 || Marked out strips, round or square: 

Burnishing quick black, russet, or Byhnnd.. oe eileen .04 
chocolate, by hand: Byamachine........ cold. Li ab L025 

Foreparts. .... . it. uecibisednsy .05 Peaked strips, by hand.............0 .07 
Waste. ....... 0. 0. atl ada .05 || Waist iron strips: 
PP OPICRES, |. iis avis an an .02 By hand, if black or fiddle. ....... .025 
AllEhrough........b-civvadbs iain .10 By machine........ :.cvstoiesisavs .015 

Holding pad on white foreparts........ .01 
3 GUMMING BOTTOMS. 

DAMPED-DOWN BOTTOMS. 
By hand (after painting): 

Through by hand (old style).......... .03 Forepartsonly .. vo: ..... 0... 0. .015 
Foreparts only (old style)............. .02 Through: ow. civri  ria 0d .02 

PAINTING BOTTOMS. BRUSHING BOTTOMS. 

One color, foreparts or through........ .025 || By machine (after painting): 
TWO COLOLS. hls. sey uric putea Se vin a5 . 045 PForeparts only ...........i.ahnnss .01 
Chrysodene or inking front of heels... . . 005 Through to. oo 0 Ll fanil 22) .015 
Painting frontiof heels................. .005 || French chalking: 
Using size or acid on bottoms before Foreparts (extra)... J. . ul. .01 

painting (extra)... .... L000 desu 200% .01 Waist (extra)... ii ities .01 
Filling holes in sole, by painter........ .01 
Filling channels with paint........... .01 FAKING BY HAND AND POLISHING BY 
Raita $oppieea b MACHINE. 

same color as waist or bottom... . 005 : : : 
TE Trent eolor. «ee ees i ht Fiddle waists (painted)...-........... .065 

Butling across top of waist (after pad- MAKING GUMMED FIDDLES, NOT OAKA- i =) y 
ding). ..oeoiiii -015 LINE OR PAINT. 

CLEANING RIVETS. Scraping fronts and cutting corners... . .025 
Marking across waist. .......... 00.000 .015 

Oakaline work: Gumming fiddle waist, front of heel, 
Foreparts.c.....c.cuussiicidsiive, .015 and tOPPIeCe. . .... ct. ui nvens .05 
Waists........ 0. na B00 0s .015 || Gumming fiddle bottoms, heel to heel, 
Moppiecesonly... .........0 0... .01 front to heel, and toppiece. ......... .08 

Black bottoms: Marking strips... 2. Ll sl 08 eal sd .03 
Foreparts... ..... au. 00000 an, .02 Pall knifingfiddles... .... 000 Lol L015 
Walsts.... la alanis .02 Faking fiddle waist: 
Toppleces.......... ud. le udu .01 || With polishing by machine....... .08 

With polishing by hand........... 12 
MARKING. Faking fiddle bottoms: 

With polishing by machine. ...... .12 
Marking waists across with dull knife With polishing by hand........... .16 

once (before painting).............. 1.16 
Marking out strips (after painting): CLEANING OFF PAINT BY WET RAG OR 

Round orsquare. i... ........v. n= .03 DULL KNIFE AND PUTTING ON COLOR 
al Peaked..... BEL i .06 FOR TOP IRONING. 

eaning strips wet rag or du 
knife for aie (after painting): Porepariss by hand................... id 

“ih OF 5 my AA 32 If buffed or sand-sticked (extra)....... .02 

Peaked.. si. iuneisns dunn innnna .04 
If buffed (extra)... ........... 30% {ne hong TR ARONING, 

Cleaning waist iron strips by wet rag y Forenaris 04 
or dull knife (after painting)..... .01. All Da ETT 07 

If buffed (extra).................. -015 || By self-feeding machine: 
POreDAES. «ovo. c «vis sindvideidianniis .02 

MARKING OUT FOR BORDERING. All round inary 1025 

Teeltohesl. cool. insists .045 Heobalny a sole by hand ol 
A OILY Lara A +025 || Bevels, other than black work... 106 

BSIS OMY. trv enloraSr uses arnnzne . Black bevels, by Mand. ..._...... .... .04 

PAINTING BORDERED WORK OR BROWN 
CENTERS. IMITATION BUNKING ON OAKALINE. 

By hand: 
Heeltoheel.. cc... os iaiuisiasadiizss .07 Foreparis. ...o... lc co and. .04 
Forepatts only. ........com vassal .05 Waists......... serail ae .025 
Wists only... 0s. isso de sr cu uals .04 Allround... dt oe ene .06 

1 Per gross.
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Operations. Rate. Operations. Rate. 

IMITATION BUNKING ON OAKALINE— GETTING OFF—continued. 
continued. 

Per dozen. || Rubbing up and polishing, ete., with- | Per dozen. 
By machine: out machine (2 eloths).............. $0. 06 

Foreparts $0. 025 Foreparis Only... -.i.ciennoanass .03 
nists. . J... 0... .015 WSIS ONY - +o coe svn decnninnn asin .03 

All round .04 TOPPICCeS ONY. . . o's vuvine cdsipaiiivn .01 
Cleaning off tops, if done in finishing 

BUNKING ON BOTTOMS OTHER THAN room: 
OAKALINE, laces nuvi hn nme die sns ven vue die .04 

; OIOTCA ».ccnsinsonerrindianessarsns .06 
By hand: ~ || Cleaning off ink or wax round the 

Foreparis. .. .iciiosesusvnvns vines . 07 Seallioe: 
wv Bordered bunking............ .08 Patent vamps 02 

MISES es ire sarees bie, 205: lv Lp EE inthe mg os $ 

Bordered bunking. .~...-.... Rhy rf a6 oh 
Allround... ..............ennee. 12 Patent oll round, ....... vie .n0 .04 Bordered bunking............ 4 | Cleaning ink: 

By Taye; 03 Edges of heel tips. ...coeeeenne.... .02 
TIRE tr tia sn TR aT ‘5 Halihool tips, . | coedeiensneseivers .015 

RIT EY : Quarter-hesl tips. -........0. 0.00 .01 
Allround... culo tities .045 Boing, ey 015 

surING Coron ox. i 
Royals, Other phan back Work. oi. .04 mine helsing lasts (not o1 

uffing paint off bevels............... .02 St PI, Leese. . 
Sandpapering bevels ready for coloring. .02 Slipping lasts and pairing up in sizes 01 
Coloring black bevels.................. +02" I 1 oous Dlocks (extra) arr ‘01 

Boning: 
SETIING Opp, Dojsoms TIONS, os smss consi nan .05 

Cleaning paint off front of heels... ..... .01 OrePArtS. .uvuenenneeninnnnnnnnn -025 
Clearing fronts of toppieces only... .... .01 Naas, ELIA ines ang radians oes . 02 
Gumming front of heels. ......0....... .01 i a SAAfARp sere ns by os 
Toisin fons of heels................. -015 Brushing bottoms by hand: EN 3 i z . 

In inferior chunk heels............ .02 A i s#srraensssyrs esses eens . bis 
In front of heels with paste........ .01 T init nm i 0s 

In Roots ivory bad. soctlonal iil 02 Heel ironing toppieces on ordinary 

Filling defective channels. ............ 103 WOTK. «one -02 
Renovating strips (touching up strip 

with hot dull knife and faking sides). .02 LOUIS HEEL WORK (WOOD HEELS) NOT 
Heel Foning toppieces on ordinary COVERED, 

WOT... is soe ibid aS sls « Saimin 02 3 i 
; ; ’ Trimming: Cleaning paint off edges............... .015 : : 

Crowing once across waists (fancy Ligand io pieces 05 
CrOWING eXtra)... isduesssessssranssn .015 BY fata greasing nal 5 

Cutting down corners of heels (to be Corny oy OL hcols, DY TIED. se ass "03 

Ne hd Selig T-off). time. -02 Sandpapering, by Sry a .03 uic cki y hand second time Al tr irmesi . 
(after padding), and polishing by Hes) Scouring, rough and fine, by ma- 035 

brush or ball rag: Heel padding and seat wheeling, by Yoroparts. ........ shunts .025 Hachine ’ 03 

Pole i ln dn sn A : 2 Buffing and sandpapering front of heels 
TRkias edoos.. ov es ier “ol and leveling toppieces, by hand..... .08 

Polishing bovis... 1. 1.11710] 02 || Growing under toppieces, by hand... 02 
Polihingand ishing leciaidadges| © || Growing sides of eels by hand 02 
Polishing heels and edges by hand : aking and Doliviing roi ofheelsand 

after machine (polishing cloth only).. .03 w Stain oy ulck roseet 025 

Rinbing Spd polisaiig haols 4nd Stain or quick russe With fop- : edges by : 
; DIBCES. octal s Cras rr Se ree .03 

a Ton ! 015 Getting off (heels to be inked and 
Polishi inted. f A ? brushed twice by hand, sides of heels 
olishing pamied foroparts, waists, to be made good, and burnished and toppieces together by hand after faked a 0 hed off ’ 16 
machine (polishing cloth only)...... .03 ed, and polished off)............. $ 

Forepartsonly.......c.cciviiainss .015 
Wailslsonly. oo... col. Lona dh .015 LOUIS HEEL WORK, LEATHER 
Toppietesonly............ 0... . 005 COVERED, 

Rubbing up and polishing (as above) 
2eloths. .... 2 sae 0 a al, .045 || Heel scouring rough and fine, by ma- 
Foreparteonly......q.. uu. oi. .02 CIN. ts le sl sides .045 
Walstsonly..:... uit. nia, .02 || Padding and seat wheeling, by ma- 
Toppieces only.......... aaa .01 CHING... 5. esisennsasinsroniaia .06
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Operations. Rate. Operations. Rate. 

LOUIS HEEL WORK, LEATHER LOUIS HEEL WORK, LEATHER 
COVERED—continued. COVERED—continued. 

Per dozen. Per dozen. 
Setting toppieces, by machine......... $0.025 || Top ironing: 
Naumkosping foreparts, waists, and All round toppieces— 

frontofheels......:..c.0iiaiiitinddl .03 yhand...: ost. 8000 $0. 025 
Painting front of heels, waists, and top- By machine... on 0.000. L015 
pieces, by hand. AG es ME ag 000s .03 Front of toppieces, by hand....... .01 

Brushing, faking, and polishing waists Back of toppieces, by hand........ .02 
and toppieces, by hand............. .03, || Polishing by cloth after machine, edges 

and heelsonly... .... te. lds, .05 

WOMEN’S TURNS. 

Operations. Rate. 

EDGE PARING. Per dost, 

Byhand.... ous unia dmv doin $0.02 
By machine .025 

EG. Lc iit es eta Se same ern sans a EY ws ek he TS AE RAE en Ta BS aa .08 
BY INACIING. .. o.. ii thi inert aa rd a rink sn Ian Se a eA FAT Sr a SAIS .07 

Nore.—Edges to be inked by workmen; sew-round work not faked. 

CANVAS WORK, MEN’S, WOMEN’S, BOYS’, AND GIRLS’. 

Operations. Rate. Operations. Rate. 

Per dozen. Per dozen. 
Puitinginlaste... coon 0 lll $0.005 | Inking (oPPIeCeS. ve. vv cvs S000 : $0. 005 
Heel paring and randing.............. 1,38 Padding black toppieces.............. .01 
Plowing out, allround................ 1,32 Gumming botloms.........00...0 00 .015 
Forepart paring and waists............ 1,38 Painting through, onecolor............ .02 
Heel scouring, rough and fine (heels Brushing bottoms, by machine........ . 005 

not over 13 inches high)............. L26 .}; Top.ironing, allreund....... .......... .01 
Coloring heels, any color.............. .005 || Imitation bunking, all round on oaka- 
Padding and brushing heels and seat line: 

Wheeling... 0 0. fe ata 1,20 By hand, ul alii nulla .06 
Cutting down corners of heels and By machine......... oni ul 00 .04 
PINE UD oi event Beit mm pos 1,085 || Getting off by hand, cleaning paint off 

Edge setting and stitch wheeling: front of heels, polishing up heels and 
Rotary machine with wheel....... . 065 edges with rag by hand, and slipping 
Rotary machine without wheel... . . 055 188180 ais snivvrwiivioidiavadac ton sdsn .035 

Wels (oxura) o.oo a .02 Cleaning paint off front of heels... : .01 
Nore.—Edges to be colored by work- Rubbing off edges and heels by ma- 
men. CHINE. .... coir icarimtidasoncuesesces .01 

Scouring bottoms and toppieces........ 1.08 || Polishing edges and heels by hand 
Naumkeaging: after machine and slippinglasts...... .01 

Fine scouring bottoms, waists, Slipping lasts with loose blocks (extra). .01 
and toppieces... ........5...... 1,12 Tying upbymachinelt. oo. J 04 [0 . 005 

Fine scouring waists and toppieces. 1,08 Polishing after white bottoms (extra). . 01 
Staining natural bottoms.............. . 005         
  

1 Per gross.
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Operations. Rate. Operations. Rate. 

Per dozen. || Painting or staining: Per dozen. 
Puttinginlasts,byhand.............. 2 $0.08 One color. .... $0.02 
Plowing out, heel to heel, by hand. . ... .015 TWOCOIOIS,...00. cu. iiuuannssnais .025 
Plowing out seat, by hand (extra)...... . 005 Black or colored toppieces (extra).. . 005 
Paring heels only: Padding black toppieces.............. . 005 

Byhand........c...0c. iii, .02 || Cleaning rivets: 
By machine... <. vad J bila ong L015 Foreparts and waists.............. .02 

Paring all round, including heels, and ROPPIORER. . .. oi reihe 2 Pen Sie Had .01 
taking out seats: Faking bottoms and toppieces......... .01 

By hand. a. .0.. 0. ndings .045 || Gumming bottoms and toppieces...... .01 
Bymachine.. iv. iviio.ous. .035 || Brushing bottoms and toppieces....... . 005 

Paring foreparts and waists: Top ironing: 
Byhand...ou. one. aa .025 Heel to heel, by self-feeding ma- 
BY MaChINg... ..  usvndeinas sins .02 Chine... Cues. so vis. sd Riniiaduit in .01 

Cuattingoff heel fronts. .........<... ove .015 Heel to heel, and putting on color, 
Heel and edge setting operations com- BY NAR, oie shia sins a mnt sma .025 

bined: All round, including toppieces, by 
With stitch wheel and seat wheel, TRACING. tigi i. li sett smb tind .015 

onemachine.... ..... oh isa. .08 All round, including toppieces, 
Without stitch wheelor seat wheel. -065 and putting on color, by hand... . 03 

NorE.—Edges to be colored by work- Cleaning fake and ink off patent........ .015 
men. CP OWING ACLOBS. «iat ot. fesse et Th aus in .01 

Stitch wheeling, forepart only, by Getting off, polishing edges and heels 
hand... oe IE ed .02 by hand, and slipping lasts.......... . 025 

Seat wheeling, by machine............. .005 || Tying up: 
Scouring bottoms and toppieces........ .01 By. hand. .cob. ti. ooia is damiediss .01 
Naumkeaging bottoms and toppieces. . . 015 By machine... ........luamenieiees . 005 
Marking across with dull knife. ........ . 005         
  

1 Definition: A boot or shoe with a single sole, one lift and toppiece; the sizes half a size less than 4 to 6 
work, and the range 2’s to 6s. 

2 Per gross. 
MEN’S TURNS. 

Count as women’s ordinary work. Single peaked strips 12 cents per dozen. 

WOMEN’S CASHMERE AND WARD SHOES. 

Fifteen pairs count as 1 dozen of women’s ordinary work. For heels over three-fourths inch and up to 
11 inches high, one-half cent extra per dozen to parer, scourer, and padder. Definition of ward shoe: One 
bar or spring front, leather or rubber toppiece. 

WOMEN’S FELT BOOTS. 

Buttons and bals, 15 pairs to count as 1 dozen of women’s ordinary work. 

GIRLS’ WORK AND SANDALS. 

Best class.—Sizes 7 to 10, 15 pairs to count as 1 dozen women’s ordinary work; sizes 11 to 1, 14 pairs to 
count as 1 dozen women’s ordinary work. 
Common class.—Sizes 7 to 10, 16 pairs to count as 1 dozen women’s ordinary work; sizes 11 to 1, 15 pairs 

to count as 1 dozen of women’s ordinary work. 

BOYS’ WORK. 

Sizes 2 to 5, 10 pairs to count as 1 dozen of women’s ordinary work; sizes 7 to 10, 14 pairs to count as 1 
dozen of women’s ordinary work; sizes 11 to 1, 12 pairs to count as 1 dozen of women’s ordinary work. 

CHILDREN’S WORK AND SANDALS (4's To 6’S). 

Best class.—Sixteen pairs to count as 1 dozen of women’s ordinary. work. 
Common class.—Eighteen pairs to count as 1 dozen of women’s ordinary work.
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WEEKLY WAGE COST AND OUTPUT. 

SHOE AND LEATHER TRADE IN THE UNITED KINGDOM. 

In most English shoe factories the weekly wage system prevails, 
the rate paid per week being based for each operator upon the fore- 
going prices for the various operations. The following table shows 
an actual weekly wage cost and the amount of work accomplished, 
and it may be taken as a fair average: 

  
  

Weekly 

  

Operations. Average amount of work accomplished. wages. 

Cathing. co ve vi tien 31 dozen men’s or 3 dozen women’s, per day.........cceuun.. $7. 77-38. 50 
Cutting lining, and trimming: 

Sum Ia OEE 300. dozen Per WERK... Jull.. i. in vases vn nvas eR eR aE Ta | : = 

Skiving (Marvel skiver)....... 300 dozen women’s or 350 dozen men’s, per week... ......... 3.88 
Folding....... 00 oe. 100idozen per Week... Sh hea een ban 3.40-3.88 
COB i sed ai EE BI I hh a ai wus md i a mds un He sm moa alas 3.88 
Turing and Bead ng... oh ny baie vw awn son sss wl wninie sin Phe soinimnsias abe 3.40 
Top stitching. ....c.. oh. 100 dozen per week... i... ol a rae an 3.884. 37 
Yomping.. oo volo oo 10 dozen whole vamps or 15 to 18 circular vamps per day.... 88-4. 37 
Lining making. .... nu 0 00k 00 dozen Per WEEK... Lo. . eis san simian bis vrais sonmsrnie 2.91 
Byeletting............ 0 00 Si0dozenper Week. . ......... uh. con Sa ds la 2.91 
Tip Stitehing.. co... anvaas-ohs 300: A0ZBIVET WOOK... iain st oi SB salen swim 2s 4s os wand 3.88 
PanChing. de ii sin sn alin neh sah ah swan ws ad Se 3 5s 5 nino 3.88 
Pressing. .... icin: «230000 S60 DUP pe WEEK. au. . ra a Ls raed a a a ire 7.29 
OC ING. one vi du dd pia ns ea Bh vo nhs winds ila a mien Ae a bo 5m wn ES 7.29-7.77 
Channeling... .... 0.000 000 S00 dOZEN PEL WRB... canis s. ssc ws cians ts Se ne ss 4S ad wa main 7.29-7.77 
Heel gilding {average 1 t013 { 150° AOZER PRY WOCK. .... co. iii cots van nu odes aalamie ss meanss anne 4. 86 

inch). 
Preparing for laster (boys)..... 08 dozen Penida. Lo a sd en se sa eS 3.88 
Pulling over (Rex)............ OT TD Rt ASE RR I SIAR 10.93 
Consolidated lasting........... 20 dozen Pern. cr. ra A Lt Ge eens 10.93 
Pounding tp-...--.--. asa A0QozZen er Bay. aL nL eS ae 7.29 
Sole sttaching...............:. 0D OZ EPCL HAY. «ois vine ss aM l oad duis ne saan nd bine nian 7-71 
Getting off... vinnie 60 dozen per day....... Be olen Sah We mn HS pn Aw Se ES rm hd Ae 7.20 
MeRaysewing.......0....0... DS OZ DOT AY es ss vcs nine ntis wa ns Heiss wn iis in die bled Si0 8.50 
Jeveling. sli aaiat SO dozen PRL QO... uss is ssa ns a irae os Sa ee 7.17 
Heeling...............L0000 0 GOIGOZEN DRE BAY .. iucc us rssiasindins nn sid as ns smi dens Sise'a ans 7.77 
Becond lasting: 061 

OY oe oonisamrsndinnichnassis ; 
Moni EN 200: stark dips nt debs usage snort 0 init 6.07 

Heel trimmings... o.oo dn dd QO. ER La Sb Ca 8.50 
Edge trimming. ..............1:25 Q0ZEIE DRL Qa... crass db ee RE SE ae 3 7-77 
Heel scouring. -......0.i.cvinnfiviine BO. issn dn dn i EE ie we i Be Sl re 0S 7.29 
Edgesetting., ....c......cuiia. 15 Q0z6n por day: te iil ol HE SR th Sha a 8.50 
Heel burnishing: 

Mon II 60 domen per day { Ix 
Bottom Seoaring.-........xouaife cian 1 TR RR RC A nS nN SRE 2 7.29 

dan hws sn ade ew nn 08 Re ay sea a es ea sh ny Ve en 7.29 
Bottom staining or blacking...|..... 0 oe RE Re CA I RL ER PD BR NS 7:77 
Bottom padding (youths)..... SAO On Dar AY... a Lh SS nee Se pare een 4,37 
Bottom stamping (youths)....} S0Q0Zen Per aT... ..... ceases issn vars tunics Winiel Tom ativms ams 3.88 
Cleaning (youths)............. 0 AOZCI DRL QAY. .. i. csc dnies sins s as ois Pe ies bio a HHe Slew instore 3.88 
Toning tracing and dressing | 1510 20 A0ZEN PEL ABY ..... .. otal vais Saini Sinine = soinr peisininse's 3.88 

girls). 
Socking (girls)... ......-...... S0dozenverday.. 0. hi) eh eh ded saa 2.43 
Packing... .... acca. ashnss 60 dozen Per day... oi hi. a Bas Ll a 2.91 

WELTED WORK. 

Upper. {rimming -and tack | 501060 A0zen Por Week....:..c...ceihdti ili dedi naan 3.88 
pulling (boys). 

Welling. ci.  .0. Ln. 1210.15 QOZEIVDEL AAY .. cs « « nssisivsisls <n shits « wivinisinihiom =iot mail win 3 9.72 
Welt trimming and beating. ..|  20'Q0ZCN PET GAY, . - -ax ss ventas sires srny ened inunss seins nsnes 4. 86-6. 07 
BoLlOM AINE (OYE)... fs cf ae an fae nie sinisimiare winie w Tela mike Ein nie ¥ pi x's £0 6 Bahri aan ie 2.91 
Solelaying... ............0. 0 00-4026 DRL QO oii ss dice deipaaitutis te dno svisamboeden vd 7.29 
Rounding. ........ooteiswsvifeiside 0... cae ana Rae a nn Bee i SS SETS wi eh £ 8.50 
Charinel opeming (BOYS). .... feu ii ss coivnass dbs suave srwns suis nsisgs sins qopimniviud we vlidbiep iiss wate 2.01 
Stitching: ] 

3oum vie mhESkE his A0Z6R POY AAV... save. sevens span mrss sme nod giana 00 { : 3 

Leveling (Acme).............. 1550 20 0Zen POL AAV... vuuv. ante. aid atone sre dinnsiins es 7.29 
HeEHNE oes v viv ninse viiidannn 300 dozen on the last per week... ..........coda sania 8.50 
Heol (PIMIING. .. uu iuanesis ales nie vin ston sidih ovis dads +n as nh wo dn en Aes an fie ew vine oe Simm en = 8.50 
Bdge trimming...........veeee 10:10 12 QOZERPBE WEBK..uu os vs ass bnivisie ds divans snassaiet Tass 8.50 
Bdzesetting..............c00.]c.ve BO oe fs Sh da Ah Sh ww ae SN AS mnnin A Sa mie 8.50     
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The following table shows the cost per pair of manufacturing 
weekly 2,500 pairs of men’s Goodyear-welt shoes corresponding in 
grade to a $3 shoe (factory price) in the United States: 

  

  

  

: Cost per : Cost per Operations. pair. Operations. pair. 

Pattern cutting, skin room, cutting, and Finishing... toc. ihe sional nn. oa) $0. 08 
assembling. tC... .. 0. THR, $0.03 ij PackingTeom .......... i. iim 00.008, .03 

Closing Je nse eR mana .08 Grindery (nails, tacks, thread, etc.) ..... .03 
Rough stuff cutting and preparation. ... . 045 
Lastingand heeling..............«sibass . 095 otal. cede iuseon. a banda Sound . 465 
ROYMEY. covet shins is eae vals . 055         
  

COST OF MANUFACTURING WOMEN’S SHOES. 

The following table shows the cost of manufacturing women’s 
McKay-sewn and Goodyear-welt shoes corresponding to a like grade 
manufactured in the United States at the value of $1.87 per pair 
for McKay sewn and $1.95 for Goodyear welt (factory price): 

  

  

Cost per dozen. 

  

  

Operations. Good 
oodyear 

McKay sewn. Welt, 

Cutting outside and lining, including foreman’s wages at $8.50 per week. .... $0. 606 $0. 606 
Closing room, including skiving, and including forewoman’s wages at $6.07 

BE WERK, 2 Joie fe Aid al iin Ha vs Se de SR Sl Cie seine ew Sin Se Be 0. 606-. 85 0. 606-. 85 
Sole leather room, including heel building, top piecing, slugging, breasting, 

ONG SCOUTING TOA. ou le fssa sss as~sutn sn sh uresine spss vous vis ovens didi .243 .243 
Pulling over, $10.94 per week for 50 dozen per day ....ccoeeereceeiacnacannnnn .04 .04 
Lasting, consolidated, 2 men at $10.94 per week, 44 dozen per day !.......... . 0892 . 0892 
Laying soles, including nailing heel seats, McKay work, 1 man at $4.86 and 
Iman at $7.29 per week, 50 dozen Per day. ......ccuccniunrncanssases seas W043 leas sins anni 

Sewing, McKay work, 1 man at $9.72 per week, 40 dozen per day............ e043 il adn es vennidsiae 
Sewing, Goodyear work, 1 man at $10.20 per week, 20 dozen per day.....c.coefeeeeeenaancnnn .0916 
Trimming seams and beating welt at $3.88 per week, 20 dozen per day.......|...cccveenunnn. .0348 
Bottom filling, tacking in shank, cementing bottom, cementing sole, $4.86 per 

Week, 20 Q0Z0T DCE COV Juss. isos rns sss ese ries ns iets soins oie suse ss snsanssss)evnsnnsvasnase . 0436 
Sole laying by machine (Goodyear), $7.29 per week, 20 dozen per day ........|....cceeeunnnn. . 0654 
Rough rounding, $9.72 per week, 20 dOZeN DOr AY ..... cs icusorsanmnrssnnye|svennsrsvssione .0872 
Opening channels, boy at $2.91 per week, 20 dozen per day 2........ccuuuunne]enecncanininnes .026 
Stitching, $8.50 per week, 20 dozen per day......cceueuecuennannnnn ®.ensiinssns]osdvaiie iad. .0762 
Leveling, $7.78 per week, 30 dozen per day... ....ccceeeevinrnranacnnnannnnnn JOEL. sua nedui vans 
Yeveling, $4.97. per week, 20 dozen Der AAV. civ - cxadeni cine inn nk 48s is nimemi] cu vsnivaie vaien .04 
Heeling, $7.29 per week, 50 dozen per day..........couvueeuencnnanncnnnnanss .026 .026 
Relasting, $2.91 per week, 60 dozen per day .........c.ociueueeivacennannnnns .0086 . 0086 
Heel lining, cluding sock HNNg, cove ses sss essnnsmnsblores vss dys ssabnes +0150: Lens van vale oivi's 
Flcelshaving........ oc, oot ioe a ll pass sb Miss os edie bibs nadon .04 .04 
Heel scouring, 2 men at $7.29 per week each, 60 dozen perday............... . 0436 . 0436 
EB GRe NII. 0 inna saat tne sot osin nts Ede win ass vanssanase .05-.06 .05-.06 
Stiteh separating, $2.91 per week, 20 dozen Per day........cuuvensesanansenssjecnnacnsasenes .026 
Edge setting, $8.50 per week, 15 dozen Per ay. tr dr ih cal es ane sine .10 .10 
Buffing, Naumkeag, brushing the edge and the stitch, 1 man at $4.86, 1 man 

at $7.29, 60 dozen Ie: OY ie en ns tne 21a frst s SEA rns seas main .0362 .0362 
Hand finishing, including painting bottom, blacking shank and toppieces, 

$8.50 PEI WEEK, 60 AOZET DT AAY ev «ev mememenemsmennnenenanennnnnnnnns .0254 .0254 
Boy to ink, $2.43 per week, 60 dozen per day. .....c.coceeiiuiiannnneneanannn .007 .007 
Heel burnishing, Xpedite, $7.29 per week, 60 dozenperday.................. .0218 .0218 
roning ana AreSsing «cco a er ede ies dab nay .06 .06 

.02 .02 Packing, including daywork and foreman... ..... 0 cbse vsvrssssnsnnsssnse   
1 The other 6 dozen are done by the McKay sole sewer at $9.72 per week. 
9 This boy puts in half his time on other work. 
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COST OF FITTING AND MACHINING WOMEN’S BOOTS AND SHOES. 

The following table shows the cost of fitting and machining women’s 
boots and shoes, $2.25 grade (factory price): 

  

  

  

  

  

: Cost per : Cost per Operations. dozen Operations. doco 

Closing tops: Cleariofl... vi. ei i vss £0.03 
OOS) ovis aire aves am sae vn steels $0.01 

v Shoos: SA Gh pt nas ternnte sss .005 WELTED WORK. 
rESSINZ BACK SOOT, . coecvvion cuties vases 1.05 $g.2.2 

Bar back seam: en mn 3 
Poo SIIIAIIITIIIITI IT rere sarah } 30 Insole channeling...............o0000 00 .035 

eh Tm } Packing on insole... ccicoss2bass ae en .035 
Face stitching: Preparing... Lo rss annissat ins tsets 055 

an [EamegeL 06 
Back stays all inside, stays held on... ... .025 Sonsofidated ying. Tr OL ay 38 
BUtlon SEWING. "vi tana e. ann tits dinuott 2.10 || yim re: BOUDTRORS sas -e 2: ‘10 
Olosing, shoes... :.h odode ss. diag .025 7 Borvnsinssaunsastunare Tamron: "095 
Closing On Duisen, including button bit a Tack pulling and inseam trimming...... { "115 

ine, shoes. Llib Jl allLuilnllLL Wu 4 : : : 
Closing on button, bootS....eezeeeen..... .05 Wels beating aq horn filling......... -08 
Closing bal tops, Boots... ............ Td 

RR TR +03 || Nailing heel Seats. ...---................ .02 
osing button bitson front............. .01 06 

Preps button bitsif beaded, trimming 4 Sole rounding...... A LR TAL { 07 
of lines 32. lr Sr ete y : 

Bution hits reverse. ciceeu'cinoscesiess .07 Channel opening........................ ? Ns 
Top stitch seal: Ce ERR A fell 

Lo DEES. eeeereenneee : bs Plowingout welts. .;..........cc niu .04 
Evelothint «aan een : Channel closing and cementing.......... .04 
yeStting: os || Stitch sepamating........................ .04 
LAR CR 2005 [| HOYOUREL yor. oss rss’ atsgunasusinns sess Se 

Buttonholes: Trimming heel seats... ...:...d. cevesniss 2 

Reecomaching. ....c.ovveeceednesas. 2.24 TL .Bdgeirimming.. il. iets { 08 
Finishingends off. .cc.vv,toee- cat 101 vel cde "10 

Closing foes... ............. Rarer at Re ea es 
Ep a Bene rr tanns 02 

All linings held up in vamping.......... .05 
Cleaning off ig if necessary, cut- Heel paring: FINISHING 
ting off ends, and polishing... ....... .03 ooang: ab 04 

Silk golosh mesmsssssrassnnsnsnasnsnsannnnsy 1.08 Louis Rooks on re hae spp gid 07 

Pressing golosh seam. .......... 0... 1.04 Bieasiing.,. coh pLaamatmae 02 

Closing Olosh. ...-..cooeeeeennns 0 lease mle ues 
Lining es 01 Scouring: 

OLOGY fir ss vanuywemnsnes anyon te : OLQINAITL oe + hrs wumie pmsl 3 wamnn smn .04 
IBULLON DIfSu env uuitnwivnion shvn su dnih J . 005 Tonis heels 13 

Stays and top bands, all held on by Breast ot heel. ar Sa 03 

operator....... .. eo ee aN EIT -01 BUGeRITAG fT al a, : 
Closing linings (union special) .......... 1,12 Square sige 16 
Barring three-quarter golosh............. 1.12 pa od s REET AA 20 
Pressing seam 'vamp........ccovinenie..s 1.12 Sandpa oe Trotter ae “04 
Closing three-quarter golosh...........: . 02 11 Gol pape Basiemnroiretestansnnser teras ” 
Capsheldon. dol... ....ccnensnsie 4.01 Oring: 02 
Work down from cutting room, first Bottoms, 2 Lo ca dU Jd ‘03 

operator untying button work, three- “04 
- Slisrier golosh silk top bands......... 5 gi Toppleces. i... 0 00, Aid Jill "08 

op hands run on. .......... cocoa iia . ishing: 7 
Button bit lining closed. .------......... 02 | BOHOML IOUS: | ol 8 i 14 
Tops closed: Color, Mae 08 

Button bi on. .o0e i. cove reanea al .01 THe  STNOOTHING ce oe oe he ce soins 02 
Backs........ .01 BC es Sets nts a ee mea a .05 

Dag: Sitspped . ou Polishing top pieces. .................... .03 
0l08hed........rvnnnnsanaiiittea ad : Coloringstitéhes ..........c. 00 Lo .02 

Buttons sewed on....................... 2.10 GeltiNZ OL TAREE. ... ovis 5: ain le 28 crnoie ormie oF .015 
Closing for bagging Resesnaussiave ens wrare -05 Drawing tacks. . a. i cron smisinsie st gas .01 

Bagging. . oie ¢ IE 103 
£4 Stschad EE EERE LER EES 07 || Cutting off COVErS. -.---nmwmmooneens. .09 

A bottom of button bit............. .01 opioung INNATE sen 1 u 
ALORS... J. ia i dens vis .01 PiNByeuransi ron ot 1nvryrds maictihrrios 3 
Atvamp io serie. ela ig) .05 
With past stitch «i. ciee. vies .01     
  

1 Per gross. 
2 Per thousand. 
3 All button bits closed on before bagging on, including top stitch. 
4 Per row. 
6 Per dozen lots.
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In general, English operatives are not so energetic as the American 
and in an equal time will not perform the same amount of work. 

MINIMUM WAGE SCALES—RENTS—CHILD LABOR. 

Each shoe center has a scale of wages for all the factories which is 
agreed upon by the trades union and the manufacturers’ associa- 
tions, a minimum wage being fixed for each male adult employee. 
The minimum wage paid in Leicester and Bristol is 30s. ($7.29) per 
week and in Northampton 29s. ($7.05), the scale averaging practi- 
cally the same throughout the country. The average shoe workman 
receives a wage ranging from 29s. to 35s. per week ($7.05 to $8.51). 

Rents are paid weekly. A house of four rooms may be rented for 
as low as 3s. 6d. (85 cents); for 6s. ($1.46) a house of six rooms may 
be obtained. As regards workmen’s dwellings, recent returns show 
the following for Leicester and suburbs: 

  

  

  

Houses let at weekly rate of— Number. 

sESta nc OL ol Dn SB I al ae La ET, td 16,922 
RBA ASU ey in Ed pC FAN ST a Re BL i Sl Ll ets ve 592 
Serod laa A a it Re a 3,615 
88. 04. (81:39) 4 5 iv se dudes rr EEC iil oi bios wid Sf 4 Enkei de ee PE Se a SL CS LL 792 
BB a) ol a ae er er tne de ee a ede tain sR 7,892   
  

Tram or electric car fares are low, the average journey being 2.18 
miles per penny (2 cents). 

The standard of living is lower than that obtaining in the United 
States. Labor troubles during the past few years have been very 
infrequent. Disputes go to arbitration according to terms of settle- 
ment, which render a strike or lockout virtually impossible. As 
regards employment of the sexes, the factories are organized the 
same as in the United States, female operatives being practically 
limited to the stitching and packing rooms; only in very rare instances 
do they fill other positions. 

As regards the employment of children, no employer is allowed to 
engage any child under 14 years of age, and all children under 16 
years obtaining employment in shoe factories are obliged to pass a 
medical examination. The employer is compelled by law to notify 
the medical examiner (appointed by the Government) immediately 
upon employing the child. The cost of such examination is 2s. 6d. 
(60 cents), paid by the employer. About the same percentage of 
child labor 1s found in the English as in the American shoe facto- 
ries, and they fill like positions. 

LABOR CONDITIONS IN LEEDS DISTRICT. 

Leeds city proper is noted for heavy work of a rather higher grade 
than that done in other districts. The following details apply par- 
ticularly to the class of work and conditions of labor in Leeds. 

A pressman or operator on a dieing-out machine earns from 28s. 
to 30s. ($6.81 to $7.29) per week. The soles and half soles are cut by 
the operator, while the waist pieces, shank pieces, etc., are cut by a 
youth at a wage of 10s. to 12s. ($2.43 to $2.92) per week. 

The soles, half soles, shank pieces, and waist pieces are tacked 
together and molded by boys or girls in a fitting-up room supervised
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by a foreman. The foreman’s wages are about £2 ($9.73), while the 
girl or boy employed in preparatory work of the bottoms earns from 
5s. to 10s. ($1.21 to $2.43), according to age, per week. The work 
accomplished by each employee varies considerably, dependent on 
the class of work and whether a boot requires two long soles or half 
soles and is built up with waist and shank pieces. If the former, a 
boy or girl will tack together about 40 dozen pairs per day, and if the 
latter from 20 to 30 dozen pairs. 

Regarding lasting, one pulling-over machine will pull over for two 
and one-half daa lasting machines. Where a pulling-over 
machine is serving two consolidated lasters, the average wage is 
about 30s. ($7.29) per week. 

Operators on consolidated lasting machines are paid £2 to £2 2s. 
($9.73 to $10.22) per week for 1,000 pairs, the quantity fluctuating, 
however, from 1,000 to 1,400 pairs, according to the character of the 
work. On the heavy navvy work 1,000 pairs a week is a good 
week’s work for the wage quoted. A man on the Rex rotary beat- 
ing-up machine earns 28s. to 30s. ($6.81 to $7.29), per week and will 
beat up, if necessary, for three consolidated lasters on the Leeds 
heavy type of work. The sole tacker on handles 30 to 40 dozen pairs 
per day for a wage of 28s. to 30s. ($6.81 to $7.29) per week. An 
operator on a Standard screw machine does about 50 dozen pairs a 
day for a wage of 35s. ($8.50) per week. 
McKay operators accomplish from 40 to 50 dozen pairs in a day 

and receive from 30s. to 35s. ($7.29 to $8.51) for a week's work. 
On the stitcher an operator does about the same quantity and 
receives the same wage as a McKay operator. Those employed at 
nailing surface nails by machine, such as round tackets, star hobs, 
bullet hobs, and ray hobs, nail from 20 to 25 dozen pairs per day, 
earning 30s. to 35s. ($7.29 to $8.51) per week. 

Boots of a ‘‘drive up” character, having what is known as a Cutlan 
nail (a taper-headed nail), are done at the rate of 25 to 30 dozen 
pairs a day for a wage of 32s. to 35s. ($7.78 to $8.51) a week. 

A man on the Hercules leveler turns off 800 to 1,000 pairs a day, 
with the assistance of a boy, and earns 30s. to 35s. ($7.29 to $8.51) 
per week. Round-headed nails are put in by machine, rectangular 
or irregular shaped nails by the man at the bench. Many boots are 
manufactured for British trade in the country and agricultural dis- 
tricts and for workers in foundries, rolling mills, and mines with what 
is called a ridge hob, clasp hob, or a taper fitter, which nails can not 
be driven by machine. 

As showing the advantage that machinery has given the Leeds 
manufacturer during the last few years in the production of his spe- 
cialty, the hob-nail boot, the following cost statement gives what 
was previously paid per dozen pairs for hand labor and what is now 
paid for work by machine: 
  

  

  

Hand- | Machine 
Items. work. work. 

Cents. Cents. 
Moteriak: os conde nia d on abe a il pe flea davies Sabb vd SE GE 16.5 22.5 
OE a ORR RL os EAR RL RC Bl SRR 30 
Expenses, supervision, ght, power, ete... 4... vei. hss bt daa 0A 0A LU 8 8 
Depreciation Of INACIINETY .. Su tails ii basis h vais nies knoe bigs 4s 7 5 25» 5 2nd = Sinaia Ss a Slo simu o's ois 2 

Rota). eine Ste at apt SE Sh SR i Ss HS a a shel a ha Eat 54.5 38.5      
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MANCHESTER DISTRICT. 

Manchester's shoe-manufacturing industries and those of its out- 
lying sections are largely devoted to the production of canvas goods 
and slippers. The latter are manufactured from a variety of mate- 
rials and in a variety of ways; some are made by the ordinary McKay 
method, some by hand and turned, making a turned felt, which in 
some instances has a light sole attached either by solutioning or 
running two grooves around. The light leather sole, being too light 
to channel, is sewn with a lock-stitch sole sewer on grooves which 
would ordinarily be run round by the channeling machine. Other 
classes of this work are built with a composition sole backed with a 
leather fleshing, and are either riveted or McKay sewn. 

Another class, generally known as house boots, is made of a hairy 
felt known in the trade as camel hair, with a thick felt sole sewn by 
hand and turned. A very cheap class of felt boots is also manufac- 
tured. These are sewn by small girls on the long-arm Bradbury 
sewing machine and are turned after being sewn. 

The ward shoes and cheap oxfords made in the district are lasted 
at the rate of 35 to 40 dozen pairs per day, the lasting-machine 
operator being paid about £2 ($9.73) per week. On this class of 
work one beating-up machine is able to handle the work of 3 
consolidated lasters, and the man operating the same is paid from 
30s. to 32s. ($7.29 to $7.78) per week. 

The sole tacker tacks on about 40 dozen pairs daily for a wage of 
28s. to 30s. ($6.81 to $7.29) per week, and the operator on the No. 3 
improved Blake machine does from 70 to 80 dozen pairs daily for a 
wage of £2 to £2 2s. ($9.73 to $10.22) per week. 

The operator on a Cyclops leveler levels about 1,000 pairs in a day, 
with the assistance of a boy closing the channels and raising the edge. 

The canvas goods manufactured in the Manchester (Waterfoot) 
district range in price from 1s. 114d. (47 cents) to a fair canvas boot 
at 4s. 6d. ($1.09) per pair. Most of the Manchester and Waterfoot 
canvas goods are made with a composition insole and counter and 
pulp heel with a leather lift. It is only fair to state, however, that 
common as this work may be, it has shown great improvement in 
appearance in the last few years. 

There is still another type of slipper made in Waterfoot which has 
a cheap tapestry top and a linoleum sole with one or two linoleum 
lifts. This line is either riveted with iron tingles or sewn with a 
Blake machine. 

A very cheap class of slipper, sold at 7d. to 10d. (14 cents to 20 
cents) per pair, is also turned out. The manufacture of these cheapest 
sorts is, however, gradually being discontinued, and the Waterfoot 
shoe manufacturers as a whole are improving their products. In 
some Instances creditable better-class slippers, including a morocco 
leather bath slipper, are turned out. 

The Waterfoot productions are manufactured chiefly for export 
trade, a large percentage going to the colonies and a considerable 
quantity to Scotland.
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BUILDINGS—RENTS—TAXES. 

Most of the buildings in England in which boot and shoe manu- 
facturing is carried on are from three to five stories in height. There 
is, however, a decided tendency, where the cost of land is not pro- 
hibitive, toward building single-story factories with north-light roofs. 
The cost of these factories, exclusive of the cost of land but including 
heating apparatus and elevators, works out at approximately $1.09 
per square foot of floor space measured inside the walls of multiple- 
story factories, and $1.42 per square foot in the case of single-story 
factories. : 

The cost of land varies from about 1s. (24.3 cents) per square yard 
in some country villages to about £1 ($4.86) in some towns. There 
are not many villages where suitable sites for factories can be obtained 
for as low as 24.3 cents per square yard; likewise very few factories 
are now built upon land as costly as $4.86. A fair approximate cost 
of the land would be 7s. 6d. ($1.82) per square yard. 

If a manufacturer rents his factory from the owner, he usually pays 
as rent about 5% per cent per annum on the cost of the factory, 
including land; A the manufacturer usually undertakes to keep the 
factory in repair, the cost of such repairs amounting to approxi- 
mately 5 per cent of the rent. 

Rates ! and taxes vary with the locality, from about one-sixth of 
the rent in some villages to about two-fifths of the rent in some towns; 
the average is between one-fourth and one-third of the rent. In 
most of the large shoe-manufacturing centers the rates and taxes 
amount to about one-third of the rent. 

RELATION OF FLOOR SPACE TO OUTPUT—MOTIVE POWER. 

As regards the relation of floor space to output, the following 
figures are stated with reserve and the writer does not vouch for their 
absolute accuracy, though he has been at some pains to get them as 
correct as possible. The floor space required for a given output 
varies from about 2 to 7 square feet of floor space to each pair of 
boots or shoes made in a week of 54 hours, the former figure when the 
output consists of ladies’ slippers and cheap McKay-sewn shoes, and 
the latter figure when the product is men’s high-class welted shoes 
(high cuts). The figures are for floor space used for manufacturing 
purposes, exclusive of that required for storing finished goods. 

Most of the shoe factories in England are driven by gas engines, 
many of which use gas produced from anthracite, usually in a suction- 
gas plant. Where gas engines are not used, power is derived from 
oil engines, steam engines, or electric motors driven by gas from 
some public supply. 

The following is an estimate of the percentage of factories driven 
in different ways: Gas engines driven by illuminating gas, 60 per cent; 
gas engines driven by producer gas, 30 per cent; oil engines, 5 per 
cent; steam engines, 3 per cent; electric motors, 2 per cent. 

The cost per brake horsepower varies in different districts and under 
different circumstances. It works out approximately as follows: 
Gas engines driven by illuminating gas, 10 cents; gas engines driven 
by producer gas, 8 cents; oil engines, 10 cents; electric motors, 15 
cents; steam engines, 24.3 cents. 
  

1 Rates correspond to local taxes in the United States. The term taxes, as used in the United Kingdom, 
generally applies to governmental (national) taxes.
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MACHINERY EQUIPMENT—OVERHEAD CHARGES. 

The following gives the cost of machinery for manufacturing 300 
pairs of shoes per day in England: 

  

  

  

          
  

Equipment. Cost. Equipment. Cost. 

Stitching room machines. ............... $487 || Feet for treeing machine, 50 pairs........ $122 
Cutting room Machines. .....c:.l-" ea deus RE NL CRE : 292 
Bottoming room machines. ............. 1) Gas engine, 15 horsepower............... 730 
Sole leather room machines (special fit- Soleleatherknives...................... 58 

HINES ine ion elds ld Dh hn dd be Fas SRR BE 243 | | Shores, 50. ove uiva sai cits ns nis vine eines 97 
Sole leather room machines.............. (2) Bins, elC: oy ci it 97 
Lasts, 600 pairs..o.<.. ean bisn. iad 584 
Treeing MACHINE. ....05 - Li. bakin as 97 3) RC SEE AN 2,904 

1 Rent of machines per annum, $292. 2 Rent of McKay stitcher per annum, $73. 

As regards overhead charges, a prominent Northampton manufac- 
turer states that his overhead charges are 11 per cent of the value of 
the output. This does not include interest on capital. Lasts, pat- 
terns, and dies are charged off in the same way as bills for fuel. 

SCOTLAND. 

Boot and shoe factories in Scotland are much more scattered than 
in England. There are a half dozen firms in Glasgow, while in other 
towns from north to south there are usually no more than two firms 
in a town. The industry is growing, however, and I am informed 
that the output has trebled during the last five or six years, notwith- 
standing a decrease in the number of factories. The older Scotch 
firms who have kept their factories well up to date with improved 
machinery are doing exceedingly well. Thereis a general progressive 
tendency in the industry, and one finds few of the old type of con- 
servative manufacturer. 

Factory buildings are constructed along modern lines, nearly all 
being on the one-floor system, and they are generally as fully equipped 
with modern shoemaking machinery as similar factories in the United 
States. Practically all the equipment is supplied by the British 
United Shoe Machinery Co. Asregards the introduction of American 
machinery, the first Goodyear welt sewer and stitcher used was 
installed by Allan Bros., Edinburgh, in 1889, which was likewise the 
first used in the British Isles. The American Standard screw ma- 
chine had been adopted some five or six years earlier. The firm men- 
tioned has to-day a thoroughly up-to-date plant, although its trade 
is a comparatively small ‘‘bespoke” business. 

Previous to the introduction of American machinery the industry 
in Scotland was almost entirely of a bespoke nature, practically no 
effort being made by manufacturers to extend business outside their 
own localities. 

Only one firm in Scotland has a specialized output, this being the 
Saxone Shoe Co., of Kilmarnock, which makes men’s high-class 
welted goods only. McKay-sewn, Standard-screwed, and riveted 
footwear for both sexes ioe: 4 all ages constitutes the output of most 
Scotch factories; certain establishments produce a small proportion 
of welted work; no turned shoes are made. 

H D—62-2—vol 98——15
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The production of welted goods is increasing, as this type of shoe 
is growing in favor with the trade. Footwear is built almost exclu- 
sively on American-shaped lasts and principally of the following 
leathers: Box calf, which is very popular for both men’s and women’s 
goods; willow calf and glazed kid. Heavy kips are used in miners’ 
and navvies’ boots. 

WAGES AND PRODUCTION—COST OF LIVING. 

A standard wage prevails for the different operations, which varies 
according to the district in which the factory is located. In the 
larger cities where the cost of living is greater a higher wage obtains 
than in provincial sections. Of the labor employed from 75 to 85 
per cent is male. The weekly wage system 1s in vogue, 54 hours 
constituting a week’s work. Following are the weekly wages paid in 
Glasgow factories for the various operations: 

  
  

  

  

    
  

, Weekly 
Operations. Weekly production, 

ges. in pairs. 

: : 13,000 Pulling-over Machine. .. ci. soins n ates h yon Bens has dine n dale 3 Sd sms ba nie $10.93 { 29,000 

Conzolidated Josting I0aChiNe o . + Sh vissd = sv wien a Fe ae = smnn is codes s1 5 Saves sue po pbs 10.93 bein 

ling, oe cv hs et se Te dE le Ye nl 3 a2 cn le ad pee enh ls A nd 9.7 2, 500 
Shching, a tn a SH RE LR Sd 8.50 41,800 
Rounding. .... issn. seni tinh os fiaetirdaas eda asia ss dobinoitins bile s Sia wile da 03 0 2 5 ov 9.72 1,600 
BOO PAINS. deal. hd Le a de ee 8.50 2,000 
Sole laying. o.oo de. il Ca LS Sl ead des RE RELL il 6.07 2,000 
Leveling. ..... cus coustilvs vans sonac polo a dte 4.87 3,500 
McKay Sewing........ oooh. obi ona hts 8.50 1,800 
Standard screw machine 8.02 1,500 
Heel slugging. . oc. coo nner soi canide dghin eins 2 ats malian po 2s Bape 4 mie tiers ln sas ans 8.02 6,000 
Lightning heeler. . ....... vi. diac duties wba SL LL LAL C0 J Sl Le 9.23 6,000 
Heel trimming. .....c. cule e desta rene s see dae nese de sac svn nns ons satansa- 8.02 4,000 
Edge trimming. Lo. ol eens se St Te, cd RI ER BE sand 9.23 1,400 
Bde selling. fie. nnn hs bn rn nae Be Se RE En aN Tn sir ae SII Erle 9.23 800 
rl GO CN OD RR BO Cm I I des A 2.43 1,500 

1 McKay sewn. 2 Best quality. 3 Welted. 4 Welted work. 

Managers are paid $24 to $32 per week, and foremen of depart- 
ments $12 to $15. For provincial towns, approximately 20 per cent 
may be deducted from i foregoing scale. 

The system in Scotch factories is generally not so complete in 
detail as in the United States and there is an almost entire absence of 
specialization. Considering these conditions it would seem that the 
efficiency of labor ranks fairly well. 

It is estimated that in most Scotch towns rent and living expenses 
average about 25 per cent more than in English provincial centers, 
such as Leicester, for which figures have already been given, and 15 
per cent more than in London. 

IRELAND. 

There are about a dozen boot and shoe factories in Ireland, the 
combined output of which is 10,000 to 12,000 pairs per week. The 
largest factory is in Cork, its output being 3,500 to 4,000 pairs per 
week. The weekly output of other firms ranges from 100 to 3,000 
pairs. 
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The demand for Irish-made boots and shoes increases each year, it 
is said, and the output is gradually growing. Only five factory build- 
ings in the country are at all modern; many of the remainder are 
hardly fitted for shoe manufacturing. Progress is certainly being 
made, but it is slow, which is partly due to the spirit of conservatism 
among the manufacturers. 

Modern shoemaking machinery was introduced into Ireland about 
eight years ago, previous to which time bootmaking was carried on 
by hand. It is stated that in former times hand bootmaking was an 
industry of considerable importance, which was also true of the tan- 
ning industry. A certain amount of tanned leather was exported 
and boots and shoes of Irish manufacture were shipped in consider- 
able quantities, while most of the home demand for both commodities 
was also supplied by domestic manufactures. A decline in the coun- 
try’s population, improvement in the methods of tanning, and the 
introduction of shoemaking machinery have brought about radical 
changes in both industries. There are now only five sole-leather tan- 
neries in Ireland, and little upper leather is produced in the country; 
the handmade boot and shoe industry is hardly above the cobbling 
shop status. 

While all the factories named in the list (p. 77) are equipped with 
machinery, not all have up-to-date machines. In factories of modern 
construction in which the latest equipment is installed the one-floor 
plan has been adopted. The British United Shoe Machinery Co. 
equipment is the only machinery used. In the smaller factories cer- 
tain operations are still done by hand; no work, however, is given out 
to home workers. 

NATURE OF OUTPUT—WAGES. 

The products of Irish factories consist principally of the heavier 
sorts of footwear—screwed, nailed, and pegged—with a certain 
amount of McKay-sewn goods and a limited quantity of welted work. 
No turned shoes are made. 

English bellies and bends and American sides are used for bottom 
leathers, also Irish sole leather. The latter, being of long tan- 
nage and good quality, makes a very satisfactory bottom leather for 
the .climatic requirements of the country. Upper stocks employed 
are kip, splits, box calf, and glazed kid for men’s lines, and splits, 
satin calf, box calf, and glazed kid for women’s goods. As a whole, 
boots and shoes are made heavier than in the United States. The 
domestic product finds sale largely among the laboring classes and 
rural population, and it must be substantial to meet the needs of 
the buyer. For the lighter goods—McKay and welted—American- 
shaped last are used. 

The hours of labor in Irish factories are from 8 a. m. to 7 p. m., 
with an hour off for dinner. About 75 per cent of the employees are 
men. The Irish operator turns out much less work in a given time 
than the American, for which fact the absence of specialization 
accounts to a certain degree. Naturally, an operative obliged to 
turn his hand to many varieties of work does not become so proficient 
as the specialized workman.
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The following weekly wage list may be taken as an average for the 
Irish boot and shoe industry: 

  

  

Operatives. 
Weekly 
wages. 

Operatives. Weekly 
wages. 

  

Hand cutters and operators on clicking 
machines, ...... 0.5 08d Li isEsil ty 

Upper stitchers (women and girls). ... 
Rough stuff cutters, sorters, and fitters 

up in bottom stock room............ 
Operators on Rex pull-over machine...       

Operators on consolidated lasting ma- 

Goodyearstitehers....0...2 ll... 
Solerounders... tii i. asesi sa tratens 
Other operatives... ..... nit...   

$8.50 
$7.30- 8.50 

7.30 
7.30 

6.30- 6.87 

  

The beot and shoe operatives in Dublin must pay about 20 per cent 
more for rent than most English operatives; in other Iris 
rents are about 10 per cent higher than in most English districts. 
The cost of living is about the same in the two countries. 

towns 

o
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TANNING INDUSTRY. 

HEAVY LEATHER. 

The leather tanners of the United Kingdom may be divided into 
three classes—tanners of sole leather, tanners of harness leather and 
leather for dressing hides and splits, and tanners of sheep, goat, and 
calf skins. 

There are in the United Kingdom about 260 sole and hide tanners, 
the majority of which are in England; the number of sole and hide 
tanners in Scotland is slightly less than in England and the tanneries 
are smaller. There are only 5 sole-leather tanners in Ireland. The 
names and addresses of the principal firms tanning heavy leathers in 
the various districts of England, also in Scotland and Ireland, together 
yi a description of the trade of each will be found on pages 79 
and 80. 

OUTPUT OF TANNERIES. 

The output of tanning and dressing establishments, as given in the 
1907 census of production, follows. The returns, however, are in 
excess of the output of the trade as a whole, owing to the fact that 
leather tanned in one tannery is often sold to another to be dressed, 
varnished, etc., and in most cases separate returns in respect to such 
lots were not furnished. 

  

  

  

  

  

  

QUANTITY. 

England United Nature of output. and Wales, | Scotland. | Ireland. | i) gdom. 

Leather, undressed, including tanned [hundredweight..| 1,542,000 110,000 5,000 | 1,657,000 
: + square feet ...... 7,735,000 000 vaso 7,888,000 

i hides or skins. ..................... dozen............| 487,000 Wooo { an 505, 000 
eather, dressed, including hides : 
tawed, curried, or otherwise dressed hundredweight.. 330,000 35,000 3,000 $60,000 
(except varnished) and curried or square feet. ..... 47,491,000 395, 000 32,000 | 45,589,000 
ing, god akan Eran dozen. ........u 1,313,000 000 {vss svnvinnss 1,313,000 

: 3 hundredweight. . 1 1) alan 10, 000 
Leather, yamine, japanned, or en- faa wei Bh & 4 SO iaoas 2, 329) 000 

TASS ayes smerny dozens... .oovi.as 1 1) Naha 8,000 
alr... a Ns pounds | 28, 466,000 3, 094 000 ns 2, 363, 000 
WV O0L: tS sie 0....1 0,272,000 14,774,000 7. .....08... ) 
eather belting... . Lo ove ihe hundredweight. . : , : 32, 000 |. ocala : 102, 000 

VALUE. 

Leather, undressed, including tanned [lundredweight. $34,951,203 | $3,820,202 | $165,461 | $38, 936, 866 
: : square feet....... 992, 766 35,032 fo. coving 1,031, 698 

hides or skins...................... dozen............| 2,613.310( * 255058 )...... oo: 2,860, 368 
Leather, dressed, including hides : x 
tawed, curried, or otherwise dressed deve 2 Sao: = 1,094 ii a Fh ao. on . 23 nx 3 SQUaAre let. .... y y Ld ’ ’ 

(excep yonishied) and amiod. of Tavten...... xen. 6,852, 032 sy. 6,837, 432 

Leather, varnished, japanned, or en- [LUSIogent--| 4) Dp a 
BIBI. cats sig sinensobisenine sine ney A ) ya fl: 58, 308 

Ap citar aonb sl it Lod 2. als pounds ab Se y a iid eens 3 30%, = 
WOO). LL a Lh i ae do....] 1,343,154 1" 1 204,480 1. ..0... 
Yéatherbelifng. onli hundredweight..| 3,883,467 | 1,596,212 |... ... 5, 479, 679 
Machinery accessories of leather. ....................... 764,040 4,802... 788,372 
Hides and skins, pickled, ele... .....ciaiesassisesncas 330, 922 440,88) ees 773,773 
Waste products... ........ oi idibaadiiiasiianing: 1,708, 2 2 i 14, 599 Y, 505, a 
ORC DrOAUCES. J -.. add ce sto cama aan sbi annus 903,169... 4,8060:]....... 0. s 
Work done for the trade........................ SRE 841,904 20308 |. 1 871,103 

yyy) DCR et Ria a NR el 75,576,742 | 9,489,672 345,520 | 85,411,934         
  

1 To avoid the possible disclosure of particulars relating to certain firms, returns as to the output of 
“Leather, varnished, etc.,” in England and Wales and Ireland are combined with those for ‘Leather, 
dressed.” Separate returns, however, are given for the United Kingdom as a whole. 

37
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RELATION OF COST OF PRODUCTION TO VALUE OF OUTPUT. 

In the following table the cost of materials and amount paid to 
other firms for work given out to them are shown in relation to the 
value of the output: 
  

  

  

  

England United STA SV ales: Scotland. Ireland. Kingdom. 

Cost of materials used. ... ...c..ties. Sou easrovess $60, 286, 202 $6, 998, 027 $223, 859 $67, 508, 088 
Amount paid to other firms for work............. 267,657 14,5007]. 251. i Llil 282, 256 

otal... oi onl bh llisiiheld dL BK VY "60, 553, 859 7,012, 626 223, 859 67,790, 344 
Value of outpub.. il. vos shia tsi sins shady dun sub 75,576,742 9, 489, 672 345, 520 85,411,935 
Value of output, less cost of materials used and 
amount paid to other firms for work........._.. 15,022, 883 2,477,046 121, 661 17,621, 591         
  

The actual cost of materials used in leather tanning and dressing 
establishments is not obtainable, for the reason that in the census of 
roduction the total of the sums returned as ‘‘materials” includes, 
ike the total of the sums returned as 
one tannery and sold to another for dressing, etc. 

‘‘output,” leather tanned by 
The values must 

therefore be taken as approximate but in excess of the actual cost. 
The quantity and value of the output of individual establishments 

are carefully guarded, as shown by the note following the table giving 
the output of the tanneries. 

EMPLOYEES. 

The number of persons employed in the tanning and dressing of 
leather, according to the census of 1907, was as follows: 
  
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
  

  

Employees. Males. | Females.| Total. 

England and Wales: 
Wage eB... Las i LR EL da dia SSI as 21,761 1,018 22,779 
Salaried POISONS. oo. co aes BR nad nis satin x 5 nian F513 Shvers Srristd mia miviote sia & H5. 1,751 122 1,873 

Molalla et a rs ae CE 23,512 1, 140 24,652 

Scotland: 
WW RO COITIONS. .. . «Doi seins = nt A sills wfhie iin + nm m Semen min iiss ole = 4 4 x we 2,194 38 2,232 

RL TU RU Ca ie EE OR SR Re NRA RRs 165 16 181 

Pola). ccs... day sr a at sas saa setae Boh ow teste ae haan 2,359 54 2,413 

Ireland: 
Wiacoearners. i. ol Suh tei ol Lue Ltn FSi i sdiaigitee sane 170 i 171 
Salaried PErsons. . co. shih te. Lo a i i LL ey sehen a TL 21 1 22 

RE eds wn ds os rman 5 Se tal Sis 8 as = 5 ie mien aw ies A male SMM IE 191 2 193 

United Kingdom: 
WY EC TIO Sh ef de ais a a Ss a ad 24,125 1,057 25,182 
SAaried POISONS. i. vr Llh dais dl cd as Jat BS Sid wie sn on 1,937 139 2,076 

Grand total... oui. likes des dd dda aaa we seh nm g sped SS le 26, 062 1,196 27,258       
  

LEADING TANNERIES—COST OF HIDES. 

The proportion of small tanneries is much greater in Great Britain 
than in the United States, and the individual output is generally 
smaller. Among the most important tanneries in England may be 
mentioned the Highfield Tanning Co., Runcorn; Penketh Tannery, 
near Warrington; Messrs. Hodgsons, Beverly; T. Holmes & Sons, 
Hull; Harold Nicholls, Leeds; and J. J. Willlamson & Sons, Canter-
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bury. The Millar Tanning Co., Maybole, Scotland, is perhaps the 
most important Scotch establishment. 

These are the largest tanneries in Great Britain. Each has an 
output of at least 2,000 hides per week, and three have a capacity of 
3,000 to 3,500 hides. All are tanners of sole leather, and in two or 
three instances also do dressing and split hides and buffalo hides. 

The cost of the raw material (hides), it is stated, is ordinarily about 
the same as in the United States; exceptions to this are Rah 
tanners who as small buyers fail to obtain the advantages which 
American tanners enjoy by large purchases of cargoes and shipments. 

IMPORTS OF HIDES. 

The following statement shows the imports of wet and dry raw 
hides and pieces thereof into the United Kingdom in 1908, 1909, and 
1910: 
    
  

  

  

  

  

  

    
  

  
  

  

  

    
  

Quantity. Value. 

Countries. 

1908 | 1909 1910 1908 1909 1910 

WET HIDES. Cwt. Cwt. Cwt. 
aly. ic ti a ae esi ve 121,065 | 152,952 | 128,750 | $1,909,994 | $2,636,484 | $2,288,004 
Argentino to eel ll 99, 150 45,698 | 121,144 | 1,406,968 796, 110 2,134, 539 
Germany... 0 i. ede et a, 80, 899 97,078 75,584 975,998 | 1,255,746 1,051, 567 
Bee ine shes pags 52,900 57,005 42,027 784,381 903, 217 755, 801 
Bustin. ..t i. ich estas sodas 12,839 36, 156 55,965 157,187 472,624 708 888 
Belalum. 2... hea aan Tn 48, 896 44,772 28,993 608, 779 544, 960 406, 260 
Netherlands... Lov hui unatbsne Passa 38,510 53,780 26,917 490, 241 759, 767 387,981 
Porlugal... oi cc ts Daa dats 25,340 26,053 20,783 315,495 380,453 316, 877 
Denmarie. cull. is. soiladi ne dady 17,570 24,754 18,031 207, 595 312,361 231,611 
NOTWAY ov odnis ait cnins vs mob amr tin 16, 026 24, 429 17,608 203, 049 208, 525 097,173 
Sweden’. ili dos ao a, 18, 494 24,011 13,006 239,722 339,248 194, 231 
United States... ox. aiid 11,202 3,507 15,134 98, 838 29,018 188, 980 
Other foreign countries. ............. 18, 854 21, 896 37,350 244, 137 338,868 549, 685 

TROL iat cs vicme nats caren ns 561,745 | 612,091 | 601,282 | 7,642,384 | 9,067,381 9,441,597 

Aastra... oe i as fast, 44,567 57,927 81,743 481,472 763, 364 1,227,007 
Natal. c.0.. 0... ir. Ps sad 19,203 31,302 33,330 234,759 356, 252 447,080 
British India... oii oi. totes ais 4,754 9, 604 11,685 52,056 119,891 152, 895 
Canadn i... antisera mee as 32,339 1,128 10,088 302, 428 15,583 128, 115 
British West Indies.......... 000 7,031 7,135 8,121 85,616 88,015 110, 362 
Other British possessions. ........... 11,447 18,415 17,906 140, 330 227,538 255,311 

Bot te ats a ra any. 119,341 | 125,511 | 162,873 ( 1,206,661 | 1,570,643 2,320, 860 

Pola IMPOrts.... oe stalin. vs 681,086 | 737,602 | 764,155 | 8,939,045 | 10,638,024 | 11,762,457 

DRY HIDES. 

LL EE RR I GE Na RR SS 37,062 50,342 33,424 842, 688 942, 446 676,905 
Netherlands. .....:i.00.: ik sass dve, 20, 700 21,861 21,057 356, 130 372, 559 347,443 
Brazil. 2c 0 ca es aR i iw 11,416 17,298 16, 521 225,829 334, 698 347,687 
France.......... EN Se For LS 16, 940 22,924 19, 765 243,923 337,477 331,880 
China (exclusive of Hongkong, 

Macao, and Wei-hai-wei)...... Seid 18,244 15,659 28, 564 272,275 266, 844 516,019 
Colombin. cou. cas un adl dun ss ~- 4,020 11,723 13,851 70, 228 231, 767 289, 702 
Feuador... ...co. asin di sndioiin 2,144 11,008 10,671 35,583 227,961 244, 541 
MaRagascar. Loi. th: oem ivdeiste dois sim ee 16, 999 7,196 13,327 197, 769 94, 531 189, 263 
Germany.............cok coding 11, 165 9,791 9,555 193, 968 187,890 172, 386 
United States. ooo thous oo, 1,930 4,877 2,372 27,179. 79, 066 53,448 
Other foreign countries. ............. 37,320 46, 820 45,862 619,359 770,230 758, 434 

POL. oi. ic hosted svete densa 177,940 | 219,499 | 214,969 | 3,084,931 | 3,845,469 3,927,708 

Brtishrindia,.. 00h a a 53,879 88,590 | 118,186 845,578 | 1,366,484 1,893, 608 
Natal, ooh. in sa dd da in cm 26, 158 38,818 47,479 513, 566 691, 802 910,619 
Cape of Good Hope... ..-.....: 0... 26, 212 30, 956 26 954 474,537 564, 153 541,816 
Straits Settlements and dependencies, 32,259 37,631 39, 763 413,375 465,831 525, 766 
AUStralia, 0. dd ass rims 21 407 24,966 28, 598 305,577 391, 164 508, 792 
Other British possessions............ 19, 520 28,533 40,947 275,804 471, 680 722,952 

4h | ER Ee 179, 435 249,494 301,927 2,828,437 3,951,114 5,103, 553 

Total HODOTIS aula «ocx 3 minitns Sh 357,375 | 468,993 | 516,896 | 5,913,368 | 7,796,583 9,031, 261           
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REEXPORTS AND DOMESTIC: CONSUMPTION. 

In the following summary are given the quantity and value of the 
total imports and reexports, with the balance left for home consump- 
tion and the value per pound of the latter: 
  

  

  

  

  

  

Quantity. Value. 

1908 1909 1910 1908 1909 1910 

3 Cwt. Cwt. Cut. 
Hides, dry and dry salted........... 357,375 | 468,993 | 516,896 | $5,913,368 | $7,796,583 | $9,031,261 
Hides, wet salted... ..... . 0. 00:0 681,086 | 737,602 | 764,155 | 8,939,045 | 10,638,024 | 11,762,457 
Hides entering on live cattle. ....... 287,347 | 241,005 | 114,670 | 3,099,726 | 3,147,166 2,150,316 

Total hide imports............ 1,325,808 [1,447,600 [1,395,721 | 17,952,139 | 21,581,773 | 22,944,034 
Reexportt, os. tee. 3. ch 0 AL 305,800 | 425,383 | 410,884 | 4,884,671 | 6,759,047 6,848,187 

Balance for home consump- * 
HOM. onesies gd Sut, Lh 1,020,008 [1,022,217 | 984,837 | 13,067,468 | 14,822,726 | 16,095,847 

Value in ‘cents per pound. . ... Sex 2a-lo sea sn bri denen Ll sr ne 11.4 12.95 14.5             
  

The reexports of raw hides were taken principally by Germany and 
the United States. The values accredited to these countries during 
1908, 1909, and 1910, respectively, were as follows: Germany, $613,- 
349, $657,532, and $979,504; United States, $1,603,171, $3,927,090, 
and $3,178,350. 

EXPORTS OF DOMESTIC HIDES. 

The cattle kill in the United Kingdom is estimated at about 
3,000,000 head per annum. The quantity and value of the exports 
of domestic raw hides in 1908, 1909, and 1910 are shown in the follow- 
ing table: 
  

  

  

  

  
  

  

  

Quantity. Value. 

Countries. 

1908 1909 1910 1908 1909 1910 

Cwt. Cwt. Cwt. 
Germany. J ani 0 Raima tos 57,502 50,518 67,929 $493, 701 $473,700 $653, 940 
Netherlands. civ -- scotia 6,962 5,838 11,379 85, 620 99, 485 211, 084 
France. .. dirs ds sis Silane oa 13,072 15, 550 11,686 141, 230 169, 349 178,902 
Belgium, unineme 12,901 8,100 5,506 134, 602 96, 346 87,791 
United States... ..... 5 ieee eines 104,759 | 136,111 | 58,945 | 1,246,787 | 2,004,696 903, 932 
Other foreign countries. ............. 14,189 | 21,008 | 13,919 225,148 300, 389 198, 324 

Potal.diiac il: J Sead 209,385 | 237,125 | 169,364 | 2,327,088 | 3,143,965 2,233,973 

Comadn.. clit. ad 31, 549 46,593 26,616 428, 831 732,773 435,736 
Other British possessions........... 1,635 1, 366 982: 21,242 20,410 16, 706 

Potalc rl. ited... soaid. aoa 33,184 47,959 27,598 450,073 753,183 452,442 

Total exports. .... avi 242,569 | 285,084 | 196,962 | 2,777,161 | 3,897,148 2,686,415             
  

TANNING MATERIALS—SOURCE OF IMPORTS. 

Each of the tanners specially named works with what is termed 
the mixed tannage system, the materials used consisting of oak bark 
in small quantities, myrobolans, valonia, mimosa bark, oak wood, 
and chestnut extracts and quebracho. The cost of these is less than 
in the United States. Owing to the United States customs duty on 
foreign tanning materials, the English tanner can, on the whole, ob- 
tain his material cheaper than the American tanner, with the excep- 
tion of chestnut extract, which is cheaper in the United States
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than in England. The English tanner claims, however, that this is 
due to the fact that he requires a higher and purer quality than is 
used by the American tanner. 

Tanning materials are imported into the United Kingdom to the 
average annual value of $8,000,000, more than $6,000,000 worth of 
which is retained for home consumption. The following table shows 
the value and origin of the imports of tanning materials during 1908, 
1909, and 1910: 
  

  

  

    

   

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Countries. 1908 1909 1910 

. BARK 

BEI. . i. i nl be tea dn sh nas ata ns Bg ses ra $41,428 $44,620 $47,088 
CO NOY vd sd dh are etd Sat um tana ns sonar srs Sh dase ganinaalis 4,603 8,253 , 516 
OE OR. ev dl de dnl nh dinnaian Nan sls wuss Tones Sunes 3,791 4,696 569 

TT AE TORT Ge St ee 45,978 8, 861 15,460 
YO ed De IL ill Lal arden we a wi Ea ws Sun an SS BE A Sx wis a ne 747,518 969, 961 966, 759 

Astras a ee a I ra 58, 548 40,182 25, 680 
OIher British DOSSCSSIONS.. ot uiaei ans nsnnsas sss vassbnsmsennsednree 8,000 18,672 34,011 

PO et et La ct head aii eh ma aie tn a a ssi a ea ae 909,866 | 1,095,245 1,098,083 

TANNING EXTRACTS. 

Brace oe a a BL heh Phas agnaas Fens 1,772,500 | 1,836,976 1, 860, 716 
ATE NG Sh de a a Ed Dal Bai Ta was hse ben ee 4 , 981 565, 798 593, 703 
AUST HINGOIY och... fe dy Fo od a a as 6 Swi of Hae 407,214 415, 891 336, 635 
Italy... ... Besa idee nn in A Luss Tees si res 387, 796 416,411 286, 456 
Germany... co) oh id. ete Ld I BL Si Sha a inidampih dos bina a + 101,228 103,773 188, 681 
HOA RS. is ni linha bonne amar malets Sdnins Pe sainssiies 94, 595 132, 607 78, 394 
Other foreign iCommITIOS i Ll. Ladle nia sahil tlh i Sin Sh Ras a 20,176 20,133 33,213 
Canada. LN et Se oY OR and a 80,185 105, 705 76,949 
British North Borne. .... . sv. 0 oc ed nd, vie st wi wad ani 38,211 3,408 51,789 
Straits Settlements and dependencies.........coceeeeeeaeenacaanannn- 32,761 26, 483 29,057 
5d i Of Ee LR Te ARE Cheb CRACK SE RE 22,254 30,435 16,988 
Other British poSSeSSIONS. Lol aver linet vit dat ena nn bivanas 5,888 8,000 6,000 

OLA a A ls se a BRN sea 3,391,789 | 3,695,620 3,558, 581 

GAMBIER. 

Dutch pOSSesSIONS. . «uo. over diana eien STR sh bates gs ded as Sl fe ay Sa se sass 5,752 67,985 
BOO I. fs th hte sien de welled it sho sd dd as dan ae haters ws 1,946 593 3,041 
Other Toreign COMMITION: ci. icici cumin tn de itaragtassnsn ste venss ns 3,844 773 2,554 
Straits Settlements and d 849,716 817,902 680, 922 
Other British possessions.............. 30,506 1. are se salir] sian a bev 

1g PANG oA SROs TN RIN O  RIE  e 1 LL ANE SIE Se AY, 892,102 825,020 754,502 

MYROBOLANS. 

J OreioN COUNTPIOS. si. oa eed td se SIE Cri 3 700 I. id. seus 6,019 
BrtIShINAIN. vu. fies csc Vai rs se sls sales 55 wns ate Shinn Bas LS Ae me Sie ais 1,209, 699 745,153 1,089, 760 

dior tI PENELATIA Sh NSTC Ra aia AL SET i 1,210,428 745,153 1,095,779 

SUMAC 

TROY nest ins aidin ne ios nln Seles BE te wis Malai 2s See Sa See 600, 740 582, 252 487,058 
Oar JOreioN GOUIITIOS. . Lu ova vs vais s vin vss on imitans nlp ai nr wi Eri 3 ie 26,931 38,372 22,108 
British Possessions... oJ. hi isle fh imitans ha adn ss ia cas 3,503 2,734 5,173 

POO. Pe. ro ed a as Rs swat ams 631,174 623, 358 514,339 

VALONIA. 

Yon Logline I SR eV i i CARR er SR Ge 1,026,987 | 1,020,213 789, 755 
TOBER a ram nic ss nnn nah s wide bn vB vas Je La aS RL A asd Sa TI 34, 586 36, 581 35,106 

Other Joreion COUNTIION. « ... elt coco dus sme mad va nines simian svt 2,214 1,056 2,189 
BritiSh POSSESSIONS... ki. ce sila Jad ch sh a A AE A od O87 ds es arn a 

dfs ah i RS ba SERS a De gD SOUR i 1,064,774 | 1,057,850 827,050 

OTHER TANNING MATERIALS 

GErMANY . .. coh ihn cdr ii Be de dat vidas ass vas sit ans nnn s ania snnsh 16,701 16,915 4,374 
CRG. cea don a i A LI Sh Bl SL ST Se Sed rs Ya a ean wet 39,511 

I N08. so das dh Sie yl EY sa a bids as hs siete elhiuine § ie ale bie tine 9, 582 4,769 1,051 
Other foreign COMMTIOS.. . cone sis dante ice sais ssdaonninssus nessa 5,577 25,373 5,372 
British POSSESSIONS. ol iiuis «vias wih v5.65 blais sia wing ianisioin » twine wd ts ier ee 13,966 31,028 11,786 

Botald fi didi. oe a i Ba Ld i 45,826 78,085 62,094 

Gran@total. caf. ed dL i id itera nn 8,145,959 | 8,120,331 | 7,910,428       
 



42 SHOE AND LEATHER TRADE IN THE UNITED KINGDOM. 

REEXPORTS AND DOMESTIC CONSUMPTION. 

Bark constituted the principal reexport of tanning material, most 
of which was taken by Germany. The following table shows the 
value of the different materials reexported in 1908, 1909, and 1910 
and the balance left for home consumption: 

  

  

  

  

  

Articles. 1908 1909 1910 

Ba A ders rt ae $670, 482 $790, 407 $868, 305 
PAGE. or rs. a de saa ded aia sae 174, 877 288, 516 177,997 

Caer rs I EE Sh ah ee eas 280,198 212,899 70,875 
Myrabelams. ov i re Ee La A a as 409,413 229, 387 174, 624 
Cen hE SN Me TONER SO SR A ME ME 184,167 208,174 125,121 
NV AlON co chet enn ve ra Bes see he se sion sms bs he Swe 5 an Sale ar ae 72,252 29, 801 21,179 
Oho INA a IRIS. ol. Ti. fs cima sas sins wn ss he doh sw esa aE a ae 2s 22,775 38,815 16, 361 

DO a fr Edin ooh id parE Ss hs 3 wan s bs wt dre ro Be Sats MASE 1,814,164 | 1,797,999 1,454,462 
Potal impoctstannine material... . J. iu. tase al a 8,145,959 | 8,120,331 7,910,428 

Balances for home consumption... ....o.. 0 neon ais... 6,331,795 | 6,322,332 6,455, 966       
  

TANNING METHODS. 

The American tanner is more progressive than the British,tanner; 
the latter is slower to undertake new processes and methods and hesi- 
tates to run risks; at the same time he carries on the various manu- 
facturing operations with carefulness and precision. 

Some of the smaller tanyards would probably be considered obsolete 
by an American tanner. The larger and more important, however, 
are equipped with machinery, and certain of the more progressive 
plants in Bristol, Warrington, Liverpool, Leeds, and Birmingham are 
equipped with the most modern and up-to-date machines available. 
Operations are carried on more rapidly in an American than in an 
English tannery; machines are run at a higher speed; rolling ma- 
chines, for instance, are run 50 per cent faster than in England. The 
British tanner claims that the British sole leather is better finished 
and better tanned, and consequently takes longer to tan and finish 
than is customary in the United States. About five months is gen- 
erally required for tanning good sole butts in this country, six to seven 
months for better-class heavy butts, three months for shoulders, and 
two months for bellies. 

In the finishing or shed work, from a fortnight to three weeks is 
consumed, owing to the fact that the finishing required by the English 
trade must be carefully done, and the system of bleaching with soda 
followed by acid is not used by English tanners. An English tanner 
turning out 750 hides weekly requires as much shed room as an Amer- 
ican tanner with an output of 3,000 hides per week. 

Liming and soaking are more thoroughly done in the United States 
than is usual in England; more water is used and the hides are handled 
more during the liming process. 

WAGES—TANNING COSTS PER POUND. 

The scale of wages in England is lower than in the United States, 
much lower on the whole; but, it is again stated, the English market 
requires more work put into the leather than the American. The
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average labor cost in tanneries throughout the United Kingdom is as 
follows: Hand unhairing, 5 cents per hide; hand fleshing, 4 cents per 
hide; general lime-yard work from green hide to tan house, 16 cents 
per hide. Machine unhairing works out at about the same as unhair- 
mg by hand, as the hides must afterwards be scudded at 1 cent per 

  

  

  

hide. Fleshing by machine is not in general use, as machines do not 
flesh clean enough for English requirements. The following shows the 
general wages paid: 

Weekly Weekly 
Employees. wages. Employees. wages. 

Time jobbers... i sinh dans nna $6.80-$7.30 || Shed work (piece work in gangs): 
Bnhalrers.......0. 8 isiduie i ivodd sues 8.50 Butt gang... ct iio nir denis, $8. 50-$9. 72 
ICR ICIS. vc vivinn cnien ni Us vs vie dai sn bots 9.23- 9.72 Offa gang... .. stv aiica. isan 7.78- 8.75 
Tan house Foremen: 

Coloring pits workmen............ 6. 42- 6.80 LIME IVardi. «4 cine rk wie smi ois ob 9.23-10.21 
Buit lifters on layers.........%.... 7.78- 8.50 Pan oases 9. 72-10. 94 
Belly gang, .iidvadiibas si. sbi vit 7.30 Shed. ..i. ee copii sabes 10. 94-12. 15         
  

In a good English tannery the cost for ordinary labor, piecework 
and daywork combined, generally works out at about 2 cents per 

This 1s the average, and I am informed 
that anyone spending more than 2 cents per pound is exceeding what 
pound of finished leather. 

it ought to cost. Some English tanners bring the cost down as low 
as 1.4 cents per pound. These amounts include the wages paid to the 
superintendent. 

he entire cost of tanning sole leather generally works out at 3 
cents per pound of leather produced. This includes the tanning mate- 
rial, lime, oil, coal, and water—all materials, in fact, used for the 
production of leather. The actual tanning cost varies in different 
tanyards according to the quality produced, but the average and 
what may be termed rock-bottom 
pound of finished leather. 

more. 

rice is, as stated, 3 cents per 
In certain establishments, tanning costs 

only work out at 3.4 cents, in others 3.6 cents per pound, seldom 

As regards the percentage of raw hide saved in the finished leather 
it is difficult to make comparisons, since in the United States calcu- 
lation is made on: a salted basis and in England on a fresh basis. 
From a fresh, green market hide British tanners get 60 per cent of 
leather, from a salted hide they claim to be able to get 2 per cent 
more than American tanners. From a dried South American hide 
or from a dried Chinese hide the average yield in finished leather is 
about the same as obtained in the United States. The English 
tanner is a master of the art of blending materials and getting the 
best results in sole-leather tannage. 

LIGHT LEATHER. 

Between 400 and 500 firms are engaged in the manufacture of 
light leathers in the United Kingdom, but only about 50 of these 
establishments are of considerable importance. 
of upper-leather tanneries is difficult to ascertain. 

ecialized conditions existing in the United 
eather manufacturers also make other sorts, 

athers and fancy leathers for pocketbooks, purses, 

carried out under the 
States, and psay upper- 
such as legging le 

The exact number 
Production is not 

|
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and bookbinding. In very few cases is the entire output of a tannery 
limited to upper leathers. A list of the more important ligcht-leather 
manufacturers in the United Kingdom, with address and description 
of trade, is given on pages 79 and 80. 

NATURE OF OUTPUT. 

The various light-leather manufactures may be divided into the 
following classes: Sheep leather, for uppers and linings, for roller- 
leather purposes, for bookbinding and fancy goods, and for skivers 
and chamois; goat, for upholstery, bookbinding, and fancy leather 
goods and for glaged kid; calf, for chrome calf, semichrome calf, and 
bookbinding calf; seal, for usual purposes. 

With the exception of a few tanners who specialize in the manu- 
facture of glazed kid, and box and willow calf, and who tan and finish 
the leather produced, the light-leather trade may be classified under 
two further headings, (1) tanners and (2) leather dressers. 
Many producers of vegetable-tanned leathers confine their atten- 

tion to tanning and do not dye and finish the leather, which is sold 
in the crust-tanned condition to leather dressers and curriers who 
dress and finish it. Practically every kind of market skin (dry, 
salted, and pickled) is tanned and finished in the United Kingdom, 
and large quantities of East India and other foreign-tanned goods 
are dressed and finished here. 

A few firms specialize in chrome leathers; the only other special- 
ized trade is the manufacture of sumac-tanned skivers and chamois, 
which are made in large quantities; some are dressed and finished 
in this country and others exported in the crust. 

IMPORTS OF SKINS. 

The following table shows the imports of undressed skins into the 
United Kingdom in 1908, 1909, and 1910: 

  

  

  

  

Quantity. Value. 

Countries. 

1908 1909 1910 1908 1909 1910 

SHEEPSKINS, UNDRESSED, 
PICKLED. 

Number. Number. Number. 
Avgenting...:... ulate 00d 35,967 711,763 | 1,196,772 $16,497 $326,464 $554, 858 
i BSR Sn DCH 628,697 | 1,682,173 834, 470 212,232 525,664 254, 688 

Netherlands... ........ .00 5. 175,925 79,74 113,384 88,453 47,560 70,067 
Bassey. cou oi iia 28, 760 155,100 87,117 16, 609 64,412 37,579 
United States. .........o.i 0 87,391 35,098 94,195 38, 859 13, 558 28,001 
Other foreign countries........ 295, 378 316, 820 498,117 112,382 151, 552 243,315 

Total. vi.:........00... 1,252,118 | 2,980,700 | 2,824,055 485,032 | 1,129,210 1,188,508 

New Zepland......... un e.- 4,192,968 | 4,953,884 | 4,853,888 | 1,757,590 | 2,115,769 | 2,122,879 
AUSLralin. tes nna avesns 1,042,553 | 2,163,028 | 1,691,325 406, 216 741,094 651,181 
Other British possessions...... 314, 056 543, 829 119,272 97,972 201, 249 53,112 

otal... i teria 5,549,577 | 7,660,741 | 6,664,485 | 2,261,778 | 3,058,112 2,827,172 

Potal BUDOTIS. veces. 6,801,695 | 10,641,441 | 9,488,540 | 2,746,810 | 4,187,322 | 4,015,680 
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Quantity. Value. 

Countries. 

1908 1909 1910 1908 1909 1910 

SHEEPSKINS, UNDRESSED, 
‘WOOL LEFT ON. 

Pounds. Pounds Pounds 
Chilo. ns obese anes 4,540,595 | 3,804,385 | 4,441,509 580, 223 $488, 080 $562,071 
Aroenbing.., : fay sn csnss es nese 3,228,699 | 5,300,391 | 3,601,948 432, 169 721,517 ” 
Bussin. vii. cvnvadrnaensiiomsss 460,497 628, 940 927,188 72, 262 86, 837 178,785 
BUTREY. hes ints a ia hans 456, 850 284,356 | 1,023,894 66, 705 41,190 163, 383 
BoyPt. ata dennis ines 412,038 718, 504 622, 589 54,611 87,879 97,811 
LE Ue A ne 905,034 | 1,255,645 334,720 182, 445 217,537 76,953 
United Stdies.....)....d..445, 204, 290 105, 890 28, 893 36, 605 25,510 4,851 
Other foreign countries........ 2,136,522 | 4,045,007 | 2, 543, 841 330, 396 648, 212 398,123 

Tobal. cools canes nse ain 12,344,525 | 16,233,118 | 13,524,582 | 1,755,416 | 2,316,762 2,003, 441 

Anstralia:.. oo lon... 26,240, 543 | 27,213,095 | 28,887,292 | 3,377,540 | 3,594, 800 3,815,676 
Cape of Good Hope........... 16,604,124 | 20,528,175 | 21,809,005 | 2,430,471 | 2,642,723 2,765, 529 
New Zealand." x0. ........ 0... 6,222,876 | 6,657,674 | 7,292,481 889, 649 856, 061 908, 653 
oy Sn eet Sn am hare nn sh A en 1,708,055 | 2,449,359 | 2,998,010 239,027 308, 380 370,311 

ORR OR 428,974 861,695 | 1,129,111 85, 596 171,373 359, 610 
3m. British possessions. . 339,978 711, 640 903, 301 42,937 95, 208 127,487 

Totalix:. .......0-. 0.00 51,544,550 | 58,421,638 | 63,019,200 | 7,065,220 | 7,668,545 8, 347, 266 

Total imports........... 63,889,075 | 74,654,756 | 76,543,782 | 8,820,636 | 9,985,307 | 10,350,707 

GOATSKINS, UNDRESSED 
Number. Number. Number. 

MoOroceD. .. oh iran. Sinan. 796,331 | 1,567,541 | 1,602,613 306,136 671, 562 653, 824 
Beypl. oti a 456, 298 2, 677 712,748 190, 781 191, 691 332,051 
GEIMANY . . 1 +. dasihas van ande 199, 746 178,811 248,171 242, 950 210,140 275,161 
Bussia...-..c. tn dL Jl 1,397,371 356, 522 445, 262 702, 839 188, 805 251,924 
Ching cd on. oun tL ok, 216, 605 273,796 377,098 81,178 121,370 159, 056 
Brazil odio. . ii...000000 00000 1,289,563 | 1,127,368 160, 876 781,447 690, 454 133, 055 
France. ri..c.i. anise 66, 873 70, 600 145, 761 304, 302 243, 551 76,963 
United States... ........000 97,960 32,425 78,629 46,572 15,577 32,955 
Other foreign countries... .... 246, 207 383, 261 408, 839 120, 406 201, 083 230, 341 

Total... ss iiians stan 5,266,954 | 4,813,001 | 4,179,997 | 2,776,611 | 2,534,233 2,145,330 

British India... .....cu.. 500s 3,537,774 | 8,563,767 | 5,082,869 | 1,589,058 | 4,169,130 2,543,291 
Cape of Good Hope........... ,068,004 | 2,355,886 | 2,169,969 | 1,453,735 | 1,724,507 1,586,970 

O00 2s vielen mee amine es 4 waters 265, 850 409, 322 888, 396 1,535 169,412 403, 865 
Natal... .oniis ii. wmieds.b 118, 640 131, 240 81,916 72,009 88,234 34,284 
Other British possessions...... 59,744 61,314 151,751 20,449 19, 281 65,989 

otal. i. dors tua ahah 6,050,012 | 11,521,529 ; 8,374,901 | 3,246,786 | 6,170,564 4,634,399 

Total imports........--- 11,316,966 | 16,334,530 | 12,554,898 | 6,023,397 | 8,704,797 6,779,729 

OTHER SKINS, UNDRESSED 

Ching... .. adv ca aon sa nsons 13,854 120,124. 1... hee 5,231 42, 387 
United States. .....0...0.5.... 18,915 21,158 12,713 15,572 19,972 6,087 
Other foreign countries........ 65,433 31,676 89, 296 25,237 23,617 41,793 

Potal: guia. iu. das 84,348 66, 688 222,133 40, 809 48, 820 90, 267 

Aden... oivmaitaoitai. ig, 87,110 141,490 632, 270 3,902 10,618 61,030 
Australia... 0... oveiil vn, 12,700 1.0 nnn 50,927 53485 Ve dviasivassens 30,814 
Other British possessions.. 15,070 7,604 12,391 8,793 3,893 9,961 

Toll elit. nein iat 114,880 149,094 695, 588 18,150 14,511 101, 805 

Total imports........... 199, 228 215,782 917,721 58,959 63, 331 192,072             
 



46 SHOE AND LEATHER TRADE IN THE UNITED KINGDOM. 

REEXPORTS AND DOMESTIC CONSUMPTION. 

More than half the imports of undressed skins are reexported. The 
following table shows the value of the reexports, the total imports, 
and the balance left for home consumption: 

  

  

  

  

        

Articles. 1908 1909 1910 

Sheepskins, undressed: 
Woollefhon cin; oa id i tec od. hh a eds oh Ve ph $2,391,767 | $3,882,956 | $4,629,214 
PIORIBA Le. 20s 2c es Sects S nn a Winn Si wn mw Sm A EE A ples vo aE 5 2,357,536 | 3,884,999 3,009,117 

Goatsking, UnAresSed. . i ois dnsrns id oissobsl Torn sone adn de sie nasa 4,372,049 | 6,676,035 4,459, 208 
Skinsandressed, other... ott i as ran fame diese 63, 464 17, 461 49,025 

Oa ids a a iin aa alent a nn ok SU mai 9,184,816 | 14,461,451 | 12,146,564 
OLA LIIPOTTSc.. + dco ik dros Poids Sah aR aT A DN © me Shin inn 5 17,649,802 | 22,940,757 | 21,338,188 

Balance for home consumption. .... cco: z. ice doer ne. ania 8,464,986 | 8,479,306 9,191,624 

  

The reexports of undressed skins were taken largely by the United 
States and France. Of the total reexports of goatskins, American 
purchases were valued at $3,090,899, $5,247,277, and $3,329,094 in 
1908, 1909, and 1910, respectively. 

EXPORTS OF DOMESTIC SKINS. 

Domestic skins, undressed, are exported in considerable quantities, 
as shown in the following table: 

  

  

Articles. 1908 1909 1910 

  

SHEEPSKINS, WOOLED AND PICKLED. 

  

  

  

      

BT IY fr dee desc sn seinen s Seana pra Eee, te $44,684 $56, 699 $94, 264 
Onfted States od ooo LS hd el HEA Le 1,712,604 | 2,688,872 | 2,181,140 
Lar JOTeIon COUNTIES, . «conc sa sm rites nies ne sims opine eas on 53,492 52, 859 88, 502 
BS DOSSeS IONS... LL a RN a Lb 59, 064 73,080 43,735 

Total. s. iv lit... ar Le  e L 1,869,844 | 2,871,510 | 2,407,641 

OTHER SKINS. 

BET II. ol eit vtec cst ms ne a AEE SS Lc ened EE ne rs 1,317,273 | 1,233,750 1,708, 521 
QOITANY Jo el ot. su vr fees rates dak 35 sof oo minh ah etna =n 00s ST 2 115,370 144,116 141,342 
anEe. iy. tet ol rd CT ie rida bias «le a hea 62, 982 35,136 83,572 
ned Bales. . ve titi ts esd vee me renin avis dls ae aa he 704,017 | 1,042,710 1,394, 539 
OUher IoTeIgCOTMITION. sik ve ite. css rare an an ech aah dh sas ska nat 67,026 101, 369 129,979 
BvitiSh POSEBSSIONS. co. ics stan di beta dvas ine npve alee hs wad 19,903 1,552 2,141 

EE og LR DE SIRS IRS A eR Ce 2,286,571 | 2,558,633 3,460,094 

Grand total i... oc nok alesis wa ead ws se Sens 4,156,415 | 5,430,143 5,867,735   
  

COST OF RAW MATERIALS—WAGES. 

The cost of the raw material consumed by British light-leather 
manufacturers is in most cases less than corresponding costs in the 
United States. The scale of wages is also lower and the output per 
hour much less than in an American tannery. Except in certain 
branches there is no recognized scale of wages; variations depend 
largely on the locality and differences in the cost of living. 

The largest leather-dressing concerns are equipped with modern 
and up-to-date machinery. The various operations (fleshing, shav- 
ing, striking out, glazing, embossing, staking, and perching) are now
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practically all done by machinery in these establishments. The 
prices paid for machine piecework vary considerably, dependent upon 
the class of work and the amount of labor expended in the different 
operations; for example, machine shaving varies from 3 cents per 
dozen in the case of ‘‘necking’” and ‘‘backing” of East India tan- 
nages to 12 cents for the shaving of goods for furniture and book- 
binding purposes, and 16 to 24 cents for calf. 

The time taken in tanning and finishing different leathers varies 
considerably; in the case of skivers it is usually three weeks to one 
month from the fellmongering of the skin to the tanned-crust article. 
For chrome goat and calf a somewhat longer time than that now 
given in the United States is usual, the liming process particularly 
being much more prolonged. For calf, the average time required 
from hair to finished state is about one month; for goat, from five to 
six weeks. 

Because numerous varieties of leather in different grades are usually 
manufactured in the individual tannery it is very difficult to formulate 
a general or average wage scale. For morocco leathers, in which 
there is more or less specialization in manufacture, the following may 
be considered as the average labor cost per dozen for finishing high- 
grade goods: Rounding and seasoning, 16 cents; rolling on machine, 
36 cents; graining, 48 cents; breaking down, 36 cents; topping, 16 
cents; finishing, 28 cents. 

COST OF MANUFACTURING GLAZED KID. 

Glazed kid may also be considered a specialized product. The 
number of skins tanned and dressed by the ten principal firms—that 
is, their combined output—will average about 10,000 dozens per week. 
The largest firms are Ward & Co. (Litd.), Charles Case & Sons, and 
the British Chrome Tanning Co. (Litd.). 

Wages in this branch of the industry vary; in some tanneries pay- 
ment 1s on the piecework system and in others there is a weekly wage 
scale. The following may be regarded as an average labor cost: Lime 
jobbers, $5.35 to $6.08 per week; machine fleshers averaging 20 
dozens per day, one man at $6.57 and one youth at $5.84 per week; 
fleshing by hand, 9 cents per dozen; unhairing by hand, 7 cents per 
dozen; unhairing by machine, averaging 20 dozens per day, one man 
at $6.57 and one youth at $5.84 per week; shaving, 7 cents per dozen; 
glazing, 8 cents first time and 10 cents second time per dozen; staking 
wien, 10 cents per dozen; tacking on (when done), 4 to 5 cents per 
ozen. 
Day wages are paid for the operations of puering, drenching, and 

tanning. The wages given obtain in London; they are an approxi- 
mate average for Great Britain, although the scale 1s slightly lower in 
some provincial tanneries. 

An actual cost statement for chrome-tanning Cape goatskins for 
glazed kids follows: Eight hundred skins weighing 3,212 pounds, or 
an average of 48 pounds per dozen, at 21.77 cents per pound, produced 
7,795 feet of leather, or 2.42 feet per pound of pelt, the finished weight 
being 16 pounds per dozen. Detail of cost per square foot: Pelt, 8.95 
cents; tanning materials, 1.19 cents; labor, 1.5 cents; oncost, 1.09 
cents; total, 12.73 cents. The cost of labor includes foremen’s wages, 
and the oncost includes all possible charges up to the point of the 
leather being ready for market, but not selling expenses or profits.
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PRINCIPAL TANNING CENTERS. 

The chief centers of the various lines of the industry may be summed 
up as follows: London for light and fancy leather manufacture— 
upholstery, bookbinding, and pocketbook leathers; Northampton for 
the dressing of leather for boot and shoe purposes; Leeds for upper 
and fancy leather manufacture and the tanning of East India kips; 
Nottingham for skivers and fancy leathers; the Manchester district 
for roller leathers. Upper leathers, specifically glazed kid, as has been 
noted, are made principally in Worcester, Leeds, London, Frome, 
Warrington, and rani Harborough; box calf and heavy chrome 
upper leathers in London, Leeds, Worcester, Northampton, and Glas- 
gow; skivers at Nottingham, Stourbridge, London, Derby, Hitchin, 
Holt, and Torrington. 

The manufacture of upper leathers is growing in both volume and 
efficiency. Although the domestic manufacturer is now handicapped 
greatly by not having taken time by the forelock, as did the American 
and German chrome tanners, there is a general sentiment that 
England should more largely supply the needs of its shoe- 
manufacturing industries in respect to upper leathers. As a practical 
means to this end technical schools or ere are established, where 
are laid down model heavy-leather tanneries and light-leather 
factories. The course extends over two years and includes the tech- 
Rolagy of leather manufacture, scientific investigation, and manual 
wor 

EXPORTS OF DOMESTIC LEATHER. 

The following table shows the quantity and value of the domestic 
tanned, tawed, and dressed leather exported from the United King- 
dom in 1908, 1909, and 1910: 

  
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Quantity. Value. 

Countries. 

1908 1909 1010 1908 1909 1910 

Cwt. Cwt. Cwt. 
Froanees toi ci rh 64,645 | 75,644 | 65,815 || $2,899,718 | $3,505,164 | $3,452,558 
Germany.... ; nn 33,089 32, 697 33, 693 2,478,834 | 2,438,179 2,701,870 
Belgium’. ......-- ahd 12,301 14,844 14,780 696, 688 901, 236 1,008, 007 
Netherlands. ..... mss 7,658 9,169 8, 636 560, 309 723, 152 670, 642 
RUSSie oe iv aan 4,640 3,444 2,868 453, 066 315,198 327, 530 
XELy. dai 3,522 4,074 4,325 217,814 281, 361 339, 623 
United SUa108. 5: . oon sees ninnnsndwans 6,835 17,123 23,769 564,285 | 1,071,958 1, 440, 430 
Other foreign countries. ............ 20,774 18,994 25,412 1,249,230 ! 1,268, 643 1,638,497 

Petal ii dr ih eet Seeks 153,404 | 175,989 | 179,298 9,119,944 | 10,504,891 | 11,579,157 

British India... ..0. 0. cee eicies ui 5,957 4,714 3,120 463, 300 398,936 322,055 
Canada. . .. Lo tice cdirrntivsvust 7,223 15,104 17,156 278,320 538,147 690, 488 
New Zealand. /.....c.ciiedetosssnens 3,751 4,366 4,300 200, 290 235,270 251,184 
Australia... .. 0.0. 00.0000 2,511 2,310 1,415 230, 068 181,515 129, 468 
Cape of Good Hope. ....... 3,521 3,762 2,783 103, 325 151,143 158, 482 
Other British possessions. .......... 6,921 8,124 12, 482 315,135 356, 797 622, 736 

Potala i. citi ec errennane 29,884 38,380 41, 256 1,590, 438 1,861,808 2,174,413 

Grand total. ul. ico es iiivnnese 183,348 | 214,369 | 220,554 (| 10,710,382 | 12,366,699 | 13,753,570               
  

Exports of varnished, japanned, and enameled leather are included 
in the foregoing, no separate returns having been made of the same 
prior to 1910, during which year exports of these leathers amounted 
to 1,262 hundredweight, valued at $177,252.



LEATHER TRADE. 

According to British statistics, of the total exports of sole leather 
from the United States in the fiscal years ended June 30, 1906, 
1907, 1908, 1909, and 1910, the United Kingdom took 73, 73, 78, 
82, and 82 per cent, respectively, in value. Of upper-leather exports 
from the United States, the share taken by the United Kingdom 
was for the same years 54.25, 54.29, 61.46, 59.24, and 55.66 per cent, 
respectively. 

t is oy known that certain of these imports are for reexport, 
but the home consumption is enormous and the proper furtherance 
of this trade demands careful study on the part of American exporters. 

The imports of leathers undressed, dressed, and varnished, japan- 
ned, or enameled into the United Kingdom during the dias 
years 1908, 1909, and 1910 were valued at $46,130,644, $45,629,544, 
and $46,862,705, respectively. The following table shows the quan- 
tity and value of the imports, by countries of origin: 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Quantity. - . Value. 
Countries. 

1908 1909 1910 1908 1909 1910 

LEATHER, UNDRESSED. Cut Cut. Cut 

Germany... .. LL nant 53,125 66,108 60,931 $712,392 | $1,056,147 | $1,017,847 
BODHI... one eis at 2,335 8,303 | 12,220 | 64,967 178,216 256, 372 
FLOTICO. . . visi «infos aya mim wa a iu aes 3,153 4,422 7,633 92,132 117, 462 162, 477 
Netherlands... ........ uodteiana.s ve 1,232 2,074 4,123 42,148 61,819 81,990 
United States... ...ci. urs annsinn 299,262 | 315,947 | 397,482 | 5,384,285 | 5,936,190 7,968,188 
Other foreign countries. ............ 13,744 13,514 11,665 414,372 467,417 389,193 

Motal. i. asa ass 372,851 | 410,368 | 494,054 | 6,710,296 | 7,817,251 | 9,876,067 

British India... 0. v0. Saad 267,814 | 298,469 | 279,368 | 11,235,663 | 11,032,759 | 11,558,015 
Australia, oo. eo ean 86,601 | 81,421 74,654 | 2,126,456 | 2,007,080 | 1,785,348 
Camadly,. 0. ca le ee, 56,482 | 43,465 | 46,523 | 1,276,692 936,012 | 1,095,361 
Other British possessions... ........ 19,315 13,295 9,606 459,962 402,994 269,920 

TOLL, . 1% cial alos shereinie min = eis 430,212 | 436,650 | 410,151 | 15,098,773 | 14,378,845 | 14,708,644 

Potalimports.... Lo 00. 803,063 | 847,018 | 904,205 | 21,809,069 | 22,196,096 | 24,584,711 
LEATHER, DRESSED. 

CEPMANY eels. cos sisistinsin sing 41,724 42,933 39,924 | 4,936,163 | 5,135,237 4,909,261 
PPAICE. iy aii eaidnnen nin dens as 42,878 | 45,781 | 43,335 | 2,708,528 | 2,784,859 | 2,922,703 
Austria-Hungary... ......... 00.0 2,300 2,720 2,432 188, 022 214,184 240, 818 
Belg... oor aaa 2,208 1,796 1,942 203,959 200, 548 225,732 
Rossin... eta a a TR 1,037 987 546 155,367 105,617 91, 874 
Netherlands. .... 0... oii sisi. 1,105 1,375 938 84,720 85,961 83,173 
Maly. Lo... vn rl Ra 1,552 436 364 199, 594 45,925 ,18 
United States... ... i... 252,870 | 200,591 | 164,950 | 13,867,675 | 12,659,567 | 11,677,658 
Other foreign countries. ............ 1,378 1, 568 1,787 82,258 94, 599 107,578 

otal. ies side on nda ien von .--| 347,052 | 298,187 | 256,218 | 22,426,286 | 21,326,497 | 20,323,983 

Canna, eis sieve wo ale SR 15,696 19,064 14,719 501,721 978, 633 735,352 
AUStIalin. .. oan sod Nels ae 562 273 293 21,480 15,509 37,939 
British India . 189 10 8 13,854 437 875 
Other British possessions. .......... 235 425 128 9,450 14,268 6,282 

Total. vos dean nia vainiins 16,682 19,772 15,148 546,505 | 1,008, 847 780,448 

Total imports... oJ 363,734 | 317,959 | 271,366 | 22,972,791 | 22,335,344 | 21,104,431 

LEATHER, VARNISHED, JAPANNED, OR 
ENAMELED. 

Germany .. coos vou funded ih 7,695 6,234 6,208 | 1,271,781 | 1,033,256 1,056,989 
Belgium. J. dubvueaive Teese Livi 129 5 3 30,980 1,133 452 
United States...... eibislsn wii aide 154 280 692 13,606 39,929 98, 843 
Other foreign countries. ............ 172 92 130 19,217 10, 691 12,394 
British possessions. .......... eu. 115 116 62 13,200 13,095 ’ 

Total. dates cl duc sideiegvininny 8,265 6,727 7,095 | 1,348,784 | 1,098,104 1,173,563             
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REEXPORT TRADE. 

SHOE AND LEATHER TRADE IN THE UNITED KINGDOM. 

The reexports of leather undressed, dressed, and varnished, 
japanned, or enameled during 1908, 1909, and 1910 aggregated 
$7,088,313, $7,821,156, and $8,941,858, respectively. In the following 
table are given the quantity and value of the leather reexports, by 
countries of destination: 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Quantity. Value. 

Countries. 

1908 1909 1910 1908 1909 1910 

LEATHER, UNDRESSED. 
Cws. Cwt. Cuwt. 

GETINONY i. os ids ad iahek dees dagn 20, 808 28,432 51,009 | $1,131,543 | $1,648,478 | $2,917,554 
ANCE. tanec sna 4,692 6,048 8,540 320,284 456, 920 763,753 
ANSIa-Hungary...... ois. ddd aus 11,663 9,073 12,501 535,787 399, 846 525,119 
Netherlands... .: 0. cise siminidis cuinme 32,061 20,227 7,256 | 1,934,117 | 1,202,254 408, 094 
Bola Ce ly, 581 5,296 7,467 24,069 270, 621 286, 451 
United States... vu. coves ih omnia p52 29 26,778 32,332 20,425 | 1,300,202 | 1,609,147 1,114,209 
Other foreign countries.............. 2,412 , 3,177 77,250 84,910 96, 838 

Ota). oii ee Pine womens ae tne 98,995 | 104,096 | 110,375 | 5,323,252 | 5,672,176 6,112,018 

CANAAN. iva ii ons unr ema ss nts sus lua 3,696 2,128 523 85,757 58,003 20, 668 
AUSHalia.. . v.  scivsseb neni nnsismatie 52 48 65 4,063 2,530 3,756 
Cape of Good Hope....v....enn.n ans 30 164 108 841 4,895 3,022 
Other British possessions............ 432 195 476 11,222 6,749 16,599 

otal wives vos n spe rretunar ies 4,210 2,535 1,172 101,883 72,177 44, 045 

Tol] TeeXPOTIS. . -n ce nv a winmin nv» 103,205 | 106,631] 111,547 | 5,425,135 | 5,744,353 6,156, 063 

LEATHER, DRESSED. 

Switzerland. .......... 1,274 1,651 2,748 176,206 230,219 448,973 
Austria-Hungary... .. 501 877 1,525 100,181 179, 530 359, 843 
Germany J. ct. do veh urs da te 2,390 2,045 1,811 312,911 355,008 297, 649 
USI, co vse cerns report 308 469 753 22,707 70,345 215, 396 
Franee. . td. oti tle ten ia ed 1,650 1,224 896 159, 280 172, 590 149, 494 
SWEdeIL.... teams evr op mens Ene 4 179 480 4,342 8, 828 39, 696 148, 452 
Beltiumn. LS i Lees 1,141 1,446 852 135,098 196, 261 122,119 
Netherlands... oh bee ihe tibed 1,897 1, 650 698 117,097 198, 660 111,097 
United States... urenrsmnssats 3,717 3,462 3,231 440, 559 426,237 518,058 
Other foreign countries.............. 1,916 1,474 2, 694 83,007 94,210 172,186 

ola. cece len he ns ivsin vis 14,973 14,778 19,550 | 1,555,874 | 1,962,846 2, 543,267 

Yietoria.......... Bas Ee 173 405 427 20,113 55,643 64,578 
a EE NO RP ST 240 468 328 26,210 40,041 44,621 
New South Wales... ....couvn'cnvmenn 260 291 347 23,154 35,355 37,145 
Other British possessions............ 806 850 815 61,230 64, 729 66, 924 

otal. ivi ol sranyrin ners 1,479 2,014 1,917 130,707 195,768 213,268 

Total TeeX POIs... ce ves sun aves 16, 452 16,792 21,467 | 1,686,581 | 2,158,614 2,756,535 

LEATHER, VARNISHED, JAPANNED, OR 
- ENAMELED. 

GErMBNY. 5 une oviiidi ss aiaisas 7 13 195 1,615 2,121 47,477 
Sweden i... tl clues doin dat 2 150 103 793 37,389 22,273 
NERY vo xs vs nis hrs eer we wna enie 70 95 92 14,764 19, 334 20, 429 
United States... ......k dude sina ns 127 96 116 24,653 14,098 18,789 
Other foreign countries.............. 147 76 92 28,863 18,118 18, 254 
Australia... oi. ei Ne 13 79 63 2,550 11,747 12,399 
British India o: ii... ...00 R00, 55 27 8 10,321 5,611 1,270 
Other British possessions............ 23 14 29 3,810 2,170 3,503 

Total reexports..... 0.0.4, 444 550 698 87,369 110, 588 144,394              
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IMPORTS FOR DOMESTIC CONSUMPTION. 

The value of the imports for home consumption (total imports less 
reexports) is shown in the following statement: 

    

  

        

Classes. 1908 1909 1910 

Lk Re Se WE CS a TN $16,383,934 | $16,451,743 $18, 428, 648 
Dressed il AA 00. or lias SEs AN SL 21, 326, 294 20,278, 069 18, 335, 808 
Varnished, japanned, or enameled ......: ucceeevionesesmssnsnn- 1,332,103 1,078,576 1,156,391 

Wola. Shi Utitial. fi iki. doit fablhiohids avsbnmtis bt Sa doi 4 39,042,331 | 37,808,388 37,920, 847 
  

MARKET FOR AMERICAN LEATHER. 

Upper leathers of American manufacture that find a market in 
Great Britain include glazed kid, calf, patent sides and patent colt, 
sheepskins, and genuine kangaroo. In bottom leathers the largest 
trade is in hemlock sole, followed by oak sole and a certain amount of 
union leather; the latter, however, finds a limited market. 

While London is the center of the leather trade, most of the busi- 
ness naturally originates in certain districts, in which many London 
firms have branches; these include the shoe-manufacturing centers, 
Leicester, Northampton, Stafford, Norwich, and Bristol. North- 
ampton buys a high-class leather; Stafford also demands leather of 
the better class, while Leicester buys a cheap medium and medium 
fine, and Kettering a medium and cheap. 

In glazed kid practically all grades can be sold from 7 or 8 cents 
up to 35 cents per foot. The present demand is principally for 
black goods. Leicester manufacturers buy glazed at 8 to 24 cents 
per foot, the bulk of the trade being in cheap medium and medium 
fine grades at 12 to 18 cents. Skins ranging from 3 to 6 feet and of 
fairly medium substance are used. Formerly 7, 8, and 9 foot skins 
were taken by the Leicester trade; at present, however, in only rare 
instances is this class of stock bought. 

In Northampton the demand is principally for 3 and 4 foot skins, 
heavy and medium heavy, for men’s work. Manufacturers turning 
out women’s goods use medium and some light medium. There is 
also a demand for 5 and 6 foot skins for cheaper-grade work in full 
medium to heavy substance. : 

The trade in Stafford is principally in 3 and 4 foot skins, medium 
and medium heavy, with a limited demand at certain seasons for 
medium light. In low grades Stafford manufacturers use some 5-foot 
skins, seldom, however, paying less than 16 cents for bulk lines. 
Leather'importers state that the light and light medium American 
leathers are not easily sold on this market. 

GLAZED KID. 

American manufacturers meet competition in British-made glazed 
kid, also French, German, and other Continental stocks; of the latter 
the principal brands are the Grison (French) and Mayer and Feist- 
men (German). Although it is not claimed that the majority of the 
domestic glazed goods are equal to the best American, a ready sale
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is found for the home product. In this connection note should be 
made of the loyal and creditable sentiment in England regarding 
the purchase of British-made goods of all sorts whenever practicable. 

In the higher grades the output of domestic glazed kid is very 
limited. The prices for some lines are lower than for corresponding 
American goods, especially the cheap grades, from 14 cents per foot 
down. The average better grades are 18 and 20 cents per foot, 
while the bulk is in grades from 8 to 16 cents. The selections are 
necessarily not large, but the lines made are salable and good for the 
grades. It is claimed that certain Continental houses dump their 
cheap grades in 5, 6, and 7 foot glazed skins on the English market, 
as on the Continent higher prices may be obtained than in England 
for the smaller sizes and better grades. 

CALF AND PATENT LEATHER. 

While in glazed kid American goods are given preference, in calf 
and patent leathers and sheepskin of various kinds German manu- 
factures hold first place. Statements are conflicting; on one hand 
I am told that “German tannage renders the leather more mellow’’; 
on the other, that ‘““ American tanners make as fine a chrome calf as 
there is on the market.” All agree, however, in attributing German 
leadership largely to price and finish. 

Owing to French and German competition, the sales of American 
calf leathers have suffered somewhat during the last four years. 
English calf tanners, too, have suffered greatly. The French manu- 
facturers, who were slow to change to the chrome tannages, have 
sold cheaply because they needed the trade, and German manufac- 
turers, principally Freidenberg and Heyl, have succeeded in making 
great inroads. One feature of this competition is that the Conti- 
nental market buys calfskins from 8 to 11 and 12 feet, on which 
certain German houses, it is stated, keep up prices, while they sell 
to England the 12 to 14 foot skins, which are good leather but not 
salable on the Continent, at prices that are practically irrespective 
of value, because of one house cutting against another. 

It is not intended to infer that all German calfskins used in Eng- 
land are of the cheaper grades; certain lines are stall-fed and of a 
high-grade quality, yet a vast quantity of the cheaper grades is used 
in the manufacture of English boots and shoes. 

In recent years a very large business has been done in England 
in German calf; thousands of dozens have been sold at prices so 
low that the ordinary American tanner could not compete. How- 
ever, one well-known American tanning firm has catered to the 
requirements of the English market, using certain pelts, and is 
making a good leather and selling it successfully at a low price. 

HANDICAPS TO AMERICAN TRADE—BOX AND RUSSIA CALF. 

Higher-priced American leathers have been handicapped, both by 
the price offered by German competitors and by the fact that Ger- 
man tanners have produced what pleases the English trade—a fine- 
grained leather. American calf leathers are usually considered of 
too heavy grain, and even though the American leather at the same 
price may be as good as, if not better than, the German stock, the
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finish of the latter gives it preference in this market. I am told the 
American tanner is unwilling to change the finish of his calf leather, 
since he considers it better than the German. No doubt it is, from 
the American point of view, but the question is rather one of cater- 
ing to a trade requirement. The fact that German houses at times 
have sold 2 to 3 cents under American market prices has somewhat 
discouraged importers of American calf leather. 

Certain German cheap stocks are well known in England, and 
reputation carries a long way. As to better grades, some shoe 
manufacturers have advertised the fact that they use only “C. F.” 
or “C. H.” calfs, and as retailers have come to demand these leath- 
ers the manufacturer who wishes to push his line must continue the 
stipulated article. 

Trade in box calf has fallen off considerably, the newer finishes, 
glazed and gun metal, now being preferred. Russia calf is practi- 
cally abandoned, colored chrome calf in medium heavy to heavy 
substance having taken its place for men’s work. Large quantities 
of box sides are sold in the cheaper makes, at 15 cents to 19 cents, 
for the lower grades of men’s and women’s boots and shoes. Gen- 
uine kangaroo in different finishes is used in small quantities by 
custom shoemakers. 

SOLE LEATHER AND SPLITS. 

More or less is heard in England regarding adulteration of Ameri- 
can sole leather. The British tanner considers British sole leather 
better tanned and consequently less absorbent than the average 
American. The American tanner may hold that the best American 
tannages are as good, yet the prejudice remains. Nevertheless, 
Great Britain buys large quantities of American tanned sole leather. 

The climate throughout the United Kingdom is damp—much 
different from that of the United States—and the custom of wearing 
rubbers or overshoes is by no means so general. Union sole leather 
has only a limited sale, being used principally by certain firms manu- 
facturing footwear for export to drier climates. 

American oak sole leather is, as a rule, considerably higher in 
Prise than English oak sole leather, which is partly accounted for 
y the existence of many small tanneries in Great Britain which 

turn out comparatively small quantities and which sell their output 
on the basis of hide prices and market conditions. 

American hemlock sole leather, both acid and nonacid, is con- 
sumed in large quantities. It is bought in sides from very light 
weights to heavy weights and used for commoner work. In the 
higher-grade shoe the present fashion demands a white bottom, and 
an English sole leather having a white finish is employed. When a 
hemlock bottom is used the sole is often painted over. 

The decrease in the imports of splits shows the tendency of the 
British consumer to wear a higher-class shoe, for while the trade 
in splits has shown a marked decline the total imports of glazed 
kid and calf have materiaily increased. The present demand for 
splits is limited to manufacturers of the heaviest kinds of cheap 
boots and shoes. The cheaper chrome sides, made from cowhides 
or East India kip, and chrome calf have largely taken the place of 
fine eas splits, which were used some years ago in connection with 
wax calf.
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Common splits can now be sold in England only in such districts 
as Leeds and Bristol, where heavy nailed work is made. One detri- 
ment to the sale of American splits is said to be the amount of adul- 
terants introduced into the leather, making the goods weigh heavily, 
Biinssung the moisture, and showing a white bloom when in the 

oot. 

TRADE METHODS. 

While England buys enormous quantities of leather for home use 
and reexport, the trade is largely limited to certain houses, compet- 
ing dealers and agents buying from the same house. There is no 
uestion that competition is keener here than in the United States. 
omplaint is made that many leather exporters sell to whoever 

wishes to buy, and that when three or four different houses find 
themselves handling the same line they are apt to cut against each 
other to get trade; after a time the profits become so small that 
the line is dropped and discredited to would-be customers, while 
another line on which profits are larger is pushed in its place. The 
ultimate result is to shut out that particular leather from the market. 

American leather houses are well represented on the English 
market, but agents in London state that more business could be 
done if American tanners were to deal on a more equitable basis. 
The idea still exists here that when business is poor in the United 
States trade is pushed in England, but when trade is good at home 
the foreign market is neglected. In fact, I am told that in many 
instances American leather exporters do only a spasmodic trade. 
When certain lines are wanted by both the English and the home 
market, preference is given to the latter. The importer here con- 
cedes that this is “probably business;” nevertheless he considers it 
“poor export business.” 

There is complaint that so few American leather houses make stand- 
ard selections, necessitating a continual sampling of goods. It is 
stated that some years ago British manufacturers placed contracts for 
the season, but unsatisfactory deliveries have compelled the importer 
to carry large stocks so manufacturers may inspect the goods. The 
British buyer insists upon regularity. When a grade is bought, that 
grade is desired, each bundle as nearly alike as possible, and the buyer 
1s unwilling to take lots on the average. I am told that in a 100-dozen 
lot it is not uncommon for a manufacturer to reject perhaps 10 dozen 
as not up to sample. 

VIEWS OF IMPORTER. 

An importer of glazed kid in London wrote me as follows: 
When prices of raw stocks are on a certain basis, say in October when the season 

starts for the spring trade, and contracts are taken on sample bulk shipments of 100 to 
200 dozen the contract is placed; when prices of raw goods go higher American leather 
manufacturers alter their selections to suit the price. In other words, they do not give 
the people what they contracted for. The consequence of this is that when a man 
places an order, say from November to March, November and December deliveries 
probably come all right, while February and March are perhaps 5 per cent or 10 per 
cent less value, according to market conditions. American manufacturers claim that 
their skins are received in the same way. They do not consider it policy to keep the 
selection and alter the price, because it is not in general use in America to do so. It 
would be a more straightforward and honest way. While American manufacturers 
for some time past have done the bulk of the trade in Europe, it hasbeen because glazed 
kid had a slump in America and they pushed trade in Europe. It is a question if
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they will hold that trade when they get busy on the other side, because as soon as they 
are busy they let the foreign trade they have built up suffer. The consequence is 
English manufacturers can not depend upon delivery. 

American manufacturers are, of course, handicapped by distance. 
Twelve to 15 days is required by mail steamer for delivery from the 
United States, and 3 to 4 weeks by ordinary freight steamer. 

English shoe manufacturers are coming to buy goods as wanted 
instead of holding stocks. Some years ago it was the custom to place 
the contract, make arrangements for payment, and have the goods 
on the shelf; at present, the manufacturers consider it advanta- 
geous for the merchant or importer to hold the goods and he (the 
manufacturer) take them as needed. Consequently, the leather 
importer must hold large stocks or lose trade if lines required are not 
on hand, since the manufacturer who buys according to requirements 
can not. wait three or four weeks for delivery. 

TERMS OF CREDIT. 

The banking system in England differs from that of the United 
States. English banks discount two-name paper but will not dis- 
count an individual firm’s paper. The most allowed is an overdraft 
on call or security for a loan, which usually means a mortgage. 

Consequently, when a shoe manufacturer wishes to buy a large 
Dares) of leather, say, for the spring run (the goods to be made during 
ovember, December, and January for delivery in March), terms 

must be arranged with the leather importer. Some of the best 
leather houses are compelled to give three and four months accept- 
ances; a good house can discount the same with its bank, but the 
shoe manufacturer can not go to his own bank, discount his own 
draft, and get the money to take cash discount. 

The usual terms extended to the manufacturer by the leather mer- 
chant are 3% per cent prompt cash, 24 per cent for 30 days, after- 
wards net. American leather exporters usually give 30 or 60 days 
from date of invoice. The English importer states that, as it takes 
3 to 4 weeks to get the goods, if the terms are 30 days the invoice 
is frequently paid before the goods are received. The importer 
does not get his money back under 60 days—in most instances 90 
days—and he must necessarily have a large capital to carry accounts. 
Undoubtedly for the banker and for the business community it is a 
safe way of doing business. From the leather merchant’s point of 
view, since he trusts the customer, it is felt hard that banks should 
not consider his commodity money and trust the credited accounts. 
Many houses are hindered in increasing their business by the fact that 
they must keep within their capital. Again, the leather merchant 
usually has to Done the cost of ocean freight from the United States, 
and frequently land transportation on this side as well; the consumer 
requires his goods to be carriage-paid to factory. 

Some American, firms, on principle, insist on draft attached to bill 
of lading. Considerable more business might be done if prospective 
customers were looked up, and when found good given extended terms. 
The credit system on the Continent being an elastic one, the English 
importer meets with no objection there as regards time asked. In 
spite of frequent and varied complaint regarding our credit system, 
it is admitted that an American leather house with an output selling
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well on terms of 10, 30, or 60 days has reason to object to terms of 3 
or 4 months and perhaps can not afford to send on such terms goods 
which take practically months to put on the market. 

PROSPECTS FOR AMERICAN TRADE. 

The outlook for the American leather trade with England is, on the 
whole, good. The quantity of exports from the United States to the 
United Kingdom may decrease, however, because American leather 
manufacturers are doing more business direct with the Continent. 
This trade was formerly done through the English importer, and 
considerable quantities of leather destined for the Continental trade 
were thus accredited to England. 1 am told that in glazed kid busi- 
ness can be increased still more; in this line American goods are 
given preference, the statement being made that, on the whole, most 
American kids are superior in tannage and finish to many European 
products. Goods of domestic manufacture are making inroads in 
many instances into the American glazed-kid trade. British tan- 
ners are gradually improving their product, for which a ready sale 
is found, and the output will no doubt be largely increased. 

American glazed kid can be sold, as previously stated, in all grades 
and all substances from 8 to 35 cents per foot. The demand for 
grades from 24 to 35 cents per foot, however, is somewhat limited. 
Up to 20 cents per foot, 3-foot, 4-foot, 5-foot, and 6-foot skins can be 
sold; from 20 to 24 cents up per foot, 3-foot, 4-foot, and 5-foot skins 
are salable. Large skins have no market except in full-medium and 
heavy substance at 14 cents per foot and under. The most salable 
glazed lines are those from 14 to 22 cents per foot, 4-foot and 5-foot 
skins, medium to medium heavy, including 25 per cent of light 
medium. Medium, medium-heavy, and heavy substances are 
always salable in good tannages in black. The demand for colors has 
somewhat diminished since last season, and the present outlook is that 
this class of stock will be used principally in low-priced shoes. 
There is always a certain demand in England for medium-priced 
colored glazed kid for children’s footwear. 

If manufacturers were to furnish the finish desired, business in calf 
leather undoubtedly could be increased in spite of the fact that 
sharp competition with Germany must be met. Whatever the 
cause may be, more German calf leather is sold in England to-day 
than any other. My investigations lead me to state, however, that 
while reputation and price count for considerable the fact that Ger- 
man calf is finished to suit the British buyer also counts for much. 

It is characteristic of the British trade, if satisfied, to stick more 
closely to a certain make or selection than is the general rule in the 
United States, and American exporters would find it greatly to their 
advantage to cater more td to this trade. To tell the buyer 
here, ‘‘This is what we make and this is the way the goods come, we 
can not make different arrangements,” does not tend to increased 
orders. While the demand for leather is practically the same in 
England as in the United States, certain requirements differ, and if 
the American leather exporter is genuinely desirous of increasing 
his trade with this country these requirements should be met as far 
as possible.
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AMERICAN STATISTICS OF EXPORTS. 

The following table shows the exports of leather from the United 
States to the United Kingdom during the fiscal years ending June 30, 
1908, 1909, and 1910: 

  

  

  

  

Articles. 1908 1909 1910 

Soleloather. 0. lo i lh LIN alti $5,159,280 | $5,680,451 $6,891, 646 
GIZed Kil ooo ot . sd i oars va fe be feng in poe d dn sda st owe 1,686,615 2,177,519 4,938,708 
Polont or enameled \..... oes aniesrions mrs asta ananassae , 909 31,104 63,951 
Splits, buff, grain, and all other uppers. ..........ccccacaae... 9,429, 241 10, 454, 501 8,695,484 
AOE EAEOET x <r oven ese Hob n loss vie dvr tmgrat nn snaeas 689, 084 592, 459 582, 813 

Total... co. ev Bu des Tes Hh yeh ven m eka ve 16,970,129 | 18,936,034 21,172, 602       
 



BOOT AND SHOE TRADE. 

Boots and shoes are imported into the United Kingdom to an 
annual average value of nearly $3,500,000. The total exports 
(including reexports) during 1908, 1909, and 1910 were valued at 
$10,336,873, $11,335,437, and $14,949,854, respectivel 

In the following table are shown the quantity and ae of (1) the 
total imports into the United Kingdom, (2) imports retained for con- 
sumption, and (3) exports of domestic manufactures: 

  

  

  

  

    

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

    

Quantity. Value. 

Countries. 

1908 1909 1910 1908 1909 1910 

IMPORTS: Doz.pairs.| Doz.pairs.| Doz. pairs. 
Pranes.. ......0.0 0 ies 9,308 O30 20, 129 $453,095 $569, 100 $479,797 
Austria-Hungary... .... 0.0... 36, 043 28,843 24,814 569, 010 466, 560 395,894 
Switzerland. .......... ness uanss 28, 774 31, 760 26,993 418,758 462, 398 361,403 
GEIMANY...... vec ancnnssasanennas 16,545 17,811 20, 806 217, 596 195, 429 228, 681 
Netherlands. ...... 0. dc. conn snn 2,166 2,233 3,178 22,843 28,391 38,707 
Belaium vei. utes Sr ide danse sas 1,658 691 1,813 18, 803 11,173 28,474 
United States... ..c..cnuaininsres 69, 743 77,964 70,210 | 1,758,587 | 1,853,182 1,741,417 
Other COUNTIES ou asses adesles 1,216 29 293 13,432 3,731 , 906 

Ota). coin a rnra 175,453 | 183,927 168,236 | 3,472,124 | 3,589,964 3,278,279 

IMPORTS RETAINED. 

Bronce... oi cide doi dai eaiin 17,937 23,535 18,002 427,023 552, 690 452,458 
Austrio-Fungary......cce.xxscnu-- 28,248 21,997 16,031 490, 859 399, 096 324, 687 
Switzerland... 7... 0 eT. 27,542 30,523 25,594 401, 403 445,412 343,795 
Germany... ...... coats 15,192 16, 877 19,088 202, 850 178, 308 209, 386 
Netherlands. io. imi 0 2,157 2,215 3,164 22, 613 ,166 38,483 
Belgian. oar nabs niet 1,657 673 1, 806 18,774 10,924 28,254 
United States... ~.-io..cucaeiausss 67,519 75,474 66,776 | 1,708,797 1,799,731 1,673,209 
Other coantries. ........u: dave 337 201 213 3, 9, 956 3,12 

Bota). .ien ans aaiisiavendecs 160,589 | 171,495 150,674 | 3,275,840 | 3,424,283 3,073,394 

EXPORTS. 

Branca. .c.. oval. a rans Tle, 31,920 43,240 51,297 964,486 | 1,269,246 1,528,674 
Belch. i 11,982 | 21,248 30, 734 240, 132 419, 696 633,710 
CYP. i Tt sa sam hans 19,010 24,508 29,578 331,320 405,613 496, 674 
Argentina. 0... aaa 16, 567 22,769 31,577 243, 826 282,251 429,470 
Netherlands. co. .ciune ives ranes 24,037 33, 836 39, 830 197, 199 250, 882 294, 919 
COLMANY. i.e oe essa sian srnsis 10,379 2,948 16,280 ,661 221, 263 275,317 
arkey.. .ieci.. on. aed, 1,714 3,599 16, 890 28,331 73,702 320), 857 
iy. a en 1,694 3,208 7,736 44,795 83,017 201, 541 
Chile. iru. ci iliiidiiasniddian 4,029 6,345 8,353 60, 741 71,941 104,785 
POI. cits ans anata hy 3,320 6,303 6,883 53,423 113,743 142,285 
Other foreign countries............ 24,077 28,112 53,646 383, 638 431,439 804, 667 

Pol cene-cveonro ia snsnnnss 148,729 | 206,116 292,804 | 2,733,552 | 3,622,793 5,232,899 

Australia and New Zealand....... 148,894 | 157,562 196,971 1,427,338 | 1,368,872 1,739, 530 
British India... ......0.. 00... 64,915 66,911 83, 646 942, 893 49, 156 1,173,304 
Capa of Good Hope................ 162,352 | 151,032 181,195 | 1,971,491 | 1,868,488 2,310,784 
raNSVROL.. cco lcusis i vueiiins dnvnn 81,514 92,693 127,021 1,165,993 | 1,341,079 1,838, 665 
British West Ind 35,924 39,022 303,206 320,263 344,351 
Natal 44,773 41,746 51,474 639, 004 610,477 727,025 

7,106 11,553 25,290 67,945 123,934 203, 594 
10,219 11,487 15,014 139, 647 153, 888 213,730 
17,407 18,059 17,807 166, 342 177,863 167, 839 
5,936 A 10,590 101,101 138, 886 183, 247 
6,176 6,214 9,459 100, 052 111,884 162,058 

32,367 33,034 36,345 381, 525 382,173 447,943 

POI... oss srm dn tins soa snsnn 615,468 | 633,864 793,834 | 7,407,037 | 7,546,963 9,512,070 

Total BXPOTIS. eas es rurivens 764,197 | 839,980 | 1,086,638 | 10,140,589 | 11,169,756 | 14,744,969           
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BRITISH AND AMERICAN EXPORT TRADE. 

It will be noted that Great Britain's boot and shoe exports consist 
very largely of domestic products, comparatively small quantities 
of imported footwear being reexported. The import trade during 
the three years for which detailed returns are given scarcely held its 
own, while the export trade constantly increased. 

Attention is olied particularly to the steady increase in British 
exports to various South American countries—Argentina, Peru, 
and Chile—and American shoe manufacturers are again reminded of 
the importance of the South American market. 

The United Kingdom, as is well known, is the strongest rival the 
United States has in the manufacture of footwear and also the 
strongest competitor in the export boot and shoe trade. More boots 
and shoes have been exported from the United Kingdom than from 
any other country in the world, although as regards value per pair 
American exports lead the British, and as regards total value of 
exports the United States has made rapid strides toward first place 
during the past few years. 

The following table gives the quantity and value of the boots and 
shoes of domestic manufacture exported from the United States 
during the calendar years 1908, 1909, and 1910: 
    

  

  

    

Quantity. Value. 

Countries. 

1908 1909 1910 1908 1909 1910 

: Pgirs. Pairs. Pairs. 
Uniied Kingdom... 5... 828,449 842, 055 752,176 | $1,885,340 | $1,834,413 | $1,717,373 
Brame {0 0) lil 77,905 132,751 123, 417 254,246 425,742 370, 058 
GErMany......ccoti. lo a. 178, 443 189, 628 251,059 460, 444 535, 795 658,972 
Other Furope.........: co cus 129, 875 146, 759 191, 160 345,771 420, 056 586, 475 
Canady... ma, 623, 880 654, 569 796, 977 1,128,049 1,173, 560 1,492, 455 
Central America............... 401, 958 460, 658 525, 781 649, 220 827,655 987, 423 
Mexico... cub... TR, 660, 714 642, 787 789,627 | 1,309,945 | 1,350,537 1,650, 740 
OUDB i ses amis rats aa 1,903,768 | 2,500,327 | 2,848,304 | 2,201,252 | 2,907,473 | 3,138,109 
Other West Indies and Ber- 
dass oe 533, 697 575,577 646, 705 555, 887 602, 848 683, 228 

South Ameriea......0.00..... 238, 422 237, 698 335, 164 460, 604 539, 234 800, 037 
British Oceania. .... xs nnnn- 104, 372 87,740 86, 259 225,400 193, 627 198, 735 
Philippine Islands. ........... 181, 766 191, 398 300, 683 317,254 375,861 582,089 

Other countries... .......u0.. 104, 544 111,987 163, 591 237,815 256, 424 350, 543 

Polak oi .io. doi se 5,967,793 | 6,773,934 | 7,810,903 | 10,031,227 | 11,443,225 | 13,216,237               

EFFORTS OF MANUFACTURERS TO SUPPLY HOME MARKETS. 

Although imports of American-made boots and shoes are not 
increasing, there is a steady demand for high-class American-made 
footwear. The value of the imports has fluctuated somewhat during 
the past five or six years, yet, due importance being given to existing 
circumstances and conditions, we may consider our boot and shoe 
trade with Great Britain an excellent one. 

Wages in the shoe industry of the United Kingdom are much lower 
than in the United States; at the same time the output per machine 
and per operator is much smaller. However, the productive cost, 
in fact, the entire cost of manufacturing the finished product, is, no 
Sous; considerably less in the United Kingdom than in the United 
tates. 
It is admitted that American competition has been a large factor 

in forcing the British manufacturer to adopt modern methods of 
manufacture, install American shoemaking machinery, build his
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shoes on American-shaped lasts, manufacture half sizes and many 
different widths; in fact, to improve his product to the extent of his 
genius and ability. The British manufacturer has nobly risen to the 
occasion, and while, generally speaking, style and finish are lacking 
to a certain degree in most British boots and shoes, and while there 
is a certain undefined difference even in the best grades, as compared 
with American products, wonderful progress has been made toward 
overcoming what was five years ago a notable disparity. 

Again, the home manufacturer always possesses certain advantages 
over foreign competitors. The latter must reckon with the cost of 
doing business at long distance, the disadvantage of delays attendant 
upon delivery of orders, the knowledge of trade customs and require- 
ments possessed by the home manufacturer, etc. 

The English buyer is more inclined, perhaps, than many others to 
be loyal to the industries of his own country. By many English 
buyers an imported article is apt to be considered inferior to one 
“made in England.” Consequently the English consumer has often 
to overcome a certain amount of prejudice against the American shoe. 

British manufacturers of high-grade footwear that competes most 
largely with the American are to-day producing a boot or shoe, 
made on the same lines as the American product, which they con- 
sider equally as good, and which, it must be admitted, value for 
value, tie the American-made product of like grade. Certain 
of these manufacturers have well-appointed retail stores established 
throughout the Kingdom. These goods are sold to the retail trade 
at the same prices as the American high-class lines, usually at the 
uniform value of 16s. 6d. and 21s. ($4 and $5.10). Special and fancy 
lines are retailed at $5.83, $6.08, $6.80, and $7.30, both British and 
American made. 

CLASS OF AMERICAN SHOES SOLD. 

The market for American-made shoes is now found largely among 
the middle classes; I might say, among the upper-middle classes. 
Those in higher station prefer “bespoke,” or custom-made footwear, 
whils persons of the lower class buy the cheaper grades of domestic 
roducts. 

P Medium American styles are the best sellers; extreme, or freak, 
shapes are not desired. Both men’s and women’s goods of American 
make find a better sale than youths’ or children’s; the latter are not 
in good favor and sales are limited. Girls’ and boys’ American-made 
shoes usually retail on this market at $2.55 and $2.92. 

Boots and shoes most in demand are those made from patent 
leather, chrome wax calf, and patent and glazed kid, with medium 
heels, wide width, all weights of sole according to kind of shoe, and 
in medium to large sizes. 

Goods of French and Austrian manufacture are found in competi- 
tion, principally in women’s lines, also a few Swiss goods. A well- 
known French firm (Raoul) maintains its own retail establishment 
and sells high-grade French-made footwear generally in two 
uniformly-priced lines, corresponding to the American and English 
made goods at $4 and $5.10. Special and fancy lines are carried 
and sell at correspondingly higher prices. Large quantities of 
women’s slippers of Austrian production are sold in the United
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Kingdom. A well-made satin slipper, or court shoe as it is usually 
named here, is sold at 5s. 114d. to 16s. ($1.45 to $3.90), according to 
elaborateness of detail. 

The demands in Scotland and Ireland are much the same as in 
England. American styles in medium shapes are generally desired, 
and practically the same leathers, with a larger proportion of heavier 
lines for the two northern countries. It is stated that American 
boots and shoes give excellent satisfaction as regards comfort, but 
that the bottom leathers are too porous to meet the needs, especially in 
Scotland and Ireland. One American manufacturer now imports 
sole leather from England for use in footwear made for the British 
trade. 

PROSPECTS FOR AMERICAN TRADE. 

As regards prospects for American shoe trade with the United 
Kingdom, the condition of the domestic industry admittedly never 
has been better than during 1911, the output having been a record 
one, with practically no accumulation of stocks. American shoe 
houses generally state that their business was very fair throughout 
the year, with no largely increased demands, but an even tenor of 
trade. 

There has been a gradual decline both in the manufacture and in 
the demand for heavier goods, while sales of the more up-to-date and 
lighter-fashioned footwear, it is stated, were never so large as during 
the summer of 1911. That the season was a record one for warmth 
and sunshine throughout the United Kingdom was undoubtedly a 
factor in bringing about this result, yet the tendency toward the 
adoption of lighter-weight goods is, I find, fairly general and espe- 
cially true of the London trade. 

The feeling regarding the coming year among British manu- 
facturers at present seems one of optimism, tempered by fear in 
some quarters as regards the hardening of leather prices. Among 
manufacturers of high-class lines I find a strong sentiment that 
every effort must be made to produce smart footwear in greater 
variety and with more attention to the changes of fashion. British 
Sm rer are fully aware of the trade value of the quality of 
their present products and are more than ever alive to the impor- 
tance of style and appearance in limiting imports and in increasing 
their own foreign sales. 

These facts are mentioned that the American manufacturer may 
understand the situation as regards the present British competition. 
To the American manufacturer not already established on this 
market I venture to suggest that, generally speaking, no very satis- 
factory measure of success can be expected from placing small lots 
with various agents or dealers. The trade in American-made foot- 
wear throughout the United Kingdom is too well established to - 
admit of profitable competition along these lines. However, 1 
believe the American manufacturer who possesses good first-hand 
knowledge of present conditions, who is determined to enter the 
British market, and once entered to hold his position on the merits 
and quality of his production, and who has sufficient output and 
capital to warrant the establishment of retail stores of his own, will 
receive satisfactory returns from his outlay, despite the keen compe- 
tition he is bound to meet.



APPENDIX. 

BOOT AND SHOE MANUFACTURERS. 

ENGLAND—LEICESTER AND DISTRICT. 

  
  

  

Names of firms. Address. Weekly production and class of work. 

LEICESTER. 

Allen, A. F. & Co...... Willow Sf... . acu: 300 dozen boys’ and girls’ nurseries machine-sewn me- 

Allen, C. G. & Son..... 
Andrews & Co 
Archer & Gamble 
Bagshaw, J. A 

Bates, W., & Co........ 
Bayes w! J; & Co...-- 
Beal, 
Beal, TW. &Co...... 
Billings Bros... .....-- 
Branston Bros 
Brown, Thos., & Co.... 
Brunswick Boot & 

Shoe Mfg. Co. 
Chapman Bros 
Clarke, J. G., & Co 
Coleman & Lewitt 

Collin, W., & Son 
0%, 3.7% 

Cooperative Wholesale 
Society (Ltd.). 

Crick, T.,& €Co....0n¢-. 
Daykin & Rosi eins 
Draycott, F. G. T 

Dunkley & Wright 
Durrad, Swift & Co.... 
Durston & Harby....:- 

Elliott, J., & Sons...... 
Ellis, B 

Ellis, W. & E 
Evans, G., y & Sons 
Evans, 
Fowler, W.. S 
Fox, W.E., 

Freeman, G., & Sons... 
Garner, D 
Garner, F. W., & Part- 

ridge. 
Garner, J., & Sons 
Glover, J. UT 
Goddard, PT. &Co..... 

Green, G., nF SONS... 
Griffin, J.T 
Hincks & Saunders. 
Hartshorn & Jesson. 
Hanger, Chattaway & 

mith. 
Harvey, Richardson & 

A Shoe Co..-.......- 
Headley, Cox & Co..... 
Holyoake & Brown.... 
Hassell, G., & Sons..... 

Harvey, H. C., & Sons. 
Hatton, T., & Co... 
Howard & Hallam 
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70 Oxford St 
14 Bartholomew St.... 
Slate St 
Empire Rd., Tudor 
Rd 

58 Queen St.....ninnass 
Beatrice’ Bd......-5.,7 
Humberstone Rd..... 
Crafton Street Works . 
108 Willow St 
Wanlip St........ 
Humberstone Rd. 
Brunswick St 

40-42 Sanvey Gate. ... 
Sanvey Gate 
Havelock St..........- 

Castle St 
Tador Rd... .c... 

Wheatsheaf Works... . 

Boedlord St.......0 0. 
Braunstone Gate...... 
Victoria Shoe Works, 

Willow St. 
Western Rd........... 
iY Lane 

Ozendon 'St........... 
Clyde St: .-.o-0- didia 

Deacon St... 1... oc 
Belgrave Rd 
Ashleigh Shoe Works. . 
11% Lower Brown St. . 
Occupation Rd....--..- 

Re al ast St... .. ..- 
harles St 

Willow Sti i. iiied 

91 Crafton’ St.......... 
Lichfield S 
Harold St., Aylestone 

Park. 
Ash St 
Potter St.............5 
JUBIOL St... uns craves 
Acorn St., Melton Rd.. 
Western Rd 

JaniorSt......N 

Nedham St 
Forest: Rd..........4s- 
Mansfield St 
Freehold Shoe Works, 
Cobden St 

East Bond St 
Briton St 
Elmdale Works, Bel- 

grave, 

  

  

dium. 
200 dozen 4 to 6 up to men’s machine-sewn medium. 
100 dozen boys’ and girls’ machine-sewn common. 
450 dozen boys’ and girls’ machine-sewn common. 
150 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 

350 dozen children’s machine-sewn common. 
150 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 
170 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 
100 dozen women’s and football machine-sewn medium. 
100 dozen children’s machine-sewn. 

.| 80 dozen girls’ machine-sewn medium. 
700 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 
250 dozen girls’ and boys’ machine-sewn common. 

150 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 
2,400 dozen all classes machine-sewn canvas. 
300 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium, 20 dozen 

welted. 
100 dozen boys’ machine-sewn medium. 
500 dozen women’s machine-sewn and welted. 

1,200 dozen women’s and men’smachine-sewn and welted. 

300 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 
300 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 
120 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 

130 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 
150 dozen girls’ machine-sewn common. 
80 dozen nurseries machine-sewn common and 150 dozen 

children’s machine-sewn common. 
80 dozen machine-sewn, 20 dozen welted. 
240 dozen machine-sewn, welted and turn shoes, me- 

dium, practically all women’s. 
250 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 
400 dozen women’s machine-sewn. 
260 dozen machine-sewn, 100 dozen welted. 
120 dozen children’s machine-sewn common 
250 dozen women’s machine-sewn, and 30 dozen veldt- 

schoen. 
60 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 
240 dozen women’s, girls’, and boys’ machine-sewn. 
300 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 

450 dozen women’s and boys’ machine-sewn common. 
500 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 
100 dozen nurseries machine-sewn. 

1,000 dozen machine-sewn and welted. 
120 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 
200 dozen children’s machine-sewn medium. 
160 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 
800 dozen women’s machine-sewn and welted. 

300 dozen girls’ and boys’ machine-sewn common. 

200 dozen women’s welted. 
300 dozen children’s machine-sewn. 
200 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 
180 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn common. 

150 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 
80 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium, 
220 dozen women’s machine-sewn.
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Boot and shoe manufacturers—Continued. 

ENGLAND—LEICESTER AND DISTRICT—Continued. 

  

  

  

Names of firms. Address. Weekly production and class of work. 

ILEICESTER—continued. 

ont; Te Guericnes - ren Melton Rd............ 400 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 
Henderson, D., & Sons. 
Hill, Wie Viorica ong see 

Johnson, J., & Co 
Jennings, W. A 
Jennings, E., & Co 
Jones & Gamble.. 
Kellett, E., & Co.. 

Knight, Mobbs & Co... 
Knight Bros. & Co 

Kennell, F., & Co. 
Ltd ( 3s 

Leicester C. C. Boot Co. 
Leavesley & North 
Lotte, Ausevivieis 

Lennard Bros (Ltd.)... 
Leicester Cooperative 

Boot & Shoe Manu- 
facturing Society 

td.) 
Leicester Self-Help 

Boot & Shoe Manu- 
facturing Society 

Matthews, W. M....... 
Moore & Sproston iN 
Nichols, Son & Clow... 
Nixon, HH, & Co 
Peake 'C. A 
Page & Potter........ 

Parker, F...i. 00000. 
Pickard, T. G., & Co... 
Percival, J., & Co 

Simpson, A.W., & Co.. 
Stead & Simpson. nial. 
Smith, Faire & Co 

Sutchff, J.....5 00.0% 

Scannell, W.T., & Co .. 
Sowerbutts, J 
Smith, W. 3 &Co.... 
Sabin, J. A. ..on0u nn 
Thompson, W. A., & Co. 
Tomlinson, W. H., & Co. 
Tomkins, Spence "& Co. 
Tompkins, Rowley & 

Tiida, W.....o i. 0 
Weston, H., & Co 
Ward Bros. ee Couininn 
‘Wheatley & Bagshaw. . 
‘Woollerton & Wilson... 

Wiricht, G..veinse cecil 
Williamson, J.W., & Co 

Walker, Kempson & 
Stevens. 

St. Saviours Rd 
Belvoir Works, Bed- 

Moores Rd., Belgrave 
Church Gate Works. . . 
Higheross St 
Baggrave St........... 
Moores: Bd... .0i.¢..3 
Crown Hill Works, 

Elizabeth Rd. 
Beatrice Rd... ....:-- 

Guthlaxton St 
46 Humberstone Rd... 
Rendell Rd 

ASYM SE... ccconnvnvr 
Western Rd 

Dartford Rd., Ayle- 
stone Rd. 

305 Painter St......::. 
Excelsior Works, Ash- 

fordb 
Briton 8t-.........--% 
7a I Pluney Hind... 
Northgates... i. it 
155 Brunswick St 

Kings Newton St., St. 
Peters Rd 

Ash StL... aii 
Framland St.......... 
Rolleston St........... 

.| Albert Works, Hum- 
berstone Rd. 

9 Spinner St...... 
Evington Valley Rd. 

Langton St. Works, 
Belgrave Gate. 

Portland Shoe Works, 
The Newarke. 

Millstone Lane........ 
Belgrave Gate....... 
Park Vale Works, Bt. 

Saviours Rd. 
Aylestone Bod Ag 

artford R 
Willow St... ..-....... 
Stanley St 
100 Baggrave St 
35 Welford Rd 
Eastern Boulevard.. .. 
Bridge Rd 
Mansfield St.......... 
Blue Boar Lane....... 

0 Flax RE... ...0.... 
Halford St., Free Lane 
All Saints Rd 
Gladstone St 
Clyde St 

50 Southgate St 
92 Dorset St., Belgrave     

400 dozen machine-sewn and welted good. 
80 dozen girls’ and boys’ machine-sewn medium. 

280 dozen children’s machine-sewn medium. 
220 dozen, boys’ machine-sewn medium. 
300 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 
120 dozen children’s machine-sewn common. 
260 dozen boys’ and girls’ machine-sewn common. 
150 dozen boys’ and girls’ machine-sewn common. 
600 dozen boys’ and girls’ machine-sewn common. 

240 dozen football and canvas machine-sewn. 

120 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn medium. 
200 dozen welted and 900 dozen machine-sewn good. 
150 dozen women’s machine-sewn common and 200 

dozen boys’ and girls’ machine-sewn common. 
400 dozen machine-sewn and 100 dozen welted. 
300 dozen machine-sewn and welted. 

150 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 

160 dozen football machine-sewn. 
250 dozen women’s and children’s machine-sewn. 

300 dozen children’s machine-sewn common. 
100 dozen children’s machine-sewn medium. 
400 dozen machine-sewn and welted. 
80 dozen boys’ and girls’ machine-sewn common. 
100 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn common. 
180 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 

300 dozen boys’ and girls’ machine-sewn common. 
260 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 
550 dozen girls’ and football machine-sewn. 
500 dozen women’s machine-sewn. 200 dozen veldtschoen. 

150 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 
450 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn; 100 dozen 

welted. 
250 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn medium. 

350 dozen women’s machine-sewn and welted. 

200 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 
500 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn medium. 
500 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn, 60 dozen 

welted. 
400 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn medium. 

200 dozen women’s machine-sewn and welted. 
120 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 
60 dozen boys’ machine-sewn medium. 
160 dozen welted; 400 dozen women’s machine sewn. 
100 dozen welted; 400 dozen women’s machine sewn. 
350 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 
500 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 
50 dozen veldtschoen. 

60 dozen boys’ and girls’ machine-sewn common. 
200 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 
120 dozen women’s machine sewn. 
300 dozen children’s machine sewn. 
360 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium, 50 dozen 

welted. 
100 dozen children’s machine-sewn common. 
120 dozen children’s machine-sewn medium. 

200 dozen machine-sewn nurseries. 
200 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 
300 dozen women’s and girls’ machinesewn best; 80 doz- 

en welted. 
250 dozen machine-sewn canvas; 30 dozen turns,
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Names of firms. Address. Weekly production and class of work. 

  

Wilkes Bros. & Co...... 

Wilson, R., &Co....... 
Underwood, J.,& Co... 
olor. FL. 0h 

J Smith I “Finney el 

ADbboft,/A. se ecsnad 
‘Abbott, W.H......... 
Arthur C0. ane 
Bannister, A., & Co..... 
Bennett & Beeby...... 
Bird, Bellamy & Co... 
Green, Colver & Cobley. 
Grewcock, J 
Hammonds & Co...... 
Hurst, Cotton & Hop- 

croft. 
Loxley & Co... -.0vn- 
Norton, H. 

Worthington, Bellamy 
& Co. 

Whitmore, i&Co.... 

Arguile, Grewcock & 
Ward. 

Bennett & Co.........- 
Bonser, G. B., & Co ... 

Garner, White & Brew- 
ard. 

Geary Bros... .......... 
Hodgkin & Powers..... 
Harvey, Harvey & Co .. 
Moore, A., & Co 

Sperope Boot Manufac- 
turers (Ltd.). 

Coxons (Melbourne) 
Ltd (Ltd.). 

Dunnicliff Bros. ....... 
Tooke Bros... 0... .. 
Parker, Bow dee aiivae 

Tivey & Andrews...... 

Wilson, J., & Co 

Callington, G. H., & Co. 
Harris, J., fee 4 obs 
Johnson, W., & 

(Ltd.). 
Payne, A 
Phllpot, Hawkins & 

Co. 
Pick & Whitmore...... 
Poone Bros. ..... cv...» 

Cooperative Anchor.... 
Durston, Geo........... 
Leeson, J., 

Ltd ( . 
Marlow, S., & Son..... 
Ne, Jo. ove ch oiinions   

LEICESTER—continued. 

Reliance Works, 
Bruin St. 

Woodboy St.....-..... 
Highcross St.......... 
16 Fitzroy SE... 0.000. 
28 Painter St. Bel- 

grave Rd. 

EARL SHILTON. 

West End Works. .... 
6 New St 

Hill Top Shoe Works. . 

BARWELL. 

  

MELBOURNE. 

Castle Square......... 

‘Wellington Boot Fac- 
tory. 

West End Boot Fac- 
tory. 

cess ssssmsssr rhea nanan 

Wood St 

  

Lancaster St. ......... 
Albion Shoe Works. . . 

Brighton Rd. Works. . 
Bua rors, Dorothy   

80 dozen welted, and 400 dozen women’s and girls’ 
machine-sewn. 

200 dozen women’s machine sewn medium and welted. 
80 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn common. 
120 dozen machine sewn nurseries. 
120 dozen children’s machine sewn. 

200 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 
180 dozen women ’s machine-sewn common. 
60 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn common. 
150 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn medium. 
100 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 
120 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 
100 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn common. 

-| 200 dozen children’s machine-sewn common. 
80 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 
400 dozen women’s machine-sewn common and medium. 

60 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn common. 
80 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 
100 dozen women’s and girls’ machine sewn. 

200 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 

300 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn common. 

300 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 
400 dozen boys’, girls’,and women’s machine-sewn com- 

mon. 
400 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn common. 

700 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn common. 
150 dozen boys’ and girls’ machine-sewn common. 
500 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn common. 

.| 400 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 
200 dozen girls’ machine-sewn common. 

| 260 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 
150 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 

300 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn common. 

100 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn common. 
500 dozen women’s and girls’ machine sewn. 
60 dozen children’s and women’s machine-sewn common. 

200 dozen girls’ machine-sewn common; 250 dozen wom- 
en’s and girls’ machine-sewn medium. 

500 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn common. 

200 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 
150 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 
300 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 

160 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 
150 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn common. 

250 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn medium. 
300 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn common. 

300 dozen girls’ and women’s machine-sewn common. 
700 dozen girls’ and boys’ machine-sewn common. 
350 togen women’s and football machine-sewn; 40 dozen 

welte 
100 dozen children’s machine-sewn medium. 
300 dozen nurseries’ machine-sewn medium.
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ENGLAND—LEICESTER AND DISTRICT—Continued. 

  

  

Names of firms. Address. Weekly production and class of work. 

  

Pallreyman, P.J,& 

Shine. ¥,&00....... 
Stevenson, 4 we 
Thorpe, Wright & Co... 

Bray, B.0.....i..o00 
Excelsior Boot and 

Shoe Manufacturing 
Society (Ltd.) 

Moir, J.W.,& Co. (Ltd.) 
Swan & Preston....... 

Palmer, CG. H.... i. 
Pollard, Boyes & Pol- 

Picketl, 0. ....c0n.ii 
Springthorpe, Hunt & 

0. 
Smith, C., & Sons..... 

Black, J. W., &Co.... 
Gamble, J., (Ltd.)..... 
South Wigston Shoe Co. 
Wright, O., & Sons... 

Beamish & Co......... 
Turner, J., & Sons 

(Ltd.) 

Clarke, M. M........... 
Denman, G. & T....... 
Ludlam & Co.......... 

Garner, H., & Sons.... 
Royce, D 
Rice, M. J, &Son..... 

Barsby, Tomlinson & 
tkins. 

Starmer, S 
Starmer, B..........:.- 
Stormer, Ac... sue 4 

Glenfield Progress Co- 
operative Manufac- 
turing System (Ltd.) 

Green, G., & Sons..... 
Green, H. 'F, & Sons.. 

Atherstone Shoe Co. ... 
The Measham Shoe Co. 

Clemson, J. (Ltd.)..... 
Hargreaves, Maden &   Ireland. 

NORTH EVINGTON—CON. 

Dorothy Rd. ......s 

Wood Hill............ 
.| Market Hall Square; 

Baggrave Bi es 

SILEBY. 

ANSTEY. 

Anstey Boot Works... 

SOUTH WIGSTON. 

Eagle Works.......... 
Stamford Shoe Works. 

Spencer St. Works. ... 

SYSTON. 

Crown Sole Plate Boot 
Works. 

COSBY. 

Croft Rd 
Central Shoe Works... 
3 Narborough Rd..... 

GLENFIELD. 

DERBY. 

Burton Rd...........; 
Bath St. Mills......... 

H D—62-2—vol 98——17 

  

260 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn; 100 dozen 
welted. 

200 dozen women’s machine-séwn. 
180 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 
120 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 

240 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn medium. 
100 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 

300 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 
250 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 

1,000 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 
500 dozen women’s common. 

.| 240 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 
250 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 

600 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 

800 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 
260 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 
240 dozen children’s machine-sewn common. 
450 dozen women’s and girls’ maine sswas 50 dozen 
women’s welted. 

300 dozen children’s machine-sewn. 
250 dozen women’s machine-sewn and welted. 

100 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn common. 
450 dozen children’s machine-sewn common. 
60 dozen women’s and boys’ machine-sewn common. 

220 dozen children’s machine-sewn. 
80 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn common. 
500 dozen women’s, boys’ and football machine-sewn. 

400 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 

150 dozen boys’ and girls’ machine-sewn common. 
100 dozen children’s machine-sewn common. 
60 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 

120 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn common. 

400 dozen women’s machine-sewn medium. 
360 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn common. 

400 dozen canvas and ward shoes, machine-sewn. 
300 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 

400 dozen nurseries and girls’, medium. 
300 dozen women’s and girls’ machine-sewn. 

i
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Names of firms. Address. Weekly production and class of work. 

ENDERBY. 

Cooperative Wholesale |........................ 400 dozen women’s machine-sewn. 
Society (Ltd.) Shoe 
‘Works. 

Young, W.......00.... Ring St... 0000540 120 dozen women’s machine-sewn common. 

MOUNTSORRELL. 

Granite Boot Co........ 
Widlale Schoolboot 

Mansfield Shoe Co...... 
Pick, J., & C0... u08. 505 

Pym & Seymour (Ltd.) 

Willett Bros........... 

OTHER PLACES. 

Mansfeld... allo. 
Victoria Rd., Whet- 

stens. 
28% Houndsgate, Not- 

tingham. 
Rothley......0... 00 

300 dozen boys’ and football machine-sewn. 
750 dozen boys’ and girls’ machine-sewn common. 

350 dozen canvas and ward, machine-sewn. 
500 dozen girls’ and women’s machine-sewn common. 

80 dozen girls’ and women’s machine-sewn medium. 

200 dozen nurseries machine-sewn. 

  

ENGLAND—LEEDS AND DISTRICT. 

  

Anglo-American School 
Boot Co. 

Appleson Morris. ...... 
Bradley & Colley....... 

Burh Bros... -. s--.- 
Burrell, Wm........... 

Daly & SONS... cee uns 
Emerson, G. E 
Goldman, E., 
Goodall, A.....cccoe- ne 
Gray, WwW. 

Green, H. & S..... 0... 
Green, Jo... his 

Mills, R., & Sons...... 
Melbourne Shoe Works. 
Peel, T., & Co. ..-...:. 

Public Benefit Boot Co. 
Ltd 

Phillips &:Co.......--- 
Percival, J., & Sons.... 
Rhodes, F., & Co...... 
Salinsky, J........00. 

Wood, S. B........ an. 
warren Bros. .....qo0x: 
Wardle, T., & Son (Ltd.) 
Walker, G-W.......... 

Walker, H., & Sons 
(Ltd. 

Winterbottom, Geo. 
(Ltd.) : 

Barnes & Cronkshaw... 
Bolton Bros..........-- 

Brooks, J. B....sessass 
Hardman, W., & Co... 
Hardman Bros......... 
Haworth, J. H., & Co.. 
Howarth, L., & Sons...   

LEEDS. 

99 Mabgate............ 

Hope Sq., North St... 
Sheepscar Grove Shoe 

Factory. 
40 Osmondthorpe Lane 
Mabgate Mills, Mab- 

gate. 
Millgarth St........... 
Meanwood Rd........ 

.| 23-24 Lady Lane...... 
Gibson St., Beckett 31. 
Elmwood Boot Fac- 

tory, Camp Rd. 
Mill St., Marsh Lane. . 
Ventnor Boot Factory, 
Ventnor St. 

Burmantoft Boot Fac- 
tory. 

1-3 Pollards Yard, 
Millgarth. 

Dewsbury Rd......... 
Melbourne St......... 
Jumbo Boot Factory, 

Kirkstall Rd. 
St. Pauls 8t.......... 

Byron Mills........... 
38 Marsh Lane........ 
Steam Mills, Armley. . 
The Excelsior Works, 

Lr. Brunswick St. 
Meanwood Rd........ 
99 Mabgate............ 
Benson St.......n0vaxs 
York Bridge, New 

Mill, Duke St. 
Cardigan Boot Fac- 

tory, Kirkstall Rd. 
Sy, Dears Mills, York 

WATERFOOT. 

Atlas Slipper Works... 
Mile nd Slipper 
Works. 

Gordon Works........ 
Union Works.... 
Orchard Works 
Warth Mill... ...cco. 
Rossendale Slipper 

‘Works. 

  

  
1,000 pairs boys’ and youths’ split and kip. 

1,500 pairs slippers and ankle strap. 
500 pairs men’s heavy. 

1,000 pairs ankle straps and veldtscheon. 
3,000 pairs ankle straps. 

400 pairs ankle straps. 
1,000 pairs men’s screwed and stitched. 
2,000 pairs slippers. 
300 pairs men’s heavy. 
600 phirs men’s, boys’, and women’s medium. 

800 pairs men’s medium. 
500 pairs men’s heavy. 

1,000 pairs women’s good. 

1,000 pairs slippers. 

1,200 pairs men’s split, kip and box calf. 
1,000 pairs slippers. 
1,000 pairs men’s medium and good. 

1,500 pairs men’s medium and good. 

1,000 pairs women’s. 
1,000 pairs ankle strap. 
300 pairs screwed and stitched. 
1,000 pairs women’s ankle strap and common. 

200 pairs men’s mixed. 
500 pairs women’s ankle straps and common. 
700 pairs men’s screwed heavy and medium. 
500 pairs men’s medium. 

4,000 pairs men’s heavy. 

1,000 pairs women’s bar medium. 

1,000 pairs slippers. 
2,000 pairs slippers. 

1,500 pairs slippers. 
-| 3,000 pairs slippers. 

2,000 pairs slippers. 
1,000 pairs slippers. 
2,000 pairs slippers.
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ENGLAND—LEEDS AND DISTRICT—Continued. 

  

  

  

Names of firms. Address. Weekly production and class of work. 

WATERFOOT—contd. 

Hirst, J. WH... ...vieii Whitewell Works..... 10,000 pairs slippers. 
Newchurch Boot Co....| Globe Works.......... 4 ,600 pairs slippers. 
Ormerod & Co......... Vale Shoe Works...... 1 1500 pairs slippers. 
Spencer & Johnson..... Spring Garden Works. 1,500 pairs slippers. 
Trickett: J. ....0 00.004 Green Bridge Works. .| 2,000 pairs slippers. 
Trickett, H. W. (Ltd.). 

Pecney, Pio. ventas. 

Gregg & Co. (Ltd.)..... 

Jackson, H..........:.. 

Kilby, W 

Sutton, BE... 0... ... 

Cocker, F. & A......... 
Heginbotham Bros..... 
Mason Bros. & Lennon. 
Nugent, J. & F 

Hargreaves, Maden & 
Ireland. 

McLerie, S., & Sons 
Ltd.) (Ltd.). 

Mel.erie, J. 30.00. 000. 

Glongason, Hugh 
td. 

Watkinson, E., & Sons. 

Berry, J., & Sons...... 

Berry, Paul, & Sons... 

Blkan, B.............. 
Pearson, L.., & Co...... 

Empress Slipper Works: 
Rochdale Slipper Co. .. 

Scales & Sons (Ltd.).... 
Salter & Salter (Ltd.).. 

Seed Bros... ........... 

Simpson & Blackburn 
(Ltd.). 

Blackburn Shoe Fac- 
tory (Ltd.). 

Bonner, B., & Sons.... 

Carruthers, 0. ......... 

Clegg, B   

MANCHESTER. 

Victoria Works, Jubi- 
ke St., New Bridge 

imperial Works, South- 

8 Duke St., Gravel 
Lane, Salford. 

School St. Mill, New- 
ton Heath. 

32. Amber St........0. 

STONEY MIDDLETON. 

BACUP. 

Waterside Mill........ 

Grove Mill. «...o.ocn.- 

New Hey Mill........ 

GUISELEY. 

PRESTON. 

Hanover Mills, Kent 

Sundowner Mill. ... ... 

NEW CASTLE-ON-TYNE. 

42 Bayley St.......... 
Gt. Bigg Market...... 

ROCHDALE. 

Boundary St 
Oldham Road Mills. . 

PUDSEY. 

Grove Works......... 
Allan Brigg Mills. .... 

HALIFAX. 

Akroyd Place, North 
Parade. 

Leafland St. Mills..... 

OTHER PLACES. 

Harley St., Blackburn 

Gladstone St., Stan- 
ningley. 

29 Ennerdale Rd. 
Cleator Moor. 

Carr Mill, Stansfield 
Rd., Todmorton.   

20,000 pairs slippers. 

2,300 pairs slippers. 

3,000 pairs slippers and turns. 

500 pairs slippers. 

2,000 pairs slippers. 

300 pairs slippers. 

400 pais men’s heavy. 

500 Dos men’s heavy. . 
300 pairs men’s heavy. 

1,500 pairs slippers. 

5,000 pairs slippers. 

6,000 pairs slippers. 

3,000 pairs split and kip, common. 

500 pairs men’s heavy and medium. 

3,000 pairs slippers and veldtschoen. 

1,500 pairs slippers and veldtschoen. 

500 pairs slippers. 
800 pairs slippers and men’s, common. 

2,000 pairs slippers. 
.| 1,000 pairs slippers. 

2,500 pairs men’s best heavy and medium stitched. 
1,500 pairs men’s best heavy and medium stitched. 

500 pairs men’s heavy screwed and stitched. 

1,500 pairs slippers. 

600 pairs slippers and boot 

1,000 pairs men’s stitched and welted medium. 

500 pairs men’s heavy. 

1,500 pairs slippers.
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Names of firms. Address. Weekly production and class of work. 

OTHER PLACES—CcOD. 

Cooperative Wholesale | Heckmondwike....... 5,000 pairs men’s screwed, stitched, etc. 
Society (Ltd.), Boot 
and Shoe Works. : 

Dobson, Pallue..-«-- Well Croft Mills, Ship- | 300 pairs men’s and boys’ medium. 
ley (Yorks.). 

Halliday, J., & Son....[ Bramley .....-c.ss.ass 3,000 pairs men’s heavy. 
Murgatroyd, w..l...... Qardigan St., New-|1 7500 pairs ward shoes. 

own. 
Ridgeway, Fox & Slater | Town End, Eyam. ...| 800 pairs ankle strap and bar. 
West, E., ons... 1,500 pairs ankle strap and bar. 
Ridgeway Bros. ....... 
Riley, J., & Sons....... 

Stancliffe & Co. (Ltd.).. 

‘Webster Bros.......... 

Stacksteads Boot and 
Shoe Co. (Ltd.). 

Yong, A., & Sons...... 

21-23 aide Rd., 
Bradford. 

38M Yon St, Hull. 5 
Kendal. 
Victoria Shoe Ve 
Woodman St. 
Hunslet. 

Sudney St., Old Rd., 
Farsley 

Blas awoed Mills, 
Stacksteads. 

Masri Works, Arm- 
ey.     

2 1000 pairs ankle strap and bar. 
300 pairs men’s screwed and stitched. 

500 pairs slippers. 
5,000 pairs men’s best. 

3, 1000 pairs men’s heavy and medium. 

200 pairs men’s screwed and stitched medium. 

2,000 pairs slippers. 

800 pairs men’s screwed heavy and medium. p 

  

ENGLAND—LONDON AND DISTRICT. 

  

Adler, R 

Barfield, A. B.......... 

Barnes, H., & Co... 

Barratt, A. T., & Son.. 

Bateman, R., & Son... 

Braneh, J., & Son. ,.... 
Branch, J., & Sons 

(Lt: 
Britten & Bannister. . . 
Chissick & Kirchen- 

stein. 
Colwell, W...c......... 

Elis Brow.... 05. LL, 

Flatau, A. & W., & Co.. 
Frank &Co.......-.-- 

Goodman, H., & Sons.. 

Gould, D 

LONDON. 

51 ary St., Spit- 
alfi 

4 The Grove, Mare St., 
N. E. 

.| 67-69 Driffield Rd., 
Old Ford, E. 

59 Ri¥erih Rd., 
Old For 

gh Mar 8t., | Hack- 
y, N. E 

26 Wie End Rd, E.. 
19-23 Bethnal Green 

Rd., E. 
385 Hackney Rd., N.E. 
Mile End Rd., E 

6-12 Ash Grove, Mare 
St. , Hackney, N. E. 

Town Hall Shoe 
Ww gl r k s, Hackney, 

eescen 

N. 
3 gut) St., Hackney, 

9and 11 London Lane, 
Mate St., Hackney, 
N.E 

Fast, St. Walworth, 

The Hale, Tottenham. 
1 Silesia Buildings, 
Mae St., Hackney, 

High St., Shadwell.. 
| 582 White Lion St., 

51-53 ridge Heal 
Cambrid, cath 

ews Rd., Hig- 
m Hill, Waltham- 

stow. 
20 Columbia Rd., 

Hackney Rd., N. E. 
31 Mate St., Hackney,     

3,000 pairs women’s McKay-sewn, 1,000 pairs turns. 

1,000 pairs girl's McKay-sewn, 2,500 pairs nurseries. 

700 pairs women’s McKay-sewn. 

500 pairs McKay-sewn. 

100 pairs McKay-sewn, 180 pairs welted, 800 pairs turns. 

1,000 pairs McKay-sewn. 
800 pairs turns. 

500 pairs McKay-sewn, 1,000 pairs turns. 
3,300 pairs McKay-sewn, 1 ,200 pairs turns. 

3,500 pairs McKay-sewn. 

500 pairs McKay-sewn, 1,000 pairs turns. 

500 pairs women’s McKay-sewn, 600 pairs women’s 
turns. 

1,200 pairs McKay-sewn. 

1,100 pairs McKay-sewn. 

2,500 pairs welted, 7,000 pairs McKay-sewn.! 
700 pairs children’s McKay-sewn. 

3,000 pairs women’s McKay-sewn. 
100 Dain welted, 700 pairs turns, 9,000 pairs McKay- 

150 or turns, 100 pairs welted, 400 pairs McKay-sewn. 

3,500 pairs McKay-sewn, 600 pairs turns. 

600 pairs women’s McKay-sewn. 

2,500 pairs slippers, 1,000 pairs turns. 

1 This firm also has 1,500 turns made outside the factory.
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Names of firms. Address. Weekly production and class of work. 

  

Greenwood, A......... 

Herring, F.........:... 

Hartley & Barnes...... 

Jacobs & Bresslof...... 
Knight, A., &Co...... 

Konner, M... cna. 

Knowles, W. (Ltd.).... 

Kanfaman, I.......... 

Yeovin, Ho. ....0....... 

Leon, A. & H.,, Bros. & 
0. 

Tewy, M. TL... ives 

Morris, E., & Son...... 
Pocock Bros. .....5...» 

Lazarus, M., & Co...... 

Pohl, Ou. iiss avin: 

Pol & Co... oassncvoins 

Plekard, W.......-.-." 

Piper & Delange....... 

Petch & Co. (Ltd.)..... 

Read, B. A............ 
Shes & Co.......-...... 

Solomons, R 
Smith, R...... or 
Smith, 8... .......... 

Satorial (1.14.)......... 
Steinhart, J., & Sons... 

Weber, 1., & Sons...... 

Weber, E., & Sons..... 

  

Whyl, P., &Sons...... 

Warden & Thacker. ... 

Weber Bros. & Phillips. 

Young, G., & Co....... 

Bolton, H.............. 

DPavidge,C............. 
Cohen, A. &. W. A 
Hyams, L.............. 

  

  

LONDON—continued. 

Standard Boot Fac- 
ry, 12 Upton Rd., 

14 Cambridge Circus, 
Hackney Rd., N.E. 

2 Ash Grove, Mare St., 
Hackney, N.E. 

‘Whitechapel Rd., E.. 
122. Liansjown Rd., 

53 Hanbury St., Spit- 
alfields, E. 

2 Exmouth Place, 
Mare St. 

88 High St., St. 
George's, E., 

3 Silesia Buildings, 
Mare St., Hackney, 

.E. 
15-19 Artillery Lane, 

Bishopsgate, E. 
Belsham Shoe Works, 
Morning Lane, 
Hackney, N.E. 

41 Crispin St., Spital- 
fields, E. 

14 Casson St., White- 
chapel, E. 

30 Mile End Rd., E... 
235 Southwark Bridge 

nD. 
140-146 Cambridge Rd., 

Bethnal Green, N.E. 
210 Mare St., Hack- 

ney, N. E. 
Jeddo Rd., Shepherds 

Bush, W. 
98 Amherst Rd., Dals- 

ton, N. E. 
16 Shore Rd., Well St., 
Hackney, N. E. 

22-24 Cowper St., City 

54 Well St., N. E...... 
Havelock Works Well 

St., Hackney, N. E. 
48 Brushfield St., E.C. 

.| 60 Whitechapel Rd.... 
22 Tuilerie St., Hack- 

ney Rd., N. E. 
70-74 London Rd., S.E. 
Essex St., Cambridge 

Rd., N. E. 
23 Leman St., Alders- 

gate. 
103, 105 West St., Cam- 

bridge Rd., Mile 
End, E nd, E. 

346-348 Bethnal Green 
d,N. BE. 

24 Forston St., Hox- 
ton, N. 

West Rd., Totten- 
ham, N. 

230 Globe Rd, E...... 

4 Westgate St., Mare 
St, N. E. 

Lansdowne Rd..N.E. 
.| 55 Handbury St., N... 
bop Green Rd. 

Mare St, N.E........ 
Hanbury St., E 
Moumen Terrace,   

1,200 pairs McKay-sewn, 300 pairs turns. 

400 women’s McKay-sewn. 

700 pairs women’s McKay-sewn. 

400 pairs McKay-sewn. 
3,500 pairs children’s turned veldtschoen, 

3,000 pairs turns. 

700 pairs women’s McKay-sewn, 1,000 pairs turns. 

2,000 pairs women’s McKay-sewn. 

2,000 pairs women’s McKay-sewn; 600 pairs turns, 

2,000 pairs women’s McKay-sewn, 1,200 pairs turns. 

3,000 pairs McKay-sewn, 400 pairs turns. 

900 pairs women’s McKay-sewn. 

3,700 pairs women’s McKay-sewn, 500 pairs turns. 

1,200 pairs McKay-sewn. 
2,300 pairs McKay-sewn and riveted, 72 pairs welted. 

3,000 pairs McKay-sewn. 

1,500 pairs nurseries. 

400 pairs, all sorts. 

700 pairs McKay-sewn. 

1,500 pairs McKay-sewn, 350 pairs turns. 

2,500 pairs turns. 

3,000 Pairs McKay-sewn, 500 pairs turns. 

5,000 pairs women’s McKay-sewn. 
5,500 pairs women’s McKay-sewn. 
230 pairs women’s and boys’ McKay-sewn. 

170 pairs, all sorts. 
2,500 pairs women’s McKay-sewn. 

4,000,pairs McKay-sewn. 

3,000 pairs women’s McKay-sewn, 1,500 pairs turns. 

2,500 pairs McKay-sewn. 

1,800 pairs women’s McKay-sewn and turns. 

9,000 pairs women’s McKay-sewn, 7,000 pairs turns. 

1,300 pairs girls’ and women’s McKay-sewn and riveted, 
1,000 pairs nurseries. 

1,200 pairs men’s canvas shoes, and 300 pairs girls’ canvas 
shoes. 

900 pairs women’s McKay-sewn. 
700 pairs McKay-sewn. 
1,000 pairs McKay-sewn, 1,200 pairs turns. 

450 pairs McKay-sewn, 400 pairs turns. 
3,000 pairs McKay-sewn. 
1,200 pairs children’s McKay-sewn.
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Boot and shoe manufacturers—Continued. 

ENGLAND—LONDON AND DISTRICT—Continued. 

  

  

Names of firms. Address. Weekly production and class of work. 

  

Barnes, J., & Sons..... 
Hayes, J., & Son....... 
Jennings, Darwell ...... 
Mitchell, T., & Sons 
Newton, D............» 
Newton, G. & R 
Quelchi& Co. .......... 
Pom &.:00...... .:.0a4- 

   

Freshwater, J., & Co. 
(Ltd. 

Lee, E., & Son 

Green) HL... Lu iby 
Martyn, A. Q.......... 
Newall, Wi H.......... 

Randall, F. W., & Co.. 

.| 46-48 Church St 

CHESHAM (BUCKS.). 

Bellingdon Rd 

71 Church St 
Townsend Rd......... 

Grosvenor Rd......... 

LEYTON. 

Norlington Rd 
Church Rd 
Reliance Works, Beau- 
mont Rd., High Rd. 

MAIDSTONE. 

‘““The Golden Boot” .. 

1,000 pairs McKay-sewn. 
2,200 pairs men’s McKay-sewn. 
1,000 pairs McKay-sewn. 
350 pairs McKay-sewn. 
250 pairs McKay-sewn. 
700 pairs Mc Kay-sewn, 
1,000 pairs McKay-sewn. 
500 pairs McKay-sewn. 

» 

pir pairs McKay-sewn, 200 pairs welted, and 200 pairs 
urns. 

3,000 pairs women’s McKay-sewn. 

5000 pairs McKay-sewn. 
0. 

4,000 pairs McKay-sewn. 

300 pairs children’s veldtschoen, 144 pairs children’s 
MecKay-sewn, and 700 pairs nurseries. 

  

ENGLAND—BRISTOL AND DISTRICT. 

  

Ashley, R. W., & Sons.. 
Coe, Church & Me Pher- 

son. 
Cridland & Rose 
Derham Bros. (Ltd.)... 
Flock & Sons 
Fussell, 

(Ltd.) 
Headford, J., & Erwin.. 

Mayo & Co... .......... 
Nash, G., & Sons (Ltd.) 
Orr&Pole............s 

Pratt, E. W,, & Co..... 
Parsons & Co 

Steadman, H., & Co.... 

Britton & Sons....c.... 
Champion Boot Co..... 
Furber, H 
Hoare & Douglas....... 
Johnson, A.....; s-«s- 
Jay Bros 
Lovell, A., &Co......- 
Miles, T., & Co. (Ltd.).. 
Moon, A.F.,& C 
Pow, 1., &:Sons. LLL 
Rudge, W. S........... 
Saunders Bros......... 
Silverthorne & Child... 
Savery, H., & Co 
Wetton, J. W., & Co... 

Ashman Bros 
Butler, W. G...;...-.+- 
Bryant, Geo., & Son.... 

A, & Sons 

BRISTOL. 

Portland Square 
King Square 

Dighton 8t...........: 
Staple Hill 
Portland Square...... 
Kingswood Hill....... 

Excelsior Boot Fac- 
tory. 

Pritchard St.......... 
29 Portland Square.... 
16 Portland Square.... 
Brompton Place, 
Lower Ashley Rd. 

Kingswood Hill. ...... 
Cliftonia Works, Ger- 

rish Aven, White- 
hall. 

Castle Green 

KINGSWOOD. 

  
    

900 pairs women’s light, 100 pairs heavy nailed. 
2,000 pairs women’s and children’s light. 

3,000 pairs women’s light and army work. 
3,000 pairs women’s and girls’ light. 
600 pairs women’s light and heavy nailed. 
1,000 pairs women’s and men’s light and nailed. 

900 pairs women’s and girls’ best light. 

1,000 pairs women’s common light. 
1,400 pairs women’s light. 
600 pairs women’s light. 
500 pairs women’s common. 

5,000 pairs women’s light and nailed. 
2,000 pairs women’s light. 

3,000 pairs women’s light. 

600 pairs men’s nailed. 
4,000 pairs men’s nailed. 
5,000 pairs heavy nailed. 
2,000 pairs heavy nailed. 

.| 1,500 pairs men’s nailed. 
2,000 pairs men’s heavy. 
1,500 pairs men’s nailed. 
3,000 pairs men’s nailed. 
2,000 pairs heavy naileds 
800 pairs men’s nailed. 

...| 800 pairs men’s nailed. 
..| 5,000 pairs men’s nailed. 

1,500 pairs men’s nailed. 
5,000 pairs men’s nailed. 
1,000 pairs men’s nailed. 
2,000 pairs men’s nailed. 
1,000 pairs men’s nailed. 

1,500 pairs men’s nailed. 
2,000 pairs heavy nailed. 
5,000 pairs heavy nailed.
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Boot and shoe manufacturers—Continued. 

ENGLAND—BRISTOL AND DISTRICT—Continued. 

  
  

Names of firms. Address. Weekly production and class of work. 

  

Smith, R. C............ 

Clark, C. & 3. (14d.)-.. 
Sadler & Lockhill Co. 

(Ltd.) 
Cook, Geo ab.. ci. oie, 

Empire Boot Manufac- 
turing Co. 

Fry, S 
Neads, E., &Co....... 
Brain, ’. W,. & Co.... 

Edwards, A., & Sons .. 

Elston, J., & Sons 
Morgan Bros........... 

Stevens, C. R.......... 

Smith’s Boot Manufac- 
turing Co. (Ltd.). 

Woodington, J. H......   

OTHER PLACES—CON. 

Bryants Hill, St. 
George. 

Street (Somerset) 
Lia do. ans 

Anchor Works, Han- 
m. 

Waterloo Factory, 
Hanham. 

High St., Oldlands.... 
North St., Oldlands... 
North Common, 
Warmle 

Midsome 
Bath). 

Crediton..<..... 5h 
Gwalia Works, Bryn- 
mawr. 

Avondale Boot Works, 
Chippenham. 

Cathedrai Works, 
Redruth. 

Clavedon..... J ........ 

Rorion (near 

  

1,500 pairs men’s nailed. 

20,000 pairs women’s and children’s light. 
600 pairs women’s light. 

1,500 pairs heavy nailed. 

2,000 pairs men’s nailed. 

4,000 pairs men’s nailed. 
1,500 pairs men’s nailed. 
4,000 pairs men’s nailed. 

4,000 pairs men’s heavy. 

1,200 pairs women’s and men’s medium. 
1,600 pairs men’s nailed. 

800 pairs men’s nailed. 

3,000 pairs men’s heavy. 

5,000 pairs men’s nailed. 

  

ENGLAND—STAFFORD AND DISTRICT. 

  

Barton & Riley........ 
Bostock, E., & Co. (Ltd.) 
Dyche, James.......... 
Hollin, D., & Co. (Ltd.). 
Johnson, S., & Son..... 
Lloyd, Ebbern & Co... 
Mason & Marson (Ltd.). 
Mottram & Sons. ...... 
Peach, W. H., 

(Ltd.). 
Riley,C.H., & Sons.... 
Seott, J.,& Co. ...5 
Ward, BR. J......0..-00 
Ward, W., 

Fitehett, G.......60einy 
Green, S 
Shilleock, W., & Co.... 
Samuels, B 

Baker, Jas.,, & Sons 
Ltd 

Craddock Bros. (Ltd.).. 
Reed, G. & S 

Bostock, E., & Co. (Ltd.) 
Stone Boot Manufac- 

turers (Ltd.). 
Gilbert Bros. .......... 
Hobson, J 
Hampton Bros......... 

Macclesfield Shoe Co...   

STAFFORD. 

St. Patrick’s Place.... 

Borough Works....... 
North Su ios las 
Royal Boot Factory... 

36 Rowley St......... 
Stafford Works. ...... 

BIRMINGHAM. 

Thorpe St... wh, S45 
1574 Bromsgrove St... 
69 Newtown Row..... 
7S Hurst St. ..0...0. 5 

WOLVERHAMPTON. 

Cleveland Rd......... 

Powlelt 86.........50 
St. George’s Parade... 

OTHER PLACES. 

Stone (Staff.)..... nid 
Sia QO nies duiinitngs 

Nantwich......x-. 24 
Barker St., Nantwich. 
Metharton (near Dud- 

ey). 
rad St. Mills, 

Macclesfield. 
49 Tarvin St., Chester. 
Woregaster.... lL. ..... 
Bromsgrove.......---»   

2,000 pairs McKay-sewn, 500 pairs welted. 
6,000 pairs McKay-sewn, 3,000 pairs welted. 
400 pairs McKay-sewn, 100 pairs welted. 
2,000 pairs McKay-sewn, 500 pairs welted. 
400 pairs McKay-sewn, 80 pairs welted. 
500 pairs McKuy-sewn, 200 pairs welted. 
2,000 pairs McKay-sewn, 700 pairs welted. 
600 pairs McKay-sewn, 80 pairs welted. 
500 pairs McKay-sewn, 400 pairs welted. 

600 pairs McKay-sewn, 400 pairs welted. 
1,200 pairs McKay-sewn, 600 pairs welted. 
700 pairs McKay-sewn, 300 pairs welted. 
1,500 pairs McKay sewn, 500 pairs welted. 

1,200 pairs all sorts. 
800 pairs slippers. 
1,000 pairs football boots, riveted and McKay-sewn. 
1,000 pairs slippers. 

4,600 pai McKay-sewn, 400 pairs welted, and 2,000 pairs 
riveted. 

2,300 pairs McKay-sewn, 450 pairs welted. 
900 pairs machine-sewn. 

2,500 pairs McKay-sewn, 2,500 pairs turns. 
1,400 pairs McKay-sewn, 60 pairs welted, and 800 pairs 

veldtschoen. 
500 pairs McKay-sewn, 200 pairs welted. 
400 pairs McKay-sewn, 250 pairs welted. 
700 pairs nailed work. 

6,500 pairs slippers. 

250 pairs turns. 
1,000 pairs McKay-sewn, 1,200 pairs welted. 
3,000 pairs McKay-sewn, 2,300 pairs nailed. 
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Boot and shoe manufacturers—Continued. 

ENGLAND—NORWICH AND DISTRICT. 

      

  

Names of firms. Address. Weekly production and class of work. 

NORWICH. 

Bowhill, Thos. ........ Bridewell Alley....... 2,000 pairs McKay-sewn, 1,000 pairs veldtschoen, 1,000 
pairs machine turns, 2, 000 pairs hand turns. 

Breed, G. W...ueikalie 13: Sussex:8E. cova 400 pairs machine-sewn, 300 pairs veldtschoen. 
Chittock, A., & Co..... Eagle Shoe Works. ...| 1,000 pairs machine-sewn, 4,500 pairs machine turns, and 

Clarke, W.H. H. & Co.. 
Edwards, W., & Sons. . 

Edwards & Holmes.... 

Gifford Bros. .........: 

Howlett & White (Ltd.). 

Haldenstein, P., & Sons. 

Holmes Bres..........- 

Harris, A., & Sons..... 

Kirby, J.P. .........0 
Lee & Nickalls......... 
Morgan Bros........... 

Sexton, H., & Sons 
(11d): 

Southall, J., & Co...... 

Webster, W.C......... 

Hale Bros.... iui 08 

Whiteman & Ramsbot- 
tom. 

Seppings & Co......... 

Britten & Son......... 
Segger, B. Rovian 

Underwood & Son..... 

Potter & Fisher........   

Ten Bell Lane........ 
St. George’s Plain..... 

Esdelle Works. ....... 

Pipebruners Yard, St. 
Benedicts. 

St. George’s Plain... .. 

Starling Rd., Water- 
loo Rd. 

3 CalverhiSt.... cou... 

65: Pith: Shin Ll odiniv ii 
119a Magdalen St. .... 
Lower Westwick St... 

St. Edmunds Mills. ... 

Chrome Ra... ...70... 

Muspole St........... 

Lower Westwick St... 

Calvert St... 0... 00 

Fishergate............ 

Cowgate St........... 

IPSWICH. 

COLCHESTER. 

Priory St. Works. .....   

1,000 pairs veldtschoen. 
3,000 pairs machine-sewn, 3,000 pairs veldtschoen. 
4 1000 pairs machine-sewn, 4 000 pairs veldtschoen, 1,000 

pairs machine turns, and 200 pairs hand turns. 
5,000 pairs machine-sewn, 3,000 pairs machine turns, and 

4,000 pairs veldtschoen. 
700’ pairs veldtschoen. 

5,000 pairs machine-sewn, 4,000 pairs veldtschoen, 12,000 
pairs machine turns, and 1 200 pairs welted. 

3,500 pairs machine-sevn, 1 ,500 pairs machine turns, and 
1,000 pairs veldtschoen. 

800° pairs machine-sewn, 1,200 pairs veldtschoen, and 
2,000 pairs machine turns. 

1 ,000 pairs machine-sewn, 500 pairs veldtschoen, and 400 
pairs machine turns. 

1,400 pairs machine-sewn. 
700 pairs veldtschoen. 
2,500 pairs machine-sewn, 80 pairs veldtschoen, and 3,500 

pairs machine turns. 
6,500 pairs machine-sewn, 400 pairs veldtschoen, 6,000 

pairs machine turns, and 600 pairs welted. 
5,500 pairs machine-sewn, 4,000 pairs machine turns, 500 

pairs welted, 2,000 pairs veldtschoen, 1,200 pairs hand 
turns. 

1,500 pairs machine-sewn, 500 pairs machine turns, and 
1,200 pairs veldtschoen. 

1,000 pairs machine-sewn, 3,000 pairs hand turns, and 
1,500 pairs veldtschoen. 

400 pairs machine-sewn, 1,000 pairs machine turns, and 
800 pairs veldtschoen. 

100 pairs machime-sewn, 700 pairs machine turns, and 
1,000 pairs veldtschoen. 

200 pairs machine-sewn and 600 pairs veldtschoen. 

400 pairs machine-sewn and 400 pairs machine turns. 
500 pairs machine-sewn, 300 pairs veldtschoen, and 200 

pairs machine turns. 
100 pairs machine-sewn and 300 pairs riveted. 

£5) pairs machine-sewn and few pairs welted. 

  

ENGLAND—KETTERING AND DISTRICT. 
  

Allen & Caswell........ 
Bird, 'T.,'& Sons. .>.... 
Bryan'& Son... 00.0.0 
Cattell, Geo... .:....... 
Chapman, H. J........ 

Chater & Son.......... 
CoeBros. oi. wii 

Foster Bros. (Ltd). iL. 
Gamble, S. E., & Sons.. 
Gravestock & ¢ Wright. i 
Humphrey, F 
Holes, TT, 00000000 
Hulett, BoC suka 
James & Curtis. ....... 
Kettering Cooperative 

Boot & Shoe Manu- 
facturing Society. 

Kettering Boot & Shoe 
Manufacturing Co. 
Ltd. 

155% Miller... .... 
Loake Bros. (Ltd.)..... 

7   
KETTERING. 

Progressive Works, 
Lower St. 

King St. Works. ...... 
Old Netting Lane. .... 
Britannia Works. ..... 
Gladstone St.......... 
Rothwell... ....0... 

William $i... 
Bell Works, Victoria St 
Havelock Works...... 

Albert St 

Newland 8t........... 
Unique Boot Factory.   

1,200 pairs all grades. 
4,000 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
1,500 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
2,500 pairs screwed and stitched. 
1,000 pairs machine-sewn. 

1,200 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
1,000 pairs machine-sewn. 
4,000 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
2,000 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
4,000 pairs welted. 
4,000 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
1,400 pairs machine-sew1. 
1 1000 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
1; 1200 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
1,500 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
2,000 pairs machine-sewn, common. 

8,000 pairs machine-sewn. 

2,500 pairs machine-sewn. 
4,000 pairs machine-sewn and welted.
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Boot and shoe manufacturers—Continued. 

ENGLAND—KETTERING AND DISTRICT—Continued. 

  

  

  

Names of firms. Address. Weekly production and class of work. 

KETTERING—contd. 

Mumford & Co......... Nelson St 1,500 pairs machine-sewn. 
Mobbs Bros............ 
Nichols, W., & Son.... 
Pounlion, GCG. W......... 
Rice & Co... ova. aiil 
Spence, E., & Co....... 
Smith, Sheffield & Fos- 

ter. 
Thompson, M0 
Timpson, W....:.. 
Timpson, Bird & Smith 
Wrieht Bros. .......... 
‘Wright, H., & Son..... 
Wilson & Watson...... 

Wright, P., & Co...... 
Union Cooperative So- 

ciety. 

Allebone, A............ 
Bull, C. Con. a 
Cave, J., & Sons (Ltd.). 
Childs, C 

Claridge, E., 
(Ltd.). 

Cooperative Wholesale 
Society (Ltd.). 

Crick & Patenall 
Cunnington Bros....... 
Darlow & West.......u 
Denton, B., & Sons. . 
Groome, A. & Sons... 

Hyde, J. (Ltd)... .. 
Jaques & Clark... 
Kaieht, FF... 0.0 
Roehl, J... 0. a ossics 

hes & Lawrence. . 
ad 

Nurrish, Pallett & Co. . 
Robinson Bros. ........ 
Selwood, S., & Co...... 
Sargent, Ww. > 00...5, 
Sanders & Sanders... . 
Sargent, A il Sons. . 
Skeeles & 

  

Bosworth Bros. & Co.. 
Cheaney, J., & Son..... 
Desborough Coopera- 

tive Society (Ltd.), 
I. & U. Works. 

Desborough Shoe Co. 
Ltd. 

Riley, 

Toone, B., &0o...-... 

Austin, L,. 00.0.0 
Foster, C. F., & Sons... 
Gilbert, W. S 
Glover Bros......, 0. 
Hawkins, W., & Co.. 
Midland Boot Manu- 

facturers (Ltd.). 
Northamptonshire 

Prod. Society. 
Phillips Bros haa iia 
Pitts, E. 
Page, F. We, & Co... 

Partridge, A. > Seaver we 
Rudlen & 

(Ltd.). 

  

Regent St 
Stamford Bd... ...... 
Gordon Works........ 
Cobden Works........ 
Premier Works..... £2 

Carrington St......... 
SMarketiSt. ... 0. Ld 

Avondale Works, Con- 
naught St. 

Carey BL... 0.0.0.0 
Regent St... cuuane.nss 

RUSHDEN. 

Wellingborough Rd... 

  

Manton Rd 

DESBOROUGH. 

Station Rd 

  

‘WELLINGBOROUGH. 

Wollaston... ...u ui 
George St. Factory. . 
Providence Buildings. 
Grant Rd 
Arthur 8t...0.......0 
Blandford Works. .... 

Wollaston... .......u4 

‘Wollaston... 
“Works , Palk 

High St. 
Guvnor 

Rd. 
Wollaston.... 
Mill Rd 

  

    

1,000 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
2,000 pairs army shoes. 
1,400 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
2,000 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
800 pairs machine-sewn. 
6,000 pairs machine-sewn and welted, good grade. 

1,000 pairs machine-sewn. 
3,000 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
4,000 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
2,000 pairs machine-sewn. 
3,000 pajrs machine-sewn. 

0. 

4,000 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
600 pairs machine-sewn. 

1,500 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
1,000 pairs machine-sewn. 
6,500 pairs machine-sewn, 1,000 pairs welted. 
600 pairs machine-sewn. 
2,400 pairs youths’ machine-sewn. 
2,000 pairs machine-sewn. 

5,000-6,000 pairs machine-sewn and screwed. 

2,000 pairs machine-sewn. 
2, 200 pairs machine-sewn, 144 pairs welted. 

1 1200 pairs machine- sewn, 200 pairs welted. 
1 1500-1, 800 pairs machine-sewn. 
2,000 pairs machine-sewn and screwed. 
4, 000 pairs machine-sewn, 400 pairs welted. 
5 000 pairs machine-sewn. 
6,000 pairs machine-sewn, 200 pairs welted. 
2,000 pairs machine-sewn, 400 pairs welted. 
2,600 pairs machine-sewn, 100 pairs welted. 
2,500 pairs machine-sewn. 
1,200-1,500 pairs machine-sewn, 100 pairs welted. 
3,000 pairs machine-sewn, 400-500 pairs welted. 
2,000-2,500 pairs machine-sewn, 500 pairs welted. 
3,000-4,000 pairs machine-sewn. 

: 1,200-1,250 pairs machine-sewn, 200 pairs welted. 
1,500 pairs machine-sewn, 160 pairs welted. 
750 pairs machine-sewn. 
1,200-1,400 pairs machine-sewn, 

1,200 pairs men’s and youths’ common and medium. 
2,500 pairs men’s and youths’ common and medium. 
1,200 pairs men’s and youths’ machine-sewn, and 200 

pairs welted. 

2,000 pairs men’s and youths’ machine-sewn. 

3,500 pairs men’s and youths’ common and medium, and 
500 pairs welted. 

6,000 pairs women’s machine-sewn, screwed, and peggec 

5,000-6,000 pairs machine-sewn and screwed. 
1 500 pairs mixed men’s and youths’ medium. 
1 400 pairs mixed men’s and youths’ medium. 
2,000 pairs mixed men’s and youths’ medium. 
1,200 pairs mixed men’s and youths’ medium. 
800 pairs mixed men’s and youths’ medium. 

About 1,000 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 

1,500-2,000 pairs machine-sewn. 
1,500 pairs machine-sewn. 
3,000 pairs mixed men’s and youths’ medium. 

-| 800-1,000 pairs machine-sewn. 
2,200 pairs mixed men’s and youths’ medium.
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Boot and shoe manufacturers—Continued. 

ENGLAND—KETTERING AND DISTRICT—Continued. 

  
  

  

Names of firms. Address. Weekly production and class of work. 

WELLINGBOROUGH— 
continued. 

Shelton, W., & Sons. ..| Wollaston............. 500 pairs machine-sewn. 
Sharman & "Ekins...... 
Stanley Boot Co....... 
Sudborough Bros. ..... 

Tomlin, J., & Sons 
Ltd.). 

Walker Bros... .....u. 
‘Wellingboro Boot and 

Shoe Manufacturing 
Society Qo Ys 

Forscutt, Z., & Sons... 

Avalon Boot Manufac- 
turers (Ltd.). 

Buotlin, J. T., & Son.... 
Chamberlain, C. W..... 
Rolwal Boot and 

Shoe 
Ses « Co. (Ltd.).. 

Buckby Bros 
Whitney & Westley... 

Bailey, A., & Son...... 

Cooperative Boot and 
Shoe Society. 

Fox, J. H. 
Minney, A 
Nutt, A. & Co. (Ltd.) . 

Adams Bros... ... . «. 
Coggins, 

(Ltd.). 
Horrell, TY, & Sons..... 
Lawrence, Sam any ont 
Neal & Gaies.......... 

St. Crispins Prod. So- 
Gate: 

Smiths, O 
Tebbutt & Hall Bros... 

Horn, J. P., & Sons.... 
ey, ID sans sms 

Shortland, J........... 
Spencer, 15 7 

(Ltd.). 

Drage, John, & Son.... 
Taylor, J. H 

Parker, C..i cumiiaiis 
Patenall, 1 wl sid = win in a Hira 
Wright, A 

Coles Boot Co.......... 
Denton & Cheaney..... 
Hodges, H 
Ba hore: J. Polke 

: Barton Latimer..   

National Works, Ox- 
ford St. 

Mill Rd 

Arthur St., Northamp- 
ton Rd. 

ROTHWELL. 

Littlewood St......... 

BURTON LATIMER. 

Alexandra Works..... 
Latimer Works....... 

High St. Finedon..... 
Fined Jon Bd emis ie 

     

1 A000 pairs mixed men’s and youths’ medium. 

2,000 pairs mixed men’s and youths’ medium. 

1,500 pairs mixed men’s and youths’ medium. 

4,000 pairs mixed men’s and youths’ medium. 
1,500 pairs mixed men’s and youths’ medium. 

1,000 pairs mixed men’s and youths’ medium. 

3,000 pairs machine-sewn and welted medium. 

2,000 pairs machine-sewn; few welted, heavy grades. 
2,000 pairs machine-sewn, screwed, and a few welted. 
2,000 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 

1,500 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 

1,500 pairs men’s and youths’ common to medium. 
6,000 pairs men’s and youths’ common to medium. 

2,000 pairs common army bluchers (welted and machine- 
sewn 

1,000 pairs common army and navy (welted and machine 
sewn). 

800 pairs common army bluchers. 
1,500 pairs common army bluchers. 
1,800 pairs common army bluchers. 

About 5,000 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
1,200-1,500 pairs machine-sewn and screwed. 

1,200-1,500 pairs machine-sewn. 
500 pairs machine-sewn. 
About 2,000 pairs machine-sewn. 
About 1,200 pairs machine-sewn. 
1,500-2,000 pairs machine-sewn. 

1,000 pairs machine-sewn. 
Do. 

2,000 pairs machine-sewn. 
2,000 pairs machine-sewn, 160 pairs welted. 
1,100 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 

-| 6,000 pairs machine sewn. 
2,500 pairs machine-sewn, 200 pairs welted. 

1,200 pairs machine-sewn and screwed, common. 
700 pairs machine-sewn and screwed, common. 

6,000 pairs machine-sewn, 1,000 pairs welted. 
500 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
1,400-1,500 pairs machine-sewn, 144 pairs welted. 

1,000 pairs men’s and youths’ machine-sewn, medium. 
800 pairs men’s and youths’ machine-sewn, mixed. 
700 pairs common army bluchers. 
1,200 pairs common army bluchers. 
500 pairs common army bluchers. 
3,000 airs men’s and youths’ machine-sewn, common to 
medium. 
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Boot and shoe manufacturers—Continued. 

ENGLAND—NORTHAMPTON AND DISTRICT. 

  

    

  

Names of firms. Address. Weekly production and class of work. 

NORTHAMPTON. 

Allinson & Co.......... RAT) Sco tus nr ersten 500 pairs welted, 600 pairs machine-sewn. 
Arnold; A &W........ St. Giles Terrace...... 4,000 pairs welted. 
Arnold Bros. &Co.....] Henry St......cn.n. vee 4,000 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
Beale &Co....0...-5 St. Michaels Rd....... 500-600 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
Bostoek, FB... .........- Victoria 8t.....~.5..00 3,000 pairs machine-sewn and 4,000 welted. 
Branch, John (Litd.)...] Henry St.............. 900 pairs machine-sewn and 1,500 pairs welted. 
Bn J., & Sons | Kingsthorpe.......... 3,000 pairs welted and 2,000 pairs machine-sewn. 

Ltd.). 
Bridgewater & Co...... Defiance Boot Fac- | 300-400 pairs welted and machine-sewn. 

tory, Victoria Rd. 
Broad 81reet 00. (TA0.). ccs vasarsssnernssssn sans 300 pairs welted and machine-sewn. 
Chapman Bros......... St. Michaels Rd. ...... 600 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
Church &£ Co.....-.-.<- Duke St... soi. un. 3,500 pairs welted, 450 turns, 1,000 pairs machine sewn. 
Collier, 8. (14Q.) «eness- Harlestone Rd........ 2, 500-3, 000 pairs welted and machine-sewn. 
Criek & Co... vu sane: St GHIS SE. aie deine 800 pairs machine-sewn, 1,200 pairs welted. 
Crockett & Jones....... Porry Sf. cvnencennssen 8,000 Notieds 4,000 pairs machine-sewn, and 180 pairs 

hand-sewn. 
Dawson, J., & Sons..... Overstone Rd......... 1,800 pairs welted, 700 turns, 1,500 pairs machine-sewn. 
Fales &Son.......onevs Carey St..ccvutnrveven 500-600 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
Gainsford, J; H.,& Ce..f - Hood: St... d. ivr aias 700-800 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
Gibbs, G., & Co.......: Cyr BE cn. finan 
Bolmes, J... i oie. 

Hornby & West........ 
Hawkins, GT... 5... 

Jewis, C. & B.....00c.. 
Lae, Abiid.oiih sedis s 
Maks, W. J. .......00.¢ 
Morris Bros... ec-=-.: 

Mounts Factory Co..... 
Morton, G.& W........ 

Marlow, A. BE... ..cicc0n 
Marlow, J., & Sons 

(Ltd.). 
Oakeshott & Finne- 

more. 
Panther, BE. W......... 
Pollard &Son........~. 
Padmore & Barnes 

(Ltd.). : 
Robinson, J 
Randall, H. E. (Ltd.).. 

Swen, G...c... 000 
Sharman, H., & Son... 
Singlehurst & Gulliver. 
Stead & Simpson....... 
Stevens, W. B., & Co.. 
Tebbutt, G. M., & Sons. 

Tysoe, Green & Co..... 
Tompkins & Son....... 
Tebbutt, F. T.,& Co... 
Taylor, R., & Son...... 

White, C. W., & Co....[ B 

Allebone, A............ 
Barker, 4 &. Sons.....   

Rambler Works, 
Clarke Rd. 

Overstone Rd......... 
Waukerz Boot Fac- 

tory. 
St. James End. ....... 
Kingsthorpe..... =... 
Regent St. ..cot reves. 
Wycliffe R4..:...-- 

Perfecta Factory, Ad- 
nitt Rd. 

St. James Works...... 
St. Georges St......... 

Talbot Bf: ccssnnsvmes 

Barry Ra... 0usimeses 
St. Michaels Rd....... 
Moccasin Works....... 

Spencer Factory...... 
LodysLane,... i... 
Free School St........ 
Billington St. ......... 
Trueform Boot Fac- 

tory. 
Brockton St... e.ss ces 
Shakespeare St........ 
Kingsley Park........ 

St. Andrews St........ 
Clare Bt. eis» verew aman s 

7and 9 Burns St...... 
Pytehley Bt... .....0 00 
Nobility Boot Factory 
Victoria Shoe Factory, 

Kettering Rd. 
BEES dl ada 

EARLS BARTON. 

Cambria Boot Factory 
London End 
Earls Barton.....-.-..   

700 aig welted and machine-sewn. 
0. 

500 pairs welted and 1,000 pairs machine-sewn. 
6,000 pairs welted, 250 pairs machine-sewn. 

16,000 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
2,400 pairs welted, 1,000 pairs machine-sewn. 
300 pairs machine-sewn. 
1,600 pairs welted, 500 pairs machine-sewn. 
6,000 pairs welted, 3,000 pairs machine-sewn, 1,500 turns 

and hand-sewn. 
700 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
1,000 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 

4,000 pairs welted, 3,000 pairs machine-sewn. 
6,000 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 

2,000 pairs welted, 1,000-1,500 pairs machine-sewn. 

200 pairs welted and 880 pairs machine-sewn. 
700 pairs welted and machine-sewn. 
4,000 pairs welted, 2,000 pairs machine-sewn. 

3,000 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
2,000 pairs welted, 190 pairs hand-sewn. 
1,400 pairs welted and 600 pairs machine-sewn. 
900-1,000 pairs machine-séwn and welted. 
9,500 pairs welted, 2,000 pairs machine-sewn. 

2,500 pairs welted, 1,800 pairs machine-sewn. 
800 pairs machine-sewn and 2,400 pairs welted. 
900 pairs welted, 200 pairs machine-sewn. 

600 pairs welted, 400 pairs machine-sewn. 
1,000 pairs welted, 400 pairs .. achine-sewn, 600 turns ang 
hand-sewn. 

500 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
300 pairs nurseries, and 100 pairs men’s machine-sewn. 
800 pairs machine-sewn and welted. 
1,300 pairs welted and machine-sewn. 

300 pairs machine-sewn. 

600 pairs hand-welted and machine-sewn. 
1,500 pairs machine-sewn and 700-800 pairs welted. 
500-600 pairs machine-sewn and fair-stitched. 
250 pairs machine-sewn. 
100 pairs welted and 1,900 pairs machine-sewn. 

1,200 pairs machine-sewn. 
3,000 pairs machine-sewn, 120 pairs welted. 

pairs wn, screwed, and fair-stitched.
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Boot and shoe manufacturers—Continued. 

ENGLAND—NORTHAMPTON AND DISTRICT—Continued. 

  

  

  

Names of firms. Address. Weekly production and class of work. 

OLNEY. 

Cowlay 8. & C0. cereal: is iise Yenntsnsads spi: 1,500 pairs machine-sewn and riveted. 
Hinde & Mann......... Cowper Factory....... 5/0 pairs machine-sewn and fair-stitched, and 600 pairs 

welted. 
Johnson; BK...) ib eer re ur dares 400 pairs machine-sewn and screwed. 

DAVENTRY. 

Mountain, F. W., & 
Daniels. 

Rodhouse, C., & Son... 

1,900 pairs machine-stitched. 

3,000 pairs machine-stitched. 

  

  

Sindy y i BITDSON 1. 4. acess vs nay mn ns 4,000 pairs machine-sewn, 900 pairs welted. 
td.). 

LONG BUCKBY. 

Cook, FB... 0 ead South Place Shoe | 2,500 pais welted, 250 pairs hand-sewn, 70-80 pairs 
Works. machine-sewn. 

SCOTLAND. 

G.B.Croall............. J ates St., Bridgeton, | 400 pairs welted and McKay-sewn. 
asgow. 

R..& J. Dick (Ttd.)-... Quenhead Works, | 1,800 pairs McKay-sewn and Standard-screwed. 
asgow. 

Fletcher & Glass....... 146 London St., Glas- | 900 pairs McKay-sewn slippers. 

S. Gallery & Sons 

Scottish Cooperative 
Society (Ltd.) 

A. L. Scott & Son...... 
A. Strachan & Co 

J. & HO. Dick........... 

R. Crawford 
J. Lees & Co 

Saxone Shoe Co 

A. Cuthbert & Son..... 

J. ANUS. ii a 
R. Eadie & Son 
J. M. Taylor... ity 
S. Fairweather & Sons. . 

CL Granth... 000 0 
Forres Boot Manufac- 

turing Co. 
A. M. Meek & Sons.... 

A. Morrison & Sons.... 
J. Muil & Sons 

Scroggle Bros 

J. Winter & Sons....... 

Maclaren Bros......... 

W. & J. Young 
AT. Hogs. .....:. sees 
Arnott & Son 

Kellie & COurvessinnns-   
gOW. 

28 Landressey St., 
Glasgow. 

Shieldhall, 
Glasgow. 

96 David St., Glasgow. 
177 Reid St., Bridge- 

ton, Glasgow. 
Ladyland Shoe Fac- 

tory, Maybole. 
Mayhbole 
Townend Shoe Fac- 

tory, Maybole. 
Titchfield Factory, 

Kilmarnock. 
Newton Leather 
Works, Ayr. 

St. Crispin’s Works, 
Ayr. 

‘Watson Crescent, Ed- 
inburgh. 

193 George St., Aber- 
g Set + "Work 

e 00 orks, 
rE 

Aberdeen 
Blackford 
aks de... i na 
Abbey Works, 

broath. 
Arproath..o:..0 2. C0 
Forres 

162 High St., Linlith- 
gow. 

Govan, 

Linlithgow........ aes 
PrimroseShoe Works, 

Leith. 
Dalhousie Leather 
Works, Carnoustie. 

Carnoustie... ....:..... 

Ellon Bank Works, 
Ell on. 

Strathclyde Boot Fac- 
tory, Carluke. 

Laurieston, Falkirk... 
Strathmiglo, Fife...... 
Huntly 

6,000 pairs McKay-sewn. 

3,000 pairs welted, 9,000 pairs McKay-sewn, 3,000 riveted 
and screwed. 

1,500 pairs welted, 200 McKay-sewn. 
400 pairs McKay-sewn slippers. 

150 pairs McKay-sewn and Standard-screwed. 

3,500 pairs, riveted and Standard-screwed. 
100 pairs welted, 2,000 pairs McKay-sewn, and 2,000 

pairs riveted and screwed. 
5,000 pairs men’s high-class welted. 

1,000 pairs McKay-sewn and Standard-screwed. 

200 pairs McKay-sewn and 1,400 pairs riveted and 
screwed. 

900 pairs principally welted. 

250 pairs riveted and Standard-screwed. 

150 pairs welted, 300 pairs McKay-sewn. 

100 pairs Standard-screwed. 
200 pairs Standard-screwed. 
1,000 pairs Standard-screwed and McKay-sewn. : 
1,500 pairs welted, 1,500 pairs McKay-sewn, 600 pairs 

riveted and screwed. 
400 pairs welted and 1,000 pairs riveted and screwed. 
350 pairs McKay-sewn and Standard-screwed. 

400 pairs Standard-screwed. 

700 pairs Standard-screwed and riveted. 
700 pairs Standard-screwed and McKay-sewn. 

300 pairs Welsed, 600 pairs McKay-sewn, 400 riveted and 
screwed. 

700 pairs welted, 100 pairs McKay-sewn, 200 riveted and 
screwed. 

300 pairs McKay-sewn and Standard-screwed. 

1,800 pairs McKay sewn and Standard-screwed. 

800 pairs McKay-sewn and Standard-screwed. 
120 pairs McKay-sewn and Standard-screwed. 
600 pairs McKay-sewn and Standard-screwed. 
300 pairs Standard-screwed. 
150 pairs Standard-screwed. 
700 pairs welted, 1,500 pairs riveted and screwed. 
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Boot and shoe manufacturers—Continued. 

  
  

  

IRELAND. 

Names of firms. Address. Weekly production and class of work. 

R. Beverland.......... Mage End, Bel- | 300 pairs screwed, nailed, and pegged. 
ast. 

Williamson Bros. (Ltd.)| 46 Royal Ave., Belfast.| 700 ais screwed, nailed, and pegged, and 100 pairs 
welted. 

J. Winstanley........:: Irish Boot . Factory, | 2,250 pairs screwed, nailed, and pegged, and 250 pairs 
Dublin. welted. 

Herne & Cahill......... 13 Broad St., Water- | 100 pairs welted and 900 pairs nailed and McKay-sewn. 
ord. 

Lee Boot Manufactur- | Cork....... Sidra 300 pairs welted, 3,200 pairs nailed, screwed, McKay- 
ing Co. (Lt sewn, and pegged. 

J. E. Marlyn... ........ Carrigan North, Sligo..| 100 pairs nailed, and pegged. 
William Clark.......... High St., Ballymena. .| 600 pairs nailed, pegged, and screwed. 
M. Governey......... Catherlogh astle | 1,100 pairs nailed, pegged, and screwed. 

Boos Factory, Car- 
ow. 

Jv Harper... ......00x Fountain Hill Tan- | 500 pairs nailed, pegged, and screwed.   nery, Londonderry.   
  

HEAVY-LEATHER TANNERS. 

ENGLAND—LIVERPOOL, MANCHESTER, AND DISTRICT. 

  

  

Names of firms. 

  

City Tannery (IAd.). oo ohh. 
Pitts, George, & Sons (Ltd.)........ 
J. Shakerly CA OREN RI 
Vauxhall Tanning Co. (Ltd.)....... 
British Leather Co. (Ltd.).......... 

Robert Mellor (L4d.).. ilu 000.0, 
S. Yarwood & Son (14d.).....-..... 
John H. Fleming & Co. (Ltd.)...... 
Grappenhall Tonay Co. (L1d.)...- 
Guest Bros, (T4d.).....iccevt eens 
J. Hatehings... oo ovations 
William ite & Co. (Litd.)..... 

Penketh Tanning Co. (Ltd.)........ 
Randall Bros (TAQ. i... vena ios 
Wm. Reynolds & Co. (Ltd.)........ 
Union Tanneries (Ltd.)............. 

Vernon Street Tanning Co.......... 
Ao Waring & Co, (Lid)... sev iniing. 

Warrington yannmg C0. cnsmenninss 
Astmoor Tanning Co..-............. 

Highfield es Go: (Lid.)...s... 
John Ockleston & Son.............. 
Bootle Tanning Co. (Ltd.).......... 
Northern Tanning Co. (Ltd.)....... 
Liverpool Tanning Co. (Ltd.) 
Walker (Lid). .....-...;apst-eaails 
Parkinsons, Latchford (Ltd.)....... 
Niven Reynolds & Co. 144.)..... 

VANE. J ih abisd anna ss 
hi & Sons did.) 20.0... 
TH Bros. ..:. 0. uss ssouianassnss 
Randall & Porter (144.)...:.......: 
William Walker & Sons (Ltd.)...... 

Willlom Walker... 0. tn aa 
William Long & Son...........-..-: 

DOTY ener suse tn arin 

J. Williamson & Son... .......c...z. 

  

      

   

  
  

Address. Description of trade. 

31 Blackstock St., Liverpool.....| Sole-leather tanners. 
Kirkdale, Liverpool............. Do. 
Bevington Bush, Liverpool..... Do. 
Vauxhall Rd., Liverpool........ Do. 
Trammere, Birkenhead. .... ..| Dressing and split-hide tanners 

and curriers. 
Failsworth, Manchester. ........ Sole-leather tanner. 
Miles Platting, Manchester...... Tanners and curriers. 
Fennel St., Warrington......... Sole-leather and butts tanner. 
Grappenhall, Warrington. ...... Sole-leather tanners. 
Winwick St., Warrington....... Do. 
Howley Tannery, Warrington... Do. 
Orford Tannery, Warrington.... Sole loashar and rough-strap butt 

anners. 
Penketh, Warrington........... Sole-leather tanners. 
Tanners Lane, Warrington...... Do. 
Mersey, Warrington............ Do. 
Romig Tannery, Warring- Do. 

on. 
Vernon St., Warrington......... Do. 
Winwick St., Warrington....... Tanrion and tanners’ waste mer- 

chants. 
Mersey St., Warrington. ........ Sole-leather tanners. 
Astmoor Tannery, Runcorn..... Do. 
Runcorn. i adil gaia an Do. 

cEee's QO... lu ib sess ess oo Tanners and curriers, 
Litherland Rd., Bootles......... Sole-leather tanners. 
Hawthorne Rd, Bootles Do. 

Do. 
Do. 

id nT eA Do. 
sere 300, . andl. Ee tis unde. Je Do. 
Oris imal Se Sia deals ve Do. 
Peel Tannery, Bury... 3.2... ... Tanners and curriers. 
Toss Island Works, York....... Do. 
Low Mill Tannery, Ulverston...| Sole-leather tanners. 
Rosehill Tannery, Bolton....... Sole-leather and strap-butt tan- 

ners. 
Ww Yirehiaven ee staan Sole-leather tanner. 
Grappenhall.: ico ieeciaernaiss 0. 
Wigton, ary vale dg. Te _Sole-leather and strap-butt tan- 

ner. 
The Tannery, Maryport......... Suzan haves, bends, and harness 

acks.   
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Heavy-leather tanners—Continued. 

ENGLAND—LEEDS AND DISTRICT. 
    

Names of firms. Address. Description of trade. 

  

‘Wm. Beckworth & Sons (Litd.)..... 
Joseph Conyers & Sons (Ltd.)...... 
Dixon Bros 
William Pal (1Ad.)........0..60. 
W. L. Jackson & Sons (Ltd.)....... 
J.3. Flich & Son... 0... 05. 
J, Sa Stocks & CO. nies hevssmsniumbisds PE 
Harold Nicholls. ...u.ccneivevsnnsen 
WW. L.Ingledl id.) v.cioueeensnesnss 

W.&H Miers (14d.).......h....uv. 
John White & Sonsi(Ltd.)......:.. 
IThackTaY & SONS. visemes smisssiven 
Thos. Holmes & Sons (Ltd.)........ 
Hodgson & Sons (14d.Y......0 caus B 
BR. & FB. Harrison. cou.vn.ss coisa nine 

Viaduct Tannery, Leeds. . ...... 
Kirkstall, Leeds 
Kirkstall Road, Leeds 

Lee 
Ti Works, Churwell, 

Leeds. 
Beeston, Leeds 
Park Road Tannery, Bingley... 
Newlay 

everl 
Stepney, Newcastle-on-Tyne.. .. 

Tanners and curriers. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Calf and sole-leather tanners. 
Sole-leather tanners. 

Do. 
Tanners and curriers. 

Chrome calf and hide. 
Tanners and curriers. 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Hide and sealskin tanners. 

  

AND—LONDON AND DISTRICT. 
  

John Dixon Sons & Taylor.......... 

Edwin Ellis & Co. (Ltd.)........... 

Palmer, Oastler & Co. (Ltd.)........ 

M. Cozens & BONS........ias225 420+ 
E.T.Holden & Son.........veeasias 
Oak Tanning Co. (Ltd. 
Handford, Greatorex & Co. (Ltd.)... 
Stokes & Co 

P..& H. Wilks iii bv lpi. 

Marlzol St., Bermondsey, Lon- 
on. 

Herney Lane, 
London. 

Market St., Bermondsey, Lon- 

Bermondsey, 

  

Severn Tannery, Bewdley... 
St. Mildred’s Tannery, Canter- 

bury. 
The Tannery, Kingston. ........ 

Dressing leather. 

Sole-leather tanners. 

Do. 

Tanners and curriers. 
0. 

Sole-leather tanners. 
.| Tanners and curriers. 

Sole leather and dressing leather. 
.| Sole-leather tannery. 

Sole and calf leather tanners. 

Sole-leather tanners. 
0. 

  

  

A.M. Dorman & Co.......n e000. Maidstone... f.. co. Aal. D 
G.Muscott & Soni... ..uieale is... South Yardley..:...s.iusiui... Do. 
Hepburn & Co. (Ad: uv. oui. cui. Priory Works, Dartford......... Do. 
Thomas Rea & Sons... ..50.... ou Godalming, Surrey.............. Do. 
Samuel Seott & Co.... 0000000000 Strafford.ii... ca... 08... Do. 
B.& H.Sharland, ...... 00a. Fareham, Hants... loci... Do. 
W.& A J. Turmer (Tad. Y..uuii..... Bramford Rd., Ipswich......... Sole leather, harness, and dress- 

ing leather. 
J. 'Whittmore & Son.....aua.aat, Wireny Tannery, Beccles, Suf- | Sole-leather tanners. 

. folk. 
Whitmores(IAd.Y....... so0iv. inh. Eden Bridge, Kent............. Do. 

Day & 00... ida Kenilworth, Warwickshire... ... Do. 

ENGLAND—BRISTOL AND WEST OF ENGLAND. 

J. Cox & C0. Lvs dint aaitnne, an Bedminster, Bristol. ............ Sole-leather tanners. 
Densham & Sons (Ltd.)............ Redeross 8t., Bristol. fo... 0... Do. 
P. & 8. Evans & Co. (Ltd.)......... Avondale, Bristol. i... 000.0000. Do. 
Hassell & Cogan... =e -0oa abit. sis Pennywell Rd., Bristol......... Dressing-hide tanners. 
Homlyn Bros, ....x Joust ina. Buckfastleigh, Bristol. .......... Sole-leather tanners. 

  

Parker Bros, (Ltd. )..... a0. Whitehouse St., Bristol......... Do. 
T. Ware & Sons (Ltd.)i. ..oc.0 0.0. Clift House Tannery, Bristol... Do. 
Western Tanning Co... ..... 0.00.0... Bedminster, Bristol. ............ Do. 
Sellwood Bros... ........... 0000... East View, Cullompton eas Do. 
Ja8. Cocle& Sons... luau, Shrewsbury... Wi dic, Li dae Do. 
J. Siderfin & Co. ..........h 00.0.0. Minohead......... 0000000. Do. 
Tremiebl Bros i. J... Exeter......00h. 0.0001... Do. 
J. Vicary & Sons... ui. 0a. Newton'Abbot. ........ icie. Do. 

SCOTLAND. 
  

The Millar Tanning Co. (Ltd.)...... 
James Ramsay & Co. (Ltd.)......... 

The Dumfries Tanning Co. (Ltd.)... 
The Eglinton Chrome Tanning Co. 

(Ltd.). 
Alex: Hardie & Sons..........su0.:n 

J. B. Thomas & Co.......1..0 0 ihe. 

John Muir & Sons... ..... vada dius. 

Lady Well Tannery, Maybole... 
St. Cuthbert’s Tannery, May- 

bole. 
Shakespeare St., Dumfries. ..... 
8 Fairhill Rd., Glasgow......... 

232 High St., Linlithgow ........ 

Rivalds Green, Linlithgow...... 

Bath Lane, Beith..............-   E. T. Holden & Son.......... sane Bathwell Tannery, Beith.......   Sole am harness leather tanners. 
0. 

Sole-leather tanners. 
Sole-leather and belting tanners. 

Sole-leather and dressing-leather 
tanners. 

Sole-leather and harness-leather 
tanners. 

Pigskin and dressing-leather 
tanners. 
Do.
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Heavy-leather tanners—Continued. 

SCOTLAND—Continued. 

  

  

Names of firms. Address. Description of trade. 

  

Wool. &H. Lang... ...o00000 

B&H. Bard... ....... 00000 
D. Callender & Sons.......... 
The Gryffe Tannery Co 

  

George Honeyman & Sons.......... 

The Beaver Tanning Co. (Ltd.)..... 

Whitehead Tannery, Paisley.. .. 

Palidinke: ool Ca ay AD Ls 
-| Bonnington Tannery, Leith... .. 

Bridgeof Weir... wu LL. 

Strathmore Tannery, 
Angus. 

Beaverbank, Edinburgh........ 

Coupar 

  

Sole-leather and dressing-leather 
tanners. 

Do. 
Sole-leather tanners. 
Pigskin and dressing-leather tan- 

ners. 
Sole and harness leather tanners. 

Sole-leather tanners. 

  

  

   

Thomas Lyon'& Son.......... 5.0. «x Millgate Tanworks, Arbroath. .. Do. 

IRELAND. 

John Atkins... ciel. a od Dunmanway, County Cork..... Harness-leather tanner. 
PeterCullen....\..... Cc. 0... 00 Ballytore. ...... 5 sees vn ais Harness and sole leather tanner. 
RB. Crean... cone. hid Clonmel... .. hoe o ss any. 2a Do. 
DUN Bras... cc cperovesesatswidese Watercourse Road, Cork........ Sole-leather tanners. 
E. O'Callaghan & 800...00sxcce-=- City Tannery, Limerick......... Sole and harness leather tanners. 
Themag Jones & Co......... 7. ..... NOW ROSS... in varass np bec genni Do. 
James Harper...  . vu sonar ranenns Foran Hill Tannery, Lon- | Harness-leather tanner. 

onderry. 
M.Haurdy &Son.....c........- ch. Richill, County Armagh........ Do. 
John Ryan, sr.......- -..| Church St., Thomastown. oy Do. 
Ryan &Son........ 0. <<: Thomastown... ...... ...%.. £- Do. 

illiamson Bros. (14d.)............ 46 Royal Ave., Belfast.......... Do.   

  

    

LIGHT LEATHER TANNERS AND MANUFACTURERS. 

ENGLAND. 
  

  

Names of firms. Address. Description of trade. 

  

J.. Beach &Sons (11d. ). ....u....... 
Bevingtons & Sons.... ov-ua 00h... 
F. Braybrooks & Co. (Ltd.)......... 
J. 8. Deed & Sons (Lad.).....vi.... 
Dunn Bros... ..iccivhcinansatidiaa, 
East, Kinsey & Bast .....c0.-00. 2. 
Richard Fawsith..i.cideere rudeness 

J. Garner & Sons... . arin 

Gl GIBBS & S0NS..; .ovssniciinn stim ens 
Nickerson Bros... 2... uannnsnsinans 

BR. &J. Pollman (VAd.).. ...05....0 
Pebbitt Bros... ....ci. cna ves civas. 
G. Whichelow 

British Chrome Tanning Co. (Ltd.).. 

J. Collier & CO..suuvicn is wine itis vane 
W. BB. & J. Pebody (Lid.). win .a. 

Pettit & Bons... vive cvunivefive: 

Horsefield, Son & Mackrell Bros. 
(Ltd.). 

JoJ Flitch &Son..........5....... 

J. 8. 5i00kS & Cou... oiitiieain hun 
W. & IB. Miers(Lid.)..........0uh 

Wm. Lawson & Sons. .....c.cuveees 
I. Bayley & Co: (T4d.).........0... 
Turney Broga(Lid.).......o ih. 

Wade & Co....... aR ea pa 

W. H. Staynes & Smith............. 

A. CG. Jones & Co. (1d.).........ccn 

W. & J. Richardson... 
Amos. Davies. ...... 
BoDRrt NODIOLL, oi anv sons ens onssics 

     

53 Bermondsey St., London..... 
St. Thomas St. London........ 
Tyers Gateway, London........ 
91 New Oxford St., London..... 
‘Tanner St., London... ......... 
Bermondsey St., London....... 
Tower Bridge Rd., London..... 

The Grange, Bermondsey, Lon- 
on. 

29 St. Brides St., London....... 
99 Worship St., fondon...---... 

17 Greek St., Soho, London..... 
40 St. Thomas St., London...... 
82 Tanner St., London.......... 

St. Andrews Tannery, North- 
ampton. 

Dunster St., Northampton...... 
Lower Mounts, Northampton... 

Monks Pond St., Northampton. . 

Meanwood Rd., Leeds.......... 

Buslingthorpe, Leeds........... 

Otley, 1oBdS, .. oo tunseennssiasses 
Lenton, Nottingham............ 
Trent Bridge Leather Works, 
Nottingham. 

Whitmoor, Nottingham......... 

Frog Island Tannery, Leicester. . 

Slack Lane, Derby... cum vu ai 

Eagle Leather Works, Derby... 
Audenshaw, near Manchester...     

Chamois-leather dressers. 
Tanners and manufacturers. 
Leather manufacturers. 

Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Chrome leather and glazed calf 
manufacturer. 

Skiver and fancy leather manu- 
facturers. 

Fancy leather dressers. 
Morocco, roan, skivers, and fancy 

leathers. 
Leather dressers. 
Leather manufacturers. 
Tanner and glazed kid manufac- 

turer. 
Skiver-leather tanners. 

Leather manufacturers. 
Chrome tanners and manufac- 

turers. 
Chrome tanners and fancy leather 
manufacturers. 

Fancy leather manufacturers. 

Calf tanner and fancy leather 
manufacturer. 

Fancy leather manufacturers. 
Chrome calf tanners and fancy 

leather dressers. 
Leather manufacturers. 
Leather dressers. 
Sheep and fancy leather manu- 

facturers. 
Chrome, chamois, 

finished skivers. 
Real and mock buck and doe, 
chamois, and lamb. 

Splits, fleshes, roans, and cham- 
ois. 

Tanners and curriers. 
Hat-leather dresser. 
Tanner and leather dresser. 

crust, and
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Light leather tanners and manufacturers—Continued. 

ENGLAND—Continued. 

  

  

  

  

Names of firms. Address. Description of trade. 

J. Ormerod & Sons (Ltd.).e.-....... Castleton, near Manchester...... Belting, roller skins, buffalo, and 
: leather pickers. 

WW. & J. 8ager. 0.5... al Ball Grove, Colne, Lancashire... Spiny SRivers, sheepskin, grains, 
eshes, ete. 

Saml. Smith & Sons........cc.ce. 8) .e do... nde tn si Grains, fleshes, roans, roller skins, 
and skivers. 

Jud TX. BeaveN.... oie bosns vis wnu TROY, WHllS vein ss civic ind ofc ddtain u's Fellmongers and leather dressers. 
H.Beebee & Co... ....... 0... 00.000 Park St,, Walsall. ..c...cicia. Tanners, curriers, and leather 

manufacturers. 
B, Cannon & Co. (Lid.)............. LineoMe.. ic. oo. 0 avast Light leather manufacturers. 
Charles Case & Son.................. 

N.C. &M.Chapple.....c.........0.. 
FF. Cocker, ir. (Lid. )....h o.oo cess 

M, Ensor & Sons. .......c.cofe beni 
Perey BE. Bisher......... 0. acd 

Torrington, Devon. ... ...cc...- 
Brinksway Leather Works, 

Stockport. 
Milbourne Port, Somerset....... 
Godalming, Surre 

  
Chrome glazed kid manufac- 

turers. 
Chamois and skiver dressers. 
Hat leather manufacturers. 

Leather dressers. 
Light leather manufacturer. 

  

J. Meredith, Jones & Sons (Ltd.)....| Cambrian Leather Works, | Light and roller leather manu- 
Wrexham. facturers. 

Qe B, MOOT: i ites cc upen ds Gee'Cross, Hyde... .c.ceuoidism.a- Chamois leather dresser. 
BX. & J. Richardson... .............s Elswick Leather Works, New- | Fancy leather manufacturers. 

castle-on-T'yne. 
G. W. Russell &'Son............0.... Hitohin, HertS....c co aves ce ones Folimongas and leather manu- 

' acturers. 
W. Ruitenau & Coc. 0c. 0 va onde Good Hope Mill, Ashton-under- | Leather dressers. 

yne. 
AST. Shaw (TAd.). ve. eiessas avn Granthitliese ees sv vses vik sisise Sl chamois, and fancy 

eather. 
Wyvern Kid Co. (Lld.)....ovndernns Banbury, OX0N......cii.i0.. sun Chrome leather. 
Wd GC Co ein. iniinsivsniennnin Barbourne Leather Works, | Chrome calf, glazed kid, and 

Worcester. glove. 

SCOTLAND. 
  

IW. & Jo Marti. see. cies conn 

Gryfle Tanning Co...... 0.000.000 
John Lees& Co... iu comuidni.. 
Harry Beebee & Co................. 
J. Hewit &S0nS.........c Sithv. acid. 
Vhite, Burns & Co.......c.. nc 06 
‘Wm. Stephen, Sons & Co........... 
BE. T. Holden & Son......... oi ivus 

63 Brunswick St., Glasgow...... 

Bridge of Weir, near Glasgow.... 
he Tannery, Maybole........ 

City Tanworks, Edinburgh..... 
Bonnington, Edinburgh Senden 
Arctic Tannery, Dundee......... 
Bathwell Tannery, Beith........ 

Chrome leather tanners and cur- 
riers. 

Leather dressers and curriers. 
Pig, sheep, and calf tanners. 
Pig and dressed leather. 
Goat, sheep, and calf tanners. 
Sheepskin tanners. 
Seal, porpoise, and whale tanners. 
Pigskin tanners and dressers. 

  

  

IRELAND. : 

Williamson Bros. (Ltd.)............ 46 Royal Ave., Belfast.......... Upper leather tanners. 
Jas. Harper, ..... «cea ln. Fountain Hill Tannery, Lon- Do. 

donderry. 
Thomas Jones &Co....... 0.000... New Bogs: i, 0. biEv side Do. 
Jon Ryan, sr.......... 0008.00 Church St., Thomastown........ Do. 
A RI A ee Thomastown... ...........ovvnn. Do. 

» OR ARTKING. i ie Sle Dunmanway, County Cork...... Do. 
Jeremiah Morrissey... ............ 26 Watercourse Rd., Cork........ Calf leather tanners. 
Dennis Neenan........... 0.000... 42 Great Britain St., Cork....... Do.       

GLAZED KID MANUFACTURERS. 

  

  

  

Name. Address. 

Ward ®: Co. (Ad. Jeanie bodinil cotati sven iais duit sis ind ninmetoholh sass dinnssy ‘Worcester. 
Chores Case 8. BONS ove dood Claes cs sv ses mess vt iment ii bn San hd loin saints sims Frome. 
British Chrome ToanmngiCo. (IAA)... ........ cd de ovivhi fons sis sFaink s ims sina nian Northampton. 
Charles ¥. Stead & Co. (LIA uuies «voi odvoiiie si buh sus sids sn vs $kinly on samme aismvisrion eeds. 
Rast, Kinsey & Bast. cai. Ll i I be did sa mn main 2 aes Bermondsey, London. 
T BolOION 5 COs eid ies ver edn ee te ER i, Do. 
London Chrome Tonner (lade. i. co con needs sinnniianaan tit bis h isin ian Do. 
PEDDIE BroBe ve. ovens vive checks ade le Ea i LL Sah sit bv seria es wn nis Do. 
GO Le WW NHCHCIOW oi 0hyin vai td sh wee ve ove as sas ale a wi 5 ww ak Mipsis ee ah wa Do. 
Wyvertlid Coil Ye us satiies cosine aiaa viens sub uiains2daias GA UEHL 2 oo srviaansiibiansia Warrington. 

  

O
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